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Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Statement of Financial Position

Assets

Investments

Other Assets 0.00 25,706.002

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised 20,012.85 20,526.003

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential) 567,500.00 314,732.004

587,512.85 360,964.00Total Investments

Other Assets

Sundry Debtors 25,706.00 0.00

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 6,481.17 7,749.00

Income Tax Refundable 479.00 62.55

32,666.17 7,811.55Total Other Assets

620,179.02 368,775.55Total Assets

Less:

Liabilities

PAYG Payable 1,300.00 0.00

Sundry Creditors 0.00 276.00

Deferred Tax Liability 28,663.09 4,801.35

29,963.09 5,077.35Total Liabilities

590,215.93 363,698.20Net assets available to pay benefits

Represented by:

5, 6Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Wright, John - Accumulation 291,151.71 179,230.60

Wright, Katrina - Accumulation 299,064.22 184,467.60

590,215.93 363,698.20Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Detailed Statement of Financial Position

$$

2020 2019Note

Assets

Less:

Liabilities

PAYG Payable 1,300.00 0.00

Sundry Creditors 0.00 276.00

Deferred Tax Liability 28,663.09 4,801.35

29,963.09 5,077.35Total Liabilities

620,179.02 368,775.55Total Assets

590,215.93 363,698.20Net assets available to pay benefits

Represented By :

Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts 5, 6

Wright, John - Accumulation 179,230.60291,151.71

Wright, Katrina - Accumulation 184,467.60299,064.22

590,215.93 363,698.20Total Liability for accrued benefits allocated to members' accounts

Other Assets

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 7,749.006,481.17

Bank Accounts

Sundry Debtors 25,706.00 0.00

Income Tax Refundable 479.00 62.55

32,666.17 7,811.55Total Other Assets

Investments

LOAN TO DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY 25,706.000.00

Other Assets 2

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements 20,526.0020,012.85

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised 3

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 114,437.00285,000.00

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

172,745.00237,500.00

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 27,550.0045,000.00

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential) 4

587,512.85 360,964.00Total Investments
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Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Operating Statement

Income

Investment Income

Interest Received 14.99 3,250.00

Property Income 4,000.00 0.00

Investment Gains

Changes in Market Values 237,847.698 0.00

Contribution Income

Employer Contributions 38,400.00 0.00

Personal Concessional 0.00 35,150.00

280,262.68 38,400.00Total Income

Expenses

Accountancy Fees 15,070.00 320.00

Administration Costs 380.00 0.00

ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00 259.00

Auditor's Remuneration 3,750.00 0.00

Bank Charges 0.33 0.00

Depreciation 0.00 743.00

Other Expenses 0.00 3,806.00

Property Expenses - Council Rates 4,191.63 0.00

Property Expense - Electricity and Gas 159.94 0.00

Property Expenses - Insurance Premium 1,051.00 0.00

Property Expenses - Repairs Maintenance 2,603.59 0.00

Property Expenses - Water Rates 296.80 0.00

27,762.29 5,128.00

27,762.29 5,128.00Total Expenses

252,500.39 33,272.00Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense 25,982.669 4,990.80

226,517.73 28,281.20Benefits accrued as a result of operations



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Detailed Operating Statement

2020 2019
$ $

Income

ATO 13.54 0.00
Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 1.45 3,250.00

3,250.0014.99

Interest Received

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

4,000.00 0.00

0.004,000.00

Property Income

John Wright 19,200.00 0.00
Katrina Wright 19,200.00 0.00

0.0038,400.00

Employer Contributions - Concessional
Contribution Income

John Wright 0.00 17,575.00
Katrina Wright 0.00 17,575.00

35,150.000.00

Personal Contributions - Concessional

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements (513.15) 0.00

0.00(513.15)

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
Investment Gains

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 170,563.00 0.00
21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

50,347.84 0.00

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 17,450.00 0.00

0.00238,360.84

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential)

Expenses

Accountancy Fees 15,070.00 320.00
Administration Costs 380.00 0.00
ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00 259.00
Auditor's Remuneration 3,750.00 0.00
Bank Charges 0.33 0.00
Other Expenses 0.00 3,806.00

4,385.0019,459.33

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements 0.00 743.00

743.000.00

Depreciation

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

159.94 0.00

Property Expense - Electricity and Gas

Total Income 38,400.00280,262.68

Changes in Market Values 0.00237,847.69



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Detailed Operating Statement

2020 2019
$ $

0.00159.94

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 2,114.97 0.00
21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

441.85 0.00

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 1,634.81 0.00
0.004,191.63

Property Expenses - Council Rates

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

1,051.00 0.00

0.001,051.00

Property Expenses - Insurance Premium

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 2,603.59 0.00

0.002,603.59

Property Expenses - Repairs Maintenance

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

296.80 0.00

0.00296.80

Property Expenses - Water Rates

252,500.39 33,272.00

226,517.73 28,281.20

Benefits accrued as a result of operations before income tax

Income Tax Expense

Income Tax Expense 25,982.74 4,990.80
Prior Years Under/Over Provision for Income Tax (0.08) 0.00

Total Income Tax 25,982.66 4,990.80

Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Total Expenses 5,128.0027,762.29



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The trustees have prepared the financial statements on the basis that the Superannuation Fund is a non-reporting entity because 
there are no users dependent on general purpose financial statements. The financial statements are therefore special purpose 
financial statements that have been prepared in order to meet the requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 
1993 and associated Regulations, the trust deed of the Fund and the needs of members.

The financial statements have been prepared on a cash basis and are based on historical costs, except for investments which 
have been measured at market value.

The following significant accounting policies, which are consistent with the policies applied in the previous period unless otherwise 
stated, have been adopted in the preparation of the financial statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Trustee(s).
 

a. Measurement of Investments
The Fund initially recognises: 
(i) an investment when it controls the future economic benefits expected to flow from the asset. For financial assets, the 

trade date is considered to be the date on which control of the future economic benefits attributable to the asset 
passes to the Fund; and

(ii) a financial liability on the date it becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.
Investments of the Fund have been measured at market value, which refers to the amount that a willing buyer could 
reasonably be expected to pay to acquire an asset from a willing seller if the following assumptions were made:

- that the buyer and the seller deal with each other at arm’s length in relation to the sale;
- that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset; and
- that the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to the sale.

Market value has been determined as follows:
(i) shares and other securities listed on the Australian Securities Exchange by reference to the relevant market quotations 

at the end of the reporting period;
(ii) units in managed funds by reference to the unit redemption price at the end of the reporting period;
(iii) fixed-interest securities by reference to the redemption price at the end of the reporting period; 
(iv) unlisted investments are stated at trustees’ assessment based on estimated market value at balance date or where 

necessary, an external valuer’s opinion; and
(v) investment properties at the trustees’ assessment of the market value or where necessary a qualified independent 

valuer’s opinion at the end of reporting period.
Financial liabilities, such as trade creditors and other payables, are measured at the gross value of the outstanding balance at the 
end of the reporting period. The trustees have determined that the gross values of the Fund’s financial liabilities is equivalent to 
their market values. Any remeasurement changes in the gross values of non-current financial liabilities (including liabilities for 
members’ accrued benefits) are recognised in the operating statement in the periods in which they occur.

b. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and at call, deposits with banks and short-term, highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertible to cash and subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

c. Revenue
Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Fund and the revenue can 
be reliably measured. Revenue is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Interest revenue
Interest revenue is recognised in respect of fixed-interest securities, and cash and cash equivalent balances. Interest 
revenue is recognised upon receipt.

Dividend revenue
Dividend revenue is recognised when the dividend has been paid or, in the case of dividend reinvestment schemes, when the 
dividend is credited to the benefit of the fund.

Rental revenue
Rental revenue arising from operating leases on investment properties is recognised upon receipt.

Distribution revenue
Distributions from unit trusts and managed funds are recognised as at the date the unit value is quoted ex-distribution and if not 
received at the end of the reporting period, are reflected in the statement of financial position as a receivable at market value.

Remeasurement changes in market values
Remeasurement changes in the market values of assets are recognised as income and determined as the difference 
between the market value at year-end or consideration received (if sold during the year) and the market value as at the 
prior year-end or cost (if acquired during the period).

Contributions
Contributions and transfers in are recognised when the control and the benefits from the revenue have been attained and 
are recorded by the Fund, gross of any taxes, in the period to which they relate.

d. Liability for Accrued Benefits

The liability for accrued benefits represents the Fund's present obligation to pay benefits to members and beneficiaries, and 
has been calculated as the difference between the carrying amount of the assets and the carrying amount of the other 
payables and income tax liabilities as at the end of the reporting period.

e. Income Tax

The income tax expense (income) for the year comprises current income tax expense (income) and deferred tax expense 
(income).

Current tax expense charged to profit or loss is the tax payable on taxable income. Current tax liabilities (assets) are therefore 
measured at the amounts expected to be paid to (recovered from) the relevant taxation authority.

Deferred income tax expense reflects movements in deferred tax liability balances during the year as well as unused tax 
losses.

No deferred income tax is recognised from the initial recognition of an asset or liability where there is no effect on accounting 
or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is 
realised or the liability is settled, and their measurement also reflects the manner in which the trustees expect to recover or 
settle the carrying amount of the related asset or liability.

Deferred tax assets relating to temporary differences and unused tax losses are recognised only to the extent that it is 
probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the benefits of the deferred tax asset can be utilised. 

f. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the trustees to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 
application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates.



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised 
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future period affected. 

Note 2: Other Assets
2020 2019

$ $

LOAN TO DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY 0.00 25,706.00

0.00 25,706.00

Note 3: Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised
2020 2019

$ $

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements 20,012.85 20,526.00

20,012.85 20,526.00

Note 4: Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential)
2020 2019

$ $

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 285,000.00 114,437.00

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 45,000.00 27,550.00

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants 
in common,  sold on 09/11/2020)

237,500.00 172,745.00

567,500.00 314,732.00

 
Note 5: Liability for Accrued Benefits

2020 2019
$ $

Liability for accrued benefits at beginning of year 363,698.20 0.00

Benefits accrued as a result of operations 226,517.73 28,281.20

Current year member movements 0.00 335,417.00

Liability for accrued benefits at end of year 590,215.93 363,698.20

 

Note 6: Vested Benefits

Vested benefits are benefits that are not conditional upon continued membership of the fund (or any factor other than resignation 
from the plan) and include benefits which members were entitled to receive had they terminated their fund membership as at the end 
of the reporting period.

2020 2019
$ $

Vested Benefits 590,215.93 363,698.20



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

 
Note 7: Guaranteed Benefits

 
No guarantees have been made in respect of any part of the liability for accrued benefits.

Note 8: Changes in Market Values

Unrealised Movements in Market Value
2020 2019

$ $

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised
13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements (513.15) 0.00

(513.15) 0.00

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential)
13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 170,563.00 0.00

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as 
tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020)

50,347.84 0.00

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 17,450.00 0.00

238,360.84 0.00

Total Unrealised Movement 237,847.69 0.00

Realised Movements in Market Value
2020 2019

$ $

Total Realised Movement 0.00 0.00

Changes in Market Values 237,847.69 0.00

Note 9: Income Tax Expense
2020 2019

The components of tax expense comprise $ $

Current Tax 2,121.00 4,990.80

Deferred Tax Liability/Asset 23,861.74 0.00

Prior Year Over/Under Provision for Income Tax (0.08) 0.00

Income Tax Expense 25,982.66 4,990.80

The prima facie tax on benefits accrued before income tax is reconciled to the income tax as follows:



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Prima facie tax payable on benefits accrued before income tax at 15% 37,875.06 4,990.80

Less:
Tax effect of:

Increase in MV of Investments 35,677.15 0.00

Tax Losses Deducted 0.00 (4,801.35)

Tax Adjustment - Capital Works Expenditure (D1) 76.95 0.00

Add:
Tax effect of:

Rounding 0.04 (9,602.70)

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 2,121.00 189.45

Less credits:
 

Current Tax or Refund 2,121.00 4,990.80

stuart
Pencil



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Statement of Taxable Income

2,121.00CURRENT TAX OR REFUND

238,360.69

Increase in MV of investments 237,847.69

Tax Adjustment - Capital Works Expenditure (D1) 513.00

Less

$

2020

252,500.39Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 2,121.00

SMSF Annual Return Rounding 0.30

14,140.00Taxable Income or Loss

AMOUNT DUE OR REFUNDABLE (220.00)

Supervisory Levy 259.00

Income Tax Instalments Paid (2,600.00)

stuart
Pencil



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Trustees Declaration

The trustees have determined that the Fund is not a reporting entity and that these special purpose financial statements should be 
prepared in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements.

The trustees declare that:

(i) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020 present fairly, in all material 
respects, the financial position of the Superannuation Fund at 30 June 2020 and the results of its operations for the year ended 
on that date in accordance with the accounting policies described in Note 1 to the financial statements;

(ii) the financial statements and notes to the financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
trust deed; and

(iii) the operation of the superannuation fund has been carried out in accordance with its trust deed and in compliance with the 
requirements of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and associated Regulations during the year ended 30 June 
2020.

Specifically, the trustees declare that:
- in accordance with s120 of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993, no individual trustee has been or is a 

disqualified person;
- the Fund has satisfactory title to all assets, all assets are unencumbered and free from charge as prescribed by s50 of the 

Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 and reg13.14 of the Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Regulations 
1994; and

- to the knowledge of the trustees, there have been no events or transactions subsequent to the balance date which could 
have a material impact on the Fund. Where such events have occurred, the effect of such events has been accounted and 
noted in the Fund’s financial statements.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the trustees by:

.................................................................
John Wright

Trustee

.................................................................
Katrina Wright

Trustee

Dated this ............................... day of ...............................



Investment Units Average
Cost

Accounting
Cost

Market
Value Current YearOverall

UnrealisedMarket
Price

Realised
Movement

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Investment Summary with Market Movement

Cash/Bank Accounts
Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 6,481.176,481.176,481.176,481.170000

6,481.176,481.17

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised
13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements 20,526.001.00 20,526.0020,012.85 (513.15) (513.15)20,012.850000 0.00WRIG30_13

&15CYCASS
TR

20,526.0020,012.85 (513.15) (513.15) 0.00

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential)
13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island
QLD 4184

114,437.001.00 114,437.00285,000.00 170,563.00 170,563.00285,000.000000 0.00CYAS

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

187,152.161.00 187,152.16237,500.00 50,347.84 50,347.84237,500.000000 0.00PARCOURT

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

27,550.001.00 27,550.0045,000.00 17,450.00 17,450.0045,000.000000 0.00KORO

329,139.16567,500.00 238,360.84 238,360.84 0.00

356,146.33593,994.02 237,847.69 237,847.69 0.00



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For The Period 01 July 2019 - 30 June 2020

Depreciation Schedule

Investment Cost Opening Written
Down Value

Disposals/
Decrease

Additions/
Increase

Total Value For 
 Depreciation1

Method Posted 
 Depreciation3

Rate Closing Written
Down Value

Adjustments Depreciation

Calculated 
 Depreciation2

Purchase

Date

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements

20,526.0020,526.00 Capital Works 2.50 % 0.00 20,012.8520,526.00 513.1530/06/2019

20,526.00 20,526.00 20,526.00 0.00 20,012.85

20,526.00 20,526.00 20,526.00 0.00 20,012.85

Amounts have been pro rated based on number of days in the year
Depreciation calculated as per depreciation method
Depreciation amounts posted to the ledger

1

2

3



Sensitive (when completed) Page 1NAT 71226-06.2019

Self-managed superannuation  
fund annual return 2020

To complete this annual return
��Print clearly, using a BLACK pen only.
��Use BLOCK LETTERS and print one character per box. 

S M I T H S T

��Place X  in ALL applicable boxes. 

Who should complete this annual return?
Only self-managed superannuation funds (SMSFs) can complete 
this annual return. All other funds must complete the Fund 
income tax return 2020 (NAT 71287).

Section A: Fund information

2 Name of self-managed superannuation fund (SMSF)

3 Australian business number (ABN) (if applicable)

4 Current postal address

Suburb/town State/territory Postcode

�� ������	�
��
	�������

  The ATO is authorised by law to request your TFN. You are not obliged to quote your TFN but not quoting it could increase 
the chance of delay or error in processing your annual return. See the Privacy note in the Declaration.

  To assist processing, write the fund’s TFN at 
the top of pages 3, 5, 7 and 9.

5 

No YesIs this the first required return for a newly registered SMSF? B

Yes
Annual return status
Is this an amendment to the SMSF’s 2020 return? A No

  The Self-managed superannuation fund annual return 
instructions 2020 (NAT 71606) (the instructions) can assist 
you to complete this annual return.

  The SMSF annual return cannot be used to notify us of a  
change in fund membership. You must update fund details 
�������	
��	����
������������������
���������������
� 
superannuation entities form (NAT 3036).

 Postal address for annual returns: 

Australian Taxation Office 
GPO Box 9845 
[insert the name and postcode 
���������	
��	
�������

For example;

Australian Taxation Office 
GPO Box 9845 
SYDNEY NSW 2001

100017996MS



Sensitive (when completed)Page 2

Family name

First given name Other given names

Title: Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other

Auditor’s name

Auditor’s phone numberSMSF Auditor Number

Postal address

Suburb/town State/territory Postcode

Day Month Year

B No Yes

NoD Yes

7 Electronic funds transfer (EFT)
�����������
����������
�������
����������������������������������������������������
����������������!�
��������"��
�������	

�� ��
�����
�
������
��������
������
���	�����

Fund BSB number Fund account number

Fund account name

Provide the electronic service address alias (ESA) issued by your SMSF messaging provider. 
(For example, SMSFdataESAAlias). See instructions for more information.

C Electronic service address alias

This account is used for super contributions and rollovers. Do not provide a tax agent account here.

BSB number Account number

Account name

B Financial institution account details for tax refunds
This account is used for tax refunds. You can provide a tax agent account here.

Date audit was completed A

Was Part A of the audit report qualified?

Was Part B of the audit report qualified?

If Part B of the audit report was qualified, 
have the reported issues been rectified?

C No Yes

I would like my tax refunds made to this account. Go to C.

6 SMSF auditor

100017996MS



Sensitive (when completed) Page 3

8 Status of SMSF Australian superannuation fund No Yes

Does the fund trust deed allow acceptance of 
����#���
��������$���
��������
�%����������

Low Income Super Amounts?

No Yes

Fund benefit structure CodeA

C

B

9 Was the fund wound up during the income year?

If yes, provide the date on 
which the fund was wound up

Day Month Year Have all tax lodgment 
and payment

obligations been met? No YesNo Yes

10 Exempt current pension income
Did the fund pay retirement phase superannuation income stream benefits to one or more members in the income year?

� �&������������!��!����������
���

������������������'�����������������������������������%�������������������
�������"	�
Record exempt current pension income at Label A.

No Go to Section B: Income.

A

Which method did you use to calculate your exempt current pension income?

Segregated assets method B

Unsegregated assets method C DWas an actuarial certificate obtained? Yes

Yes Exempt current pension income amount

Did the fund have any other income that was assessable?

  If you are entitled to claim any tax offsets, you can list  
these at Section D: Income tax calculation statement.

YesE Go to Section B: Income.

Choosing ‘No’ means that you do not have any assessable income, including no-TFN quoted contributions. 
#�����$��������*�+�������������������������%����!������	�4+��not complete Section B: Income.)No

100017996MS
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Sensitive (when completed)Page 4

#This is a mandatory 
label.

*If an amount is
entered at this label,
check the instructions
to ensure the correct
tax treatment has
been applied.

*Assessable income
due to changed tax

status of fund
$T

$*Other income S
Code

$U
Net non-arm’s 
length income 

(subject to 45% tax rate) 
(U1 plus U2 plus U3)

$U1
*Net non-arm’s length private company dividends

Calculation of non-arm’s length income

$U2
*Net non-arm’s length trust distributionsplus

*Net other non-arm’s length incomeplus

$U3

11 Income

$*Unfranked dividend
amount J

$*Franked dividend
amount K

$*Dividend franking
credit L

$Gross payments where 
ABN not quoted H

$EAustralian franking credits from a New Zealand company

$M*Gross trust 
distributions

Code

$Transfers from 
foreign funds F

Number

$Gross distribution 
from partnerships I

Loss

$Exempt current pension income Y

TOTAL ASSESSABLE 
INCOME (W less Y)

Loss

$V

$GROSS INCOME
(Sum of labels A to U) W

Loss

$Net capital gain A

$Gross rent and other leasing and hiring income B

Gross interest C

$Forestry managed investment 
scheme income X

$Net foreign income D$D1
Gross foreign income Loss

No Yes
Did you have a capital gains tax 

(CGT) event during the year? G
If the total capital loss or total capital gain is greater than 
$10,000 or you elected to use the transitional CGT relief in 
2017 and the deferred notional gain has been realised, 
����������������������Capital gains tax (CGT) schedule 2020.

No Yes
Have you applied an  

exemption or rollover? M
Code

Section B: Income

$R1

Assessable employer contributions
Calculation of assessable contributions

$R2
Assessable personal contributionsplus

$R3

#*No-TFN-quoted contributionsplus

less

$R6

Transfer of liability to life insurance 
company or PST

$R
Assessable 

contributions 
(R1 plus R2  

plus R3 less R6)

(an amount must be included even if it is zero)

  Do not complete this section if all superannuation interests in the SMSF were supporting superannuation income streams in 
the retirement phase for the ���������	�, there was no other income that was assessable, and you have not realised a deferred 
���������
���	�Q�������
��������������������������!��������'���������
���
�����������$�������+*�Q��������!����������������������	

100017996MS
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Sensitive (when completed) Page 5

Section C: Deductions and non-deductible expenses
12 Deductions and non-deductible expenses

  Under ‘Deductions’ list all expenses and allowances you are entitled to claim a deduction for. Under ‘Non-deductible 
�!�������'��������������
��!��������
���
����������"�%���������������������������������������������������4��
��!�����'� 
all expenses related to exempt current pension income should be recorded in the ‘Non-deductible expenses’ column).

��
����������	�
��
	�������

$ $Interest expenses 
"����������
���� A1 A2

$ $Decline in value of
depreciating assets E1 E2

$ $Other amounts L1 L2
Code Code

$ $B1 B2Interest expenses 
overseas

$ $D1 D2Capital works 
expenditure

$ SMSF auditor fee H1 $ H2

$ $Investment expenses I1 I2

$ $Management and
administration expenses J1 J2

$Tax losses deducted M1

$ $
Forestry managed 

investment scheme 
expense

U1 U2

DEDUCTIONS NON-DEDUCTIBLE EXPENSES

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

$N
(Total A1 to M1)

TOTAL NON-DEDUCTIBLE EXPENSES

$Y
(Total A2 to L2)

TOTAL SMSF EXPENSES

$Z
(N plus Y)

#TAXABLE INCOME OR LOSS

$O
Loss

(TOTAL ASSESSABLE INCOME less  
TOTAL DEDUCTIONS)

$Insurance premiums – 
members F1 $F2

#This is a mandatory 
label.

100017996MS
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Section D: Income tax calculation statement

13 Calculation statement

Please refer to the 
Self-managed superannuation 
fund annual return instructions 
2020 on how to complete the 
calculation statement.

Gross tax B $
(T1 plus J)

T1 $
#Tax on taxable 

income
(an amount must be included even if it is zero)

#Taxable income A $
(an amount must be included even if it is zero)

#Tax on  
no-TFN-quoted 

contributions
J $

(an amount must be included even if it is zero)

C1
Foreign income tax offset

$

C2
Rebates and tax offsets

$
����������	�
�������	��������	����	���������

C
(C1 plus C2)

$

SUBTOTAL 1 

T2 $
(B less C – cannot be less than zero)

SUBTOTAL 2 

T3 $
(T2 less D – cannot be less than zero)

E1
Complying fund’s franking credits tax offset

$

E2
No-TFN tax offset

$

E3
National rental affordability scheme tax offset

$
Refundable tax offsets

(E1 plus E2 plus E3 plus E4)

E $E4
Exploration credit tax offset

$

Section 102AAM interest charge

G $

#TAX PAYABLE T5 $ ,,
(T3 less E – cannot be less than zero)

����������	�
���	��������	����	���������

D
(D1 plus D2 plus D3 plus D4)

$

Early stage venture capital limited 
partnership tax offset

D1$

D3
Early stage investor tax offset

$
Early stage investor tax offset  
carried forward from previous year

D4$

Early stage venture capital limited partnership 
tax offset carried forward from previous year

D2$

#Important:
Section B label R3, Section C label O and Section D labels A,T1, J, T5 and I are mandatory. If you leave these labels blank,  
you will have specified a zero amount.

100017996MS
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Sensitive (when completed) Page 7

Section E: Losses

$Tax losses carried forward 
�������
�����������
� U

$VNet capital losses carried 
forward to later income years

14 Losses

  If total loss is greater than $100,000, 
  complete and attach a Losses  
  ��������	
�20.

PAYG instalments raised

K $
��
���������
���

L $
��
���������
����	���������������������
������

M $

#Tax offset refunds 
(Remainder of refundable tax offsets) I $

(������������������	������E –  
an amount must be included even if it is zero) 

AMOUNT DUE OR REFUNDABLE
A positive amount at S is what you owe, 

"���������
����������������
������%���������	

S $ ,,
(T5 plus G less H less I less K plus L less M plus N)

��
���������
����	�����������������������

N $ ,,

#This is a mandatory label.

H1

Credit for interest on early payments – 
amount of interest

$

H2

Credit for tax withheld – foreign resident 
withholding (excluding capital gains)

$

H3

Credit for tax withheld – where ABN 
�
�&VX�����[������4��������������\

$

H5

Credit for TFN amounts withheld from 
payments from closely held trusts

$

H6
Credit for interest on no-TFN tax offset

$

(H1 plus�H2 plus ���plus ���plus�H6 plus�H8)

H $ ,,H8

Credit for foreign resident capital gains 
withholding amounts

$

100017996MS

(H1 plus H2 plus H3 plus H5 plus H6 plus H8)

H $
Eligible credits
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Sensitive (when completed)Page 8

Family name

First given name Other given names

Title: Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other

Member’s TFN 
See the Privacy note in the Declaration. Date of birth

Employer contributions

A $

B $
Personal contributions

C $
CGT small business retirement exemption

D $
CGT small business 15-year exemption amount

E $
Personal injury election

F $
Spouse and child contributions

G $
Other third party contributions

Y $Outstanding limited recourse 
borrowing arrangement amount

N $TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Other transactions

ABN of principal employer

A1

Q
Outward  

rollovers and 
transfers

$
Code

R1Lump Sum  
payments $

P
Inward  

rollovers and 
transfers

$

Contributions

� �����
��������
����������
����������
���������%���	�

OAllocated earnings  
or losses $

Loss

OPENING ACCOUNT BALANCE $

Code

R2
Income  
stream  

payments
$

Retirement phase value X2 $

Accumulation phase value X1 $

Retirement phase account balance  
– Non CDBIS

S2 $

Accumulation phase account balance

S1 $

Retirement phase account balance  
– CDBIS

S3 $

TRIS Count CLOSING ACCOUNT BALANCE S $
(S1 plus S2 plus S3)

I $
Assessable foreign superannuation fund amount

J $
Non-assessable foreign superannuation fund amount

K $
Transfer from reserve: assessable amount

L $
Transfer from reserve: non-assessable amount

M $

Any other contributions  
(including Super Co-contributions and  
Low Income Super Amounts)

T $

Contributions from non-complying funds 
�����
���������������������
������

H $
Proceeds from primary residence disposal

H1
Receipt date Day Month Year

(Sum of labels A to M)

MEMBER 1

Section F: Member information

100017996MS
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Family name

First given name Other given names

Title: Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other

Member’s TFN 
See the Privacy note in the Declaration. Date of birth

Employer contributions

A $

B $
Personal contributions

C $
CGT small business retirement exemption

D $
CGT small business 15-year exemption amount

E $
Personal injury election

F $
Spouse and child contributions

G $
Other third party contributions

Y $Outstanding limited recourse 
borrowing arrangement amount

N $TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Other transactions

ABN of principal employer

A1

Q
Outward  

rollovers and 
transfers

$
Code

R1Lump Sum  
payments $

P
Inward  

rollovers and 
transfers

$

Contributions

� �����
��������
����������
����������
���������%���	�

OAllocated earnings  
or losses $

Loss

OPENING ACCOUNT BALANCE $

Code

R2
Income  
stream  

payments
$

Retirement phase value X2 $

Accumulation phase value X1 $

Retirement phase account balance  
– Non CDBIS

S2 $

Accumulation phase account balance

S1 $

Retirement phase account balance  
– CDBIS

S3 $

TRIS Count CLOSING ACCOUNT BALANCE S $ , ,
(S1 plus S2 plus S3)

I $
Assessable foreign superannuation fund amount

J $
Non-assessable foreign superannuation fund amount

K $
Transfer from reserve: assessable amount

L $
Transfer from reserve: non-assessable amount

M $

Any other contributions  
(including Super Co-contributions and  
Low Income Super Amounts)

T $

Contributions from non-complying funds 
�����
���������������������
������

H $
Proceeds from primary residence disposal

H1
Receipt date Day Month Year

(Sum of labels A to M)

MEMBER 2

100017996MS
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Section H: Assets and liabilities
15 ASSETS

Listed trusts $A15a Australian managed investments

Unlisted trusts $B

Insurance policy $C

Other managed investments $D

Overseas shares $P

Overseas non-residential real property $Q

Overseas residential real property $R

Overseas managed investments $S

Other overseas assets $T

15d Overseas direct investments

Non-residential 

�����
���
�� $K

Residential 

�����
���
�� $L

Collectables and
personal use assets $M

Other assets $O

15b Australian direct investments Cash and term deposits E $

Debt securities F $

Loans G $

Listed shares H $

Unlisted shares I $

             Limited recourse  
                                         J $

J1 $
Australian residential real property

Limited recourse borrowing arrangements

J2 $
Australian non-residential real property

J3 $
Overseas real property

J4 $
Australian shares

J5 $
Overseas shares

J6 $
Other

TOTAL AUSTRALIAN AND OVERSEAS ASSETS $U
(Sum of labels A to T)

15e In-house assets
Did the fund have a loan to, lease to 

�
��������������'�
���������
�����
4]��"��������������������\�

����������������������������
^

No $YesA

15c Other investments Crypto-Currency $N

100017996MS

J7 
Property count

borrowing arrangements
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Section J: Other information
�	��
���������
���������	���

If the trust or fund has made, or is making, a family trust election, write the four-digit ���������	��
specified of the election (for example, for the 2019-20 income year, write 2020). A

If revoking or varying a family trust election, print R for revoke or print V for variation,
and complete and attach the Family trust election, revocation or variation 2020.

 
B

�����
�������������
���������	���
If the trust or fund has an existing election, write the earliest income year specified. If the trust 

or fund is making one or more elections this year, write the earliest income year being 
specified and complete an Interposed entity election or revocation 2020 for each election.

C

If revoking an interposed entity election, print R, and complete
and attach the Interposed entity election or revocation 2020.

 
D

Section I: �������
�����
�
���������
�	�	
��
��� �������
�����
�
���������
�	�	
���������

Total TOFA gains $H

Total TOFA losses $I

16 LIABILITIES

Total member closing account balances 
(total of all CLOSING ACCOUNT BALANCEs from Sections F and G) $W

Reserve accounts $X

Other liabilities $Y

TOTAL LIABILITIES $Z

Borrowings $V

$V1

Borrowings for limited recourse 
borrowing arrangements

$V2
Permissible temporary borrowings

$V3
Other borrowings

100017996MS

15f Limited recourse borrowing arrangements
If the fund had an LRBA were the LRBA 

borrowings from a licensed 
���������������������^

No Yes

Did the members or related parties of the 
fund use personal guarantees or other 

security for the LRBA?

No Yes

A

B
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Section K: Declarations
 Penalties may be imposed for false or misleading information in addition to penalties relating to any tax shortfalls.

Date

Day Month Year

Non-individual trustee name (if applicable)

ABN of non-individual trustee

Preferred trustee or director contact details:

Family name

First given name Other given names

Title: Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other

Phone number
Email address

  The Commissioner of Taxation, as Registrar of the Australian Business Register, may use the ABN and business details which you 
provide on this annual return to maintain the integrity of the register. For further information, refer to the instructions.

Time taken to prepare and complete this annual return Hrs

Important 
Before making this declaration check to ensure that all income has been disclosed and the annual return, all attached schedules and 

 

The ATO is authorised by the Taxation Administration Act 1953  
identify the entity in our records. It is not an offence not to provide the TFN. However if you do not provide the TFN, the processing of this 

Taxation law authorises the ATO to collect information and disclose it to other government agencies. For information about your privacy 

TRUSTEE’S OR DIRECTOR’S DECLARATION:
I declare that, the current trustees and directors have authorised this annual return and it is documented as such in the SMSF’s 
records. I have received a copy of the audit report and are aware of any matters raised therein. The information on this annual 
return, including any attached schedules and additional documentation is true and correct.
Authorised trustee’s, director’s or public officer’s signature

DigitalSignTrustee

Date

Day Month Year

TAX AGENT’S DECLARATION:
I declare that the Self-managed superannuation fund annual return 2020  has been prepared in accordance with information 
provided by the trustees, that the trustees have given me a declaration stating that the information provided to me is true 
and correct, and that the trustees have authorised me to lodge this annual return.
Tax agent’s signature

DigitalSignAgent

Family name

First given name Other given names

Title: Mr Mrs Miss Ms Other

Tax agent’s contact details

Tax agent’s phone number Reference number Tax agent number

Tax agent’s practice

100017996MS



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

Members Statement

John Wright

28 Mcconachy Road

Date of Birth : Provided

Tax File Number: Provided

Date Joined Fund: 01/10/2002

Service Period Start Date:

Date Left Fund:

Account Phase: Accumulation Phase

Account Description: Accumulation

Nominated Beneficiaries N/A

Vested Benefits 291,151.71

Total Death Benefit 291,151.71

Current Salary 0.00

Previous Salary 0.00

Disability Benefit 0.00

Elimbah, Queensland, 4516, Australia

Your Details

Member Code: WRIJOH00001A

Account Start Date 01/10/2002

Age: 52

Your Detailed Account SummaryYour Balance

Total Benefits
This Year

Opening balance at

Increases to Member account during the period

Preservation Components

Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Unrestricted Non Preserved

Tax Components

Tax Free

Taxable

291,151.71

291,151.71

Employer Contributions 19,200.00

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Government Co-Contributions

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies

Transfers In

Net Earnings 105,572.90

Internal Transfer In

291,151.71

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax 2,880.00

Income Tax 9,971.79

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

Excess Contributions Tax

Refund Excess Contributions

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid

Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out

Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Closing balance at

01/07/2019 179,230.60

291,151.7130/06/2020

Internal Transfer Out

Last Year
165,090.00

17,575.00

(939.00)

2,636.25

(140.85)

179,230.60

Division 293 Tax



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

Members Statement

Trustee's Disclaimer

This statement has been prepared by the Trustee for the member whose name appears at the top of this statement. Every effort
has been made by the Trustee to ensure the accuracy and completeness of this Statement. The Trustee does not accept any
liability for any error, omission or misprint. All amounts shown in relation to benefits do not take into account any amounts
which may be withheld to satisfy the requirements imposed by the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936.

Signed by all the trustees of the fund

John  Wright
Trustee

null

Katrina  Wright
Trustee

null



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

Members Statement

Katrina Wright

28 Mcconachy Road

Date of Birth : Provided

Tax File Number: Provided

Date Joined Fund: 01/10/2002

Service Period Start Date:

Date Left Fund:

Account Phase: Accumulation Phase

Account Description: Accumulation

Nominated Beneficiaries N/A

Vested Benefits 299,064.22

Total Death Benefit 299,064.22

Current Salary 0.00

Previous Salary 0.00

Disability Benefit 0.00

Elimbah, Queensland, 4516, Australia

Your Details

Member Code: WRIKAT00001A

Account Start Date 01/10/2002

Age: 50

Your Detailed Account SummaryYour Balance

Total Benefits
This Year

Opening balance at

Increases to Member account during the period

Preservation Components

Preserved

Restricted Non Preserved

Unrestricted Non Preserved

Tax Components

Tax Free

Taxable

299,064.22

299,064.22

Employer Contributions 19,200.00

Personal Contributions (Concessional)

Government Co-Contributions

Personal Contributions (Non Concessional)

Other Contributions

Proceeds of Insurance Policies

Transfers In

Net Earnings 108,527.49

Internal Transfer In

299,064.22

Decreases to Member account during the period

Pensions Paid

Contributions Tax 2,880.00

Income Tax 10,250.87

No TFN Excess Contributions Tax

Excess Contributions Tax

Refund Excess Contributions

Insurance Policy Premiums Paid

Management Fees

Member Expenses

Benefits Paid/Transfers Out

Superannuation Surcharge Tax

Closing balance at

01/07/2019 184,467.60

299,064.2230/06/2020

Internal Transfer Out

Last Year
170,327.00

17,575.00

(939.00)

2,636.25

(140.85)

184,467.60

Division 293 Tax



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

Members Statement

Trustee's Disclaimer

This statement has been prepared by the Trustee for the member whose name appears at the top of this statement. Every effort
has been made by the Trustee to ensure the accuracy and completeness of this Statement. The Trustee does not accept any
liability for any error, omission or misprint. All amounts shown in relation to benefits do not take into account any amounts
which may be withheld to satisfy the requirements imposed by the Income Tax Assessment Act 1936.

Signed by all the trustees of the fund

John  Wright
Trustee

null

Katrina  Wright
Trustee

null



Memorandum of Resolutions of
John Wright and Katrina Wright 
ATF Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF 
SUPERANNUATION FUND:

It was resolved that the financial statements would be prepared as special 
purpose financial statements as, in the opinion of the trustee(s), the 
Superannuation Fund is a non-reporting entity and therefore is not required to 
comply with all Australian Accounting Standards.

It was further resolved that the financial statements and notes to the financial 
statements of the Superannuation Fund in respect of the year ended 30 June 
2020 thereon be adopted.

TRUSTEE'S DECLARATION: It was resolved that the trustee’s declaration of the Superannuation Fund be 
signed.

ANNUAL RETURN: Being satisfied that the Fund had complied with the requirements of the 
Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (SISA) and Regulations during 
the year ended 30 June 2020, it was resolved that the annual return be 
approved, signed and lodged with the Australian Taxation Office.

INVESTMENT STRATEGY: The allocation of the Fund’s assets and the Fund’s investment performance over 
the financial year were reviewed and found to be within the acceptable ranges 
outlined in the investment strategy. After considering the risk, rate of return, 
diversification and liquidity of the investments and the ability of the Fund to 
discharge its existing liabilities, it was resolved that the investment strategy 
continues to reflect the purposes and circumstances of the Fund and its 
members. Accordingly, no changes in the investment strategy were required.

ALLOCATION OF INCOME: It was resolved that the income of the Fund would be allocated to the members 
based on their average daily balance (an alternative allocation basis may be 
percentage of opening balance).

AUDITORS: It was resolved that

Tony Boys

of

PO Box 3376, Rundle Mall, South Australia 5000

act as auditors of the Fund for the next financial year.

TAX AGENTS: It was resolved that

Mark G W Herron

act as tax agents of the Fund for the next financial year.

TRUSTEE STATUS: Each of the trustee(s) confirmed that they are qualified to act as trustee(s) of the 
Fund and that they are not disqualified persons as defined by s 120 of the SISA.

CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVED: It was resolved that the contributions during the year be allocated to members 
on the basis of the schedule provided by the principal Fund employer.



Memorandum of Resolutions of
John Wright and Katrina Wright 
ATF Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
CLOSURE: Signed as a true record –

.................................................................
John Wright
      /      /      

.................................................................
Katrina Wright
      /      /      



Last Year Code Account Name Debits CreditsUnits

$ $

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Trial Balance

24200 Contributions

(17,575.00) 24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation

19,200.00

(17,575.00) 24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

19,200.00

24700 Changes in Market Values of
Investments

237,847.69

25000 Interest Received

25000/ATOWWB ATO 13.54

(3,250.00) 25000/Macquarie Cash
Acc 1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 1.45

28000 Property Income

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

4,000.00

320.00 30100 Accountancy Fees 15,070.00

30200 Administration Costs 380.00

259.00 30400 ATO Supervisory Levy 259.00

30700 Auditor's Remuneration 3,750.00

31500 Bank Charges 0.33

33400 Depreciation

743.00 33400/WRIG30_13&15
CYCASSTR

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements

3,806.00 35000 Other Expenses

41960 Property Expenses - Council Rates

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island
QLD 4184

2,114.97

41960/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

1,634.81

41960/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

441.85

41965 Property Expense - Electricity and
Gas

41965/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

159.94

41980 Property Expenses - Insurance
Premium

41980/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

1,051.00

42060 Property Expenses - Repairs
Maintenance

stuart
Pencil



Last Year Code Account Name Debits CreditsUnits

$ $

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Trial Balance

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island
QLD 4184

2,603.59

42150 Property Expenses - Water Rates

42150/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

296.80

4,990.80 48500 Income Tax Expense 25,982.74

48600 Prior Years Under/Over Provision for
Income Tax

0.08

28,281.20 49000 Profit/Loss Allocation Account 226,517.73

50010 Opening Balance

(165,090.00) 50010/WRIJOH00001A (Opening Balance) Wright, John -
Accumulation

179,230.60

(170,327.00) 50010/WRIKAT00001A (Opening Balance) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

184,467.60

52420 Contributions

(17,575.00) 52420/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation

19,200.00

(17,575.00) 52420/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

19,200.00

53100 Share of Profit/(Loss)

939.00 53100/WRIJOH00001A (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Wright, John -
Accumulation

105,572.90

939.00 53100/WRIKAT00001A (Share of Profit/(Loss)) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

108,527.49

53330 Income Tax

(140.85) 53330/WRIJOH00001A (Income Tax) Wright, John -
Accumulation

9,971.79

(140.85) 53330/WRIKAT00001A (Income Tax) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

10,250.87

53800 Contributions Tax

2,636.25 53800/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions Tax) Wright, John -
Accumulation

2,880.00

2,636.25 53800/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions Tax) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation

2,880.00

60400 Bank Accounts

7,749.00 60400/Macquarie Cash
Acc 1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 6,481.17

68000 Sundry Debtors 25,706.00

76000 Other Assets

25,706.00 76000/WRIG30_LOAN
TODANIELM

LOAN TO DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY 0.0000 0.00

76550 Plant and Equipment (at written
down value) - Unitised
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Last Year Code Account Name Debits CreditsUnits

$ $

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

Trial Balance

20,526.00 76550/WRIG30_13&15
CYCASSTR

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements 1.0000 20,012.85

77200 Real Estate Properties (Australian -
Residential)

114,437.00 77200/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island
QLD 4184

1.0000 285,000.00

27,550.00 77200/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

1.0000 45,000.00

172,745.00 77200/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510
(50% as tenants in common,  sold on
09/11/2020)

1.0000 237,500.00

62.55 85000 Income Tax Payable/Refundable 479.00

86000 PAYG Payable 1,300.00

(276.00) 88000 Sundry Creditors 0.00

(4,801.35) 89000 Deferred Tax Liability/Asset 28,663.09

926,424.44 926,424.44

Current Year Profit/(Loss): 252,500.39
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Workpaper 14

Bank Reconciliation - Super Fund

Client Name: Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Client Code: WRIG30 Period Ended:
Partner/Manager: MH / SA Accountant: Eddy Lee

Bank: Macquarie Account No:

BGL Code:

AS AT 30/06/2020

Balance as per bank statement $6,481.17

add: Outstanding deposits 0.00
0.00
0.00 0.00

6,481.17
less: Outstanding cheques

0.00
Reconciled Balance $6,481.17

30 June 2020

Code AmountChq No

120571633

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
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Workpaper 18

Client Name: Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

Client Code: Period Ended:

Partner: MH / SA Accountant: Eddy Lee

Cash on Hand: Nil

Debtors:

$0.00 665 Accrued Income

25,706.00  - see attached

$25,706.00 680 Sundry Debtors

Creditors:

$0.00 880 Sundry Creditors

   End of Period Closing Figures - Super Fund

WRIG30 0 January 1900
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THE WRIGHT BROS SUPERANNUATION FUND

AND

DANIELMCGILLIVRAY

LOANFACILITYAGREEMENT

eddy
Typewritten Text
The Trustee advised that the full amount has been paid back from Daniel and partial amounts were transferred to other entity. (confirmed via email 18/05/2021)

The outstanding amount ($25,706 as per balance 30/06/2019) is now required to deposit into the Fund's Bank Acc ASAP. 
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AGREEMENT dated 2017

PARTIES The party named at Item I of the Schedule

("the Lender")

ANDO The party named at Item 2 of the Schedule

("the Borrower")

AND The party named at Item 10 of the Schedule

("the Guarantor")

RECITALS

A. The Lender has agreed. at the request of the Borrower, to provide a loan
facility to the Borrower, the principal amount of which is not to exceed the
amount of the Loan.

B. The Lender and the Borrower have agreed to enter into this Agreement to
set out the terms and conditions of the loan facility.

AGREEMENT

l DEFINITIONS ANDINTERPRETATIONS

1.1 Definitions

In this document

Advance means each amount provided, or where the context requires to be
provided, under this Agreement by the Lender to, or at the direction of, the
Borrower on a Drawdown Date.

Approved Purpose means the purpose described in Item 1 1 of the
Schedule.

Agreement means this document and any schedules and annexures to it

Authorised Signatory means

(a) where the Borrower or any Guarantor is a corporation, each person
duly authorised by the Borrower or the Guarantor (as the case
requires) at any time and from time to time as a person empowered
to sign, give or make all instruments, notices, communications and
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other documents required under this Agreement or the Security (as
the case requires) or for the purposes of this Agreement or the
Security (as the case requires). a specimen of whose signature has
been provided tithe Lenderland

(b) where the Borrower or any Guarantor is a natural person, that
person.

Business Day means a day which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public or
bankholidayin Brisbane.

Commencement Date means the Drawdown Date which is first to occur

Drawdown Date means the date or dates specified in Item 5 of the Schedule
(if any) or such other date or dates that the Lender and Borrower agree in
writing .

Event of Default means any of the events, omissions or occurrence specified
in clause O.

Guarantor means the persons named in Item 1 0 of the Schedule, and any
other person who has guaranteed. or who in the future guarantees, the
Borrower's obligations and performance under this Agreement.

Higher Interest Rate means the rate specified at Item 7 of the Schedule

Interest Payment Dates means the Commencement Date
and period specified at Item 9 of the Schedule.

and each date

Lower Interest Rate means the rate specified at Item 6 of the Schedule

Loan means an amount described in Item 3 of the Schedule, being the total
of all advances provided or. where the context requires, to be provided under
this Agreement by the Lender to, or at the direction of, the Borrower.

Related Body Corporate means any body corporate which is related the
Borrower within the meaning given to the term "related ' in section 9 the
Corporations Act 2001.

Repayment Date means, subject to the provisions of clause 7.2, the date
specified in Item 4 of the Schedule.

Secured Money means, at any time and from to time, the aggregate principal
3111teH+amount o

under this Agreement by the Lender to or at the direction of theprovided
and all other money which the Borrower agrees to pay under anyBorrower

provision of this Agreement, including any interest

Security means the securities listed at Item 8 of the Schedule, and any
mortgage, pledge, lien. encumbrance or charge now or in the future given by
the Borrower or any Guarantor in favour of the Lender to secure the
obligations of the Borrower under this Agreement and includes any guarantee
executed by any Guarantor.

1.2 Interpretation
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Unless expressed tithe contrary

(a)

(b)

headings and boldings are for convenience only and do not affect the
interpretation of this document;

where an expression is defined anywhere in this document another
part of speech or grammatical form of that expression has a
corresponding meaning;

(c) where the Borrower comprises more than I person, the covenants
and agreements on their part contained in this Agreement bind them
jointly and each of them severallyl

(d) if an act must be done on a specified day that is not a Business Day
the act must be done instead on the next Business Days

(e) a referenceto

(i) an individual or person includes a firm, corporation,
incorporated association, and government or statutory body
or authority:

(in)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

any genderincludes allgenders

a month means a calendar months

the singular includes the plural and vice versa

recitals, clauses, schedules or annexures are to recitals
clauses, schedules or annexures of or to this documents

a statute, ordinance or other law includes regulations and
other statutory instruments made under it and consolidations
amendments and re-enactments of itl

(vii)

(vin)

(ix)

(x)

money is to Australian currency

this document or another document includes the document
as varied orreplacedl

an Item in the Schedule refers to the matters specified under
the corresponding item number in the Scheduled and

any party to this document. or any other document or
arrangement includes that party's executors, administrators
substitutes, successors and permitted assigns.

2. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO LENDER'S OBLIGATION

2.1 Conditions Precedent

The Lender's obligation to provide an Advance to, or at the direction of, the
Borrower is subject to and conditional upon:

Page 3



(a)

(b)

no default: no Event of Default or potential Event of Default having
occurred and continuing to subsist;

representatloris and warranties: the representations and
warranties of the Borrower contained in clause 9.1 being true and
correct on the Drawdown Dated

(c)

(d)

change of circumstance: no change of circumstance as defined in
clause lO(c), having occurred;

execution of Security: the Lender having received evidence
satisfactory to the Lender that the Borrower and any.Guarantor has
validly entered into and become bound by the Security; and

(e) satisfaction of conditions: the Lender being satisfied that any
conditions specified by it have been met.

2.2 Non-satisfaction of conditions precedent

If each of the conditions precedent set out in clause 2.1 has not been fulfilled
and fully satisfied or waived by the Drawdown Date, the Lender will not be
under any obligation to make the Advance available to the Borrower. In this
event the Borrower must pay to the Lender all costs, losses, charges.
expenses. liabilities, damages. fees and disbursements paid or.incurred by
the Lender in consequence of the Advance not being provided to the
Borrower.

3 PROVISION OFADVANCE

Subject to clause 2, the Lender agrees to provide Advances to the Borrower by way
of advance up to an aggregate amount outstanding at any time not exceeding the
Loan, on the Drawdown Date.

4. SECURITY

In consideration of the Lender making the Advances to the Borrower as contemplated
by this Agreement, the Borrower and the Guarantor agree to .provide.the Security as
security for the Borrower and the Guarantor's obligations under this Agreement.

5. PAYMENTOFINTEREST

5.1 Calculation of Interest

Interest is payable by the Borrower on the Secured Money until .it is repaid in
full and finally discharged, and will be calculated on the daily balance of the
Secured Money on the basis of a 365 day year.

5.2 Payment of interest
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The Borrower must pay interest in advance on the Interest Payment Dates

5.3 Interest Rate

The interest that is payable by the Borrower on the Secured Money is
calculated at the following rates:

(a) If any sum, or any part of any sum, payable by the Borrower under
this Agreement (including the interest payment) is not paid to or as
directed by the I.ender on or before its due date for payment, or if
another Event of Default subsists - the Higher Interest Rated or

(b)

(c)

Subject to clause 5.3(c), in any other case -- the Lower Interest Rate

Despite anything contained in this clause or acceptance by the
Lender of interest payable at the Lower Interest Rate, if the Borrower
does not comply with clause 7.1 of this Agreement, or the Secured
Money is ta be repaid pursuant to clause 1 1 .1 of this Agreement.
interest at the Higher Interest Rate will apply from the
Commencement Date until the date that the Secured Money is
repaid in full.

$

5.4 Capitalisation of Interest by Lender

(a) The Lender may at any time during the currency of this Loan, without
prejudice to its other rights or remedies, add to the principal amount
of the Secured Money any part of any interest which is not paid
within 7 days after the due date for payment.

(b) Interest will be payable in accordance with this document upon
interest that is capitalised pursuant to clause 5.4(a) from the date
that the interest was due for payment.

5.5 Interest Payable on Judgement

If the Borrower's liability to pay or repay the Secured Money becomes merged
in any Judgment, order, deed or other thing, the Borrower must pay interest on
the amount owing from time to time under that Judgment, order, deed or other
thing atthe higherofthe rates:

(a)

(b)

payable under this Agreements or

fixed by or payable under that Judgment, order, deed or other thing

6. OTHERPAYMENTS

6.1 Lender's Costs

The Borrower must pay the Lender's legal costs for preparation of loan facility
documents in the sum of $1 ,000.00 plus GST on the Drawdown Date.

6.2 Whether or not the Borrower satisfies any or all of the conditions precedent
set out in clause 2.1 . the Borrower must, on demand by the Lender. pay to or
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as directed by the Lender and indemnify the Lender against all costs, losses,
charges, expenses, liabilities, damages, fees, disbursements (including all
reasonable legal costs on a solicitor and own client basis) paid or incurred by
the Lenderoforincidentalto:

(a) the negotiation, preparation, execution and (if applicable), stamping
and registration of this Agreement and the Security and of the
establishment of this loan facility generallyl

(b) any breach of, or default under. this Agreement or the Security by the
Borrower or any Guarantor (including the fees of all professional
consultants properly incurred by the Lender in consequence or in
connection with, any such breach or default)I

(c) the exercise or attempted exercise of any right, power, privilege
authority or remedy of the Lender under or by virtue of this
Agreement or the Security;

(d) all taxes (excluding any income tax payable by the Lender),
outgoings, penalties, fines, demands, charges or costs, stamp and
other duties and assessments imposed by any court or by any
Federal, State. Municipal, statutory or other authority or otherwise
(including related bank charges, financial institutions duties and
debits tax) directly or indirectly upon this Agreement or the Security
or receipt or payment under this Agreement or the Security.

6.3 If the Borrower fails to pay any amount on the due date, or if the Lender pays
money or incurs cost or expense in relation to this Agreement or the Security,
the Borrower must pay interest to the Lender on that amount from the due
date for payment or the date the Lender pays the money or incurs the cost or
expense (whichever first occurs) until the amounts are paid by the Borrower
to the Lender. The interest payable will accrue on daily balances and is
calculated at the Higher Interest Rate.

7 REPAYMENT

7.1 Repayment on the Repayment Date

Subject to clause 7.2. the Borrower must repay and finally discharge the
Secured Money in full on the Repayment Date. The Borrower must also pay
all interest accrued on the Secured Money and not then paid, and all other

the Repayment Date.

7.2 Early Repayment

The Borrower may at any time prior to the Repayment Date repay the
Secured Money in full.

8. METHODOFPAYMENT
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8.1 Time of payment

All payments to be made under this Agreement by the Borrower to, or at the
direction of, the Lender must. unless otherwise specified or agreed by the
Lender, be made in Australian dollars in immediately available funds not later
than '12 noon Brisbane time on the due date.

8.2 Place of payment

All payments to be made under this Agreement by the Borrower to the Lender
must be paid to the Lender such place as the Lender may from time to time
direct in writing. Any payment made in any other way and any payment sent
by mail will be at the Borrower's risk until it is actually received by the Lender.

8.3 No set.off or counterclaim

Notwithstanding any term, whether express or implied, in this Agreement or
any rule of law or course of conduct to the contrary, payments under this
Agreement must be made by the Borrower without set-off or counterclaim
and, subject to clause 8.4. free and clear of. and without, any deductions
whatsoever.

8.4 No withholding

(a) Ail payments to be made under this Agreement whatever their nature
must, to the full extent permitted by law, be made by the Borrower
without any deduction for or on account of any income or other taxes
imports, deductions or other withholdings of any kind.

(b) If the Borrower is compelled by law to deduct any taxes or charges,
the Borrower must pay to the Lender such further sum as will result
in the receipt by the Lender of the full amount payable.

9. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

9.1 Borrower's representation and warranties

The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender that

(a) It has fully disclosed in writing to the Lender all facts relating to the
Borrower, its Related Bodies Corporate, and anything in connection
with them that are material to the assessment of the nature and
amount of the risk undertaken by the Lender in entering into this
Agreement;

(b) no litigation or administrative or other proceedings before. or of, any
court or governmental authority or agency or other tribunal have, to
the knowledge of the Borrower. been initiated or threatened against
the Borrower or any of the Borrower's assets which would or might
have a material adverse effect Upon the business, assets or financial
condition of the Borrowed
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(c) all financial statements and information furnished by the Borrower to
the Lender are complete and correct and there are no other material
facts or considerations the omission of which would render any of the
information misleading.

9.2 Deemed Interpretation

The representations and warranties set out in clause 9.1 will survive the
execution of this Agreement and will be deemed to be repeated (updated as
appropriate) on each Drawdown Date. on each Interest Payment Date and on
the date of payment of other moneys under or pursuant to this Agreement.

10. BORROWER'S UNDERTAKING

For as long as the Secured Money remains outstanding under this Agreement to the
Lender, the Borrower undertakes with the Lender as follows:

(a)

(b)

purpose of Advance: to apply the Loan for the Approved Purpose
only

further assurances: to execute and do, or cause to be executed
and done by any Guarantor or any other person, at the expense of
the Borrower, all assurances and other things as are reasonably
required or requested at any time and from time to time by the
Lender for giving effect to, and the full benefit of, the covenants
contained or implied in this Agreement and the Security in favour of
the Lender or to protect the Lender's rights, powers and remedies
under this Agreement or the Securityl

(c) change of circumstances: to immediately notify the Lender of any
event or change in the Borrower's circumstances, the effect of which
either would or might render any representation or warranty made in
this Agreement or the Security untrue or incorrect in any respects and

(d) infomiation: to immediately deliver all financial and other
information which the Lender requires from time to time.

11 DEFAULTANDTERMINATION

I I.I Consequences of default

If any of the events and circumstances referred to in clauses 1 1 .2 occur (each
constituting an Event of Default) then the Borrower shall be and shall be
deemed to be in default under this Agreement and the Loan shall at the option
of the Lender but only at such option (the Lender not being bound to notify the
exercise or non exercise of such option to the Borrower) become and be
payable to and recoverable by the Lender immediately as if the time for
repayment of the same had arrived notwithstanding anything in this
Agreement to the contrary and if there is any outstanding commitment upon
the Lender in respect of any of the Loan the Lender may decline to meet such
commitment. In the event of a default the Borrower jointly and severally
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agrees that it freely charges all of its/her real and personal assets and agrees
to execute on demand a mortgage or general security agreement in
registrable form in terms reasonably required in favour of Lender as
mortgagee/secured party over all or any part of its real estate. personal
property containing such covenants as Lender may require and Lender
placing a caveat on the title to any real estate Borrower jointly and severally
owns in respect of this Agreement to grant a mortgage, Borrower (jointly and
severally) irrevocably appoints Lender their attorney for the purpose of doing
either in its own name or in its capacity as attorney such acts and things as
Lender from time to time considers necessary or expedient for the purpose of
effecting all the powers and authorities contained herein.

11.2 Events ofdefault

Each of the following events is an Event of Default

(a)

(b)

failure to draw on loan: if the Borrower fails to request the Lender
In writing for the full amount of the Loan;

payment default: if the Borrower fails to repay any of the Secured
Money when due or fails to pay any instalment of interest on the
relevant Interest Payment Date or fails to pay an.y other money
payable under this Agreement on the due date for payment of that
moneys or

(c) other default: if the Borrower fails to perform or observe any of the
covenants or provisions of this Agreement, the Security or any other
agreement, instrument or document between the Lender and
Borrowed

(d) false or misleading statement: if the Lender ascertains that any
warranty, statement or representation made by the Borrower under
this Agreement or the Security or any related or collateral document
or any other written agreement between the Borrower and Lender
proves to be untrue or misleading when made or deemed to have
been madel or

(e) external administration: the Borrower or any Guarantor, being a
body corporate. becomes an externally-administered body corporate
under the Corporations 4cf, or steps are taken by any Parson
towards making the Borrower or any Guarantor an externally-
administered body corporates

(f) execution: if any execution or other process of any court or
authority is issued against, or levied upon. part or all of the assets of
the Borrower or any Related Body Corporate or any Guarantor and it
is not satisfied within 5 Business Daysl or

(g) creditor takes possession: a person. holding a security interest in
assets of the Borrower enters into possession of or takes control of
any of those assets or takes any steps to enter into possession of or
take control of any of those assets; or

(h) insolvency schemes: if without the Lender's prior written consent
the Borrower or any Related Body Corporate or any Guarantor
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enters into any arrangement, reconstruction or composition with its
creditors or any of theme or

(i) administrator or Inspector: if the Borrower, any Related Body
Corporate, or any Guarantor or any other person appoints an
administrator to the Borrower or any Related Body Corporate or any
Guarantor, or takes steps to do so, or if an inspector is appointed to
investigate the affairs of the Borrower or any Related Body Corporate
or any Guarantors or

a)

(k)

agreement unenforceable: if this Agreement becomes wholly or
partly void, voidable or unenforceablel or

loss of capacity: if the authority or power of the Borrower to
perform its obligations under this Agreement is revoked or so
amended that the Borrower or Guarantor (as the case requires) is
unable to fully and duly perform and observe those obligations or, if
the Borrower or any Guarantor is a natural person, the Borrower or
that Guarantor dies or becomes incapable of managing his or her
own affairsl or

(1) illegality: the continued performance of the obligations of the
Borrower under this Agreement contravenes, or might in the Lender's
opinion contravene, any applicable statute, ordinance, proclamation,
rule, order, regulation, moratorium or decree of any governmental or
otherauthorityl or

(m) material adverse change: if there is a material adverse change, in
the Lender's opinion. in the business or financial condition of the
Borrower or any Guarantor.

11.3 Acceptance of money

The Lender may exercise its rights under clause I I .I

(a) notwithstanding acceptance of any part of any of the amounts
payable under this Agreement after the occurrence of any Event of
Default;

(b) notwithstanding the occurrence of any previous or other Event of
Default; and

C without the necessity for any notice to, or of any consent or

11.4 Recovery of Costs

The Lender may recover all losses, costs and damages incurred, including
the Lender's lawyers costs on a full indemnity basis, from the Borrower and
the Guarantor if:

(a)

(b)

an Event of Default occurs

the Lender is made party to any action

Page10



(c) the Lender is mentioned in any proposed action or proceedings; or

(d) the Lender is a party to any dispute whatsoever;

in relation to this Agreement, any amendment or variation of this Agreement
any Security, or any other matter involving the parties to this Agreement.

12 APPLICATION OFMONEY

All money received by the Lender may be applied towards interest or other Secured
Money at the Lender's sole discretion.

13. PROTECTION OFLENDER

13.1 No requirement for notice

It is not incumbent on the Lender to

(a) give any notice of its rights under this Agreement or the Security to
any Guarantor, debtor or member of the Borrower or Guarantor or to
any otherporsonl or

(b) enforce the Security or to take any steps or proceedings to enforce
the Security. unless the Lender thinks Hit.

The Lender is not liable for any omission to give any notice

13.2 Lendernotliableforlosses

The Lender is not answerable for any involuntary losses or irregularities which
may occur in, or by, the exercise or non-exercise of any of the powers, rights
or remedies conferred on the Lender by this Agreement or the Security.

13.3 Discretion on consent

In any case where, under or pursuant to this Agreement, the doing or
execution of any act, matter or thing by the Borrower is dependant upon the
consent or approval of the Lender, such consent or approval may be given
conditionally or unconditionally or may be withheld by the Lender in its
absolute discretion, unless this Agreement expressly provides otherwise.

13.4 Borrowe r's risk

Whenever the Borrower is obliged or required under this Agreement to do or
effect any act, matter or thing, then the doing of such act, matter or thing will
unless this Agreement expressly provides otherwise, be at the sole risk and
expense of the Borrower.

13.5 GST
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Without limiting any other provision contained in this Agreement, should any
paymenttobo made to or received by tho Lender under this Agreement or the
Security be subject to the payment of GST! as a result of the operation of the
,4 New Tax System rGoods arid Sew/ces Tax) .4ct 7999. the Borrower must:

(a) pay to the Lender such further sumo and

(b) do all things reasonably necessary

as will result in the receipt by the Lender of the full amount (including any
applicable GST) to be paid to or received by the Lender as contemplated by
this Agreement or the Security.

14. POWER OF ATTORNEY

14.1 In this clause 14, an Intervening Event means the

(a) occurrence of an Event of Default or an event which, with the giving
of notice or the lapse of time or both, would be an Event of Defaults
or

(b) Borrower failing to comply with any of the Borrower's obligations
under this Agreement or the Security or under any agreement or
instrument required under or for the purposes of this Agreement or
the Security or under any agreement or instrument collateral to this
Agreement or the Security, upon request by the Lender.

14.2 The Borrower Irrevocably appoints

(a)

(b)

the Lender and its successors and assignsl and

every director, secretary and officer of the Lender whose title
includes the word 'manager '.

severally the attorney of the Borrower with power, at the expens?.of the
Borrower, at any time and from time to time after an Intervening.Event, to do
all acts and things and to execute all documents as may, in the Lender's
opinion, be reasonably necessary or desirable or expedient to give eject to
any right or power conferred on the Lender by this Agreement or the Security

15. TRUST PROVISIONS

Where a Borrower has executed this Agreement in its capacity as trustee of a trust
('Trust"), whether or not the fact that the Borrower is a trustee is disclosed to the
Lender. the Borrower acknowledges that this Agreement is binding on the Borrower
personally and in its capacity as trustee of the Trust and that the Lender's right of
recourse extends to both the assets of the Borrower personally and the assets of the
TrustS
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16. GENERAL

16.1 Non-merger

None af the terms or conditions of this Agreement, nor any act, matter or thing
done under or by virtue of, or in connection with this Agreement will operate
as a merger of any of the rights and remedies of the Lender in or under this
Agreement or otherwise. All such rights and remedies of the Lender will
continuein fullforce and effect.

16.2 inconsistencies

So far as is possible, this Agreement must be read together with any Security
and all other agreements or documents entered into in connection with this
Agreement and, in the event of inconsistency, the provision most favourable
to or which confers the greatest benefit on the Lender prevails.

16.3 Statutes not to abrogate agreement

Unless application is mandatory by law, no statute, ordinance. proclamation.
rule, order. regulation, moratorium or decree of any governmental or other
authority, present or future, will apply to this Agreement so as to abrogate,
extinguish, impair, diminish, feuer, delay or otherwise prejudicially affect any
rights, powers, remedies or discretions given or accruing to the Lender under
this Agreement.

16.4 Reimbursement of Lender

To the extent permissible at law, the Borrower must, immediately upon
demand, pay to the Lender an amount equivalent to any moneys paid by the
Lender in respect of any liability imposed on the Borrower under or by virtue
of this Agreement, notwithstanding that any statute, ordinance, proclamation
rule, order. regulation, moratorium or decree of any governmental or other
authority, present or future, directly or indirectly. imposes such liability upon
tne Lender

16.5 Assignments

The Lender may assign the benefit of this Agreement

16.6 Statement by Lender

A statement in writing signed by a director, secretary, or officer of the Lender
whose title includes the word 'manager ' stating the amount due or owing by
the Borrower to the Lender or any other act, matter or thing arising under this
Agreement as at any date or dates set out in that statement will be prima facie
evidence ofthefacts so stated.

16.7 Time of the essence

Time is of the essence of the Borrower's obligations under this Agreement
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Lender.

16.8 Prohibition on oral amendments
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Neither this Agreement nor any provision of this Agreement may be amended
modified, waived, discharged or terminated orally.

16.9 Defective execution

If there is any defect in the execution of this Agreement by the Borrower.or
the Lender, that party may re-execute or ratify its purported execution. That
re-execution or ratification will relate back to the original purported execution
bythat party.

16.10 Execution by attorney

If this Agreement is executed on behalf of the Borrower or the Lender by a
person authorised to execute it under power of attomey, that person, by his or
her execution of this Agreement, states that at the time of such execution they
had no notice of the revocation of that power of attorney.

16.1'1 Notices

Any notice or other communication to a party under this document must be in
writing and delivered personally, sent by prepaid mail. or sent by facsimile
transmission to the recipient at the address or the facsimile number appearing
in the Schedule or such other address as may have been notified to the
sender

A notice is deemed to be received

(a)

(b)

(c)

if delivered personally, on the date of delivery

if sent by prepaid post, 2 Business Days after postings and

if sent by facsimile transmission, on receipt by the sender of a
facsimile transmission report confirming receipt.

16.12 Counterparts

This document may be executed in any number of counterparts and all
counterparts taken together will be deemed to be a single instrument.

16.13 Confidentiality

(a) The terms and conditions of this document and all negotiations
' between the parties relating to the subject matter of this document

(b) A party must not make any public disclosure, communication or
announcement about this document except with the prior written
consent of the other party or to comply with accounting, legal. stock
exchange or other regulatory requirements.

16.14 Waiver

(a) A failure or delay in exercise, or partial exercise, of a right, power
authority, discretion or remedy arising from a breach of or default
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under this document. does not result in a waiver of that right, power,
authority. discretion or remedy.

(b) A party is not entitled to rely on a delay in the exercise or nan-
exercise of a right, power, authority, discretion or remedy arising
from a breach of this document or default under this document as

constituting a waiver of that right, power, authority, discretion or
remedy.

16.15 Further Assurance

All parties must do all things reasonably necessary to give full effect to this
document and the transactions contemplated by this document.

16.16 Severability

If any part of this document is. or becomes, legally invalid or unenforceable
the remainder of this document subsists and remains enforceable.

16.17 Entire Understanding

This document contains the entire agreement between the parties. All
representations or agreements. whether oral or in writing made prior to the
date of this document and relating to any matter dealt with in this document
are merged in this document and do not have any effect from the date of this
document.

16.18 Governing Law

(a)

(b)

This document is governed by the law of Queensland

Each party irrevocably submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the
courts of Queensland and waives any objection to the venue of any
legal process on the basis that the process has been brought in any
inconvenient forum.
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SCHEDULE

Page 16

ITEMS: LENDER: Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

c/- Sciacca & Associates

Suite 27. 20 Park Road

Milton QLD 4064

ITEM 2: BORROWER: Daniel McGillivray

ITEM 3: LOAN: $60,000.00

ITEM 4: REPAYMENTDATE: 31 March 201 8

ITEM 5: DRAWDOWN DATE: December 2017

ITEM 6: LOWER INTEREST RATE 0.0% per annum

ITEM 7: HIGHERINTEREST RATE: 5.0% per annum

ITEM 8: SECURITY:  
ITEM 9: INTERESTPAYMENT

DATES:
The Repayment Date

  ITEMIO: GUARANTORS: Daniel McGillivray

  ITEM ll: APPROVEDPURPOSE Payment of Contract to Shift House



EXECUTEDasanAGREEMENT

Signed by

JOHN WRIGHT & KATRINA ANN WRIGHT AS TRUSTEES FOR THE WRIGHT BROS
SUPERANNUATIONFUND

in the presence of:

£
Witness

g

John Wri

Katrina Ann Wright

kurd;.. H.\:e.,nk{
Name of Witness (please print)

6Hh\,.,.
Witness

/hugh MIA4eq$u.
Name of Witness (please print)

H

Signed by

DANIELMCGILLIVRAY

In the presence of:
d

Daniel McGillivray

/q«'u($.c... M&.Kw-&{
Name of Witness (please print)
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Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

B - Income - Gross rent and other leasing and hiring income

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

800.0024/04/2020

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

800.0007/05/2020

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

800.0021/05/2020

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

800.0004/06/2020

28000/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

800.0018/06/2020

4,000.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

4,000.00Sub-Total

C - Income - Gross interest

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.6831/07/2019

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.3031/10/2019

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.0231/12/2019

25000/ATOWWB ATO 13.5425/03/2020

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.0331/03/2020

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.1330/04/2020

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.0629/05/2020

25000/Macquarie Cash Acc
1

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 0.2330/06/2020

14.00Total

0.99Ignore Cents

14.99Sub-Total

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0002/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0002/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0005/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0005/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0009/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0009/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0012/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0012/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0016/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0016/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0019/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0019/07/2019



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0023/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0023/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0026/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0026/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0030/07/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0030/07/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0002/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0002/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0006/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0006/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0009/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0009/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0013/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0013/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0016/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0016/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0020/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0020/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0023/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0023/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0027/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0027/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0030/08/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0030/08/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/09/2019



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0027/09/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0027/09/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0001/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0001/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0004/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0004/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0008/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0008/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0011/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0011/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0015/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0015/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0018/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0018/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0022/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0022/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0025/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0025/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0029/10/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0029/10/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0001/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0001/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0005/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0005/11/2019



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0008/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0008/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0015/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0015/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0019/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0019/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0022/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0022/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0026/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0026/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0029/11/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0029/11/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0027/12/2019

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0027/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0031/12/2019



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0031/12/2019

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0003/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0003/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0007/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0007/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0010/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0010/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0014/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0014/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0017/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0017/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0021/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0021/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0024/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0024/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0028/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0028/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0031/01/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0031/01/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0004/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0004/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0007/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0007/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0011/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0011/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0014/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0014/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0018/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0018/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0021/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0021/02/2020



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0025/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0025/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0028/02/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0028/02/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0003/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0006/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0010/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0013/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0017/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

150.0020/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0024/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0031/03/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0031/03/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0007/04/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0007/04/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0014/04/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0014/04/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0021/04/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0021/04/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0028/04/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0028/04/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0005/05/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0005/05/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/05/2020



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

R1 - Assessable employer contributions

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/05/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/05/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0012/05/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0019/05/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0019/05/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0026/05/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0026/05/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0002/06/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0002/06/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0009/06/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0009/06/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0016/06/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0016/06/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0023/06/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0023/06/2020

24200/WRIJOH00001A (Contributions) Wright, John -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0030/06/2020

24200/WRIKAT00001A (Contributions) Wright, Katrina -
Accumulation (Accumulation)

250.0030/06/2020

38,400.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

38,400.00Sub-Total

R - Assessable contributions (R1 plus R2 plus R3 less R6)

38,400.00Assessable employer contributions

38,400.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

38,400.00Sub-Total

W - GROSS INCOME (Sum of labels A to U)

42,414.00

42,414.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

42,414.00Sub-Total

V - TOTAL ASSESSABLE INCOME (W less Y)

42,414.00

42,414.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

42,414.00Sub-Total



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

D1 - Expenses - Capital works expenditure

CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

513.00Tax Adjustment - Capital Works
Expenditure (D1)

513.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

513.00Sub-Total

H1 - Expenses - SMSF auditor fee

30700 Auditor's Remuneration 3,750.0030/06/2020

3,750.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

3,750.00Sub-Total

I1 - Expenses - Investment expenses

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

408.2915/07/2019

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

120.0415/07/2019

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

408.2921/10/2019

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

120.0421/10/2019

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

120.0429/01/2020

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

409.9404/03/2020

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

408.2922/04/2020

41960/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

120.0422/04/2020

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

1,644.5901/07/2019

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

99.0003/09/2019

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

575.0021/10/2019

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

95.0002/12/2019

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

95.0029/01/2020

42060/CYAS 13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD
4184

95.0022/04/2020

41960/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 408.2915/07/2019

41960/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 408.2921/10/2019

41960/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 409.9404/03/2020

41960/KORO 23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 408.2922/04/2020

41960/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

442.9921/10/2019

41960/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

(442.99)21/10/2019

41960/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

441.8502/04/2020

41965/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

159.9402/04/2020

41980/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

1,051.0013/05/2020

stuart
Pencil



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

I1 - Expenses - Investment expenses

42150/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

312.2021/10/2019

42150/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

(312.20)21/10/2019

42150/PARCOURT 21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50%
as tenants in common,  sol...

296.8002/04/2020

8,302.00Total

0.96Ignore Cents

8,302.96Sub-Total

J1 - Expenses - Management and administration expenses

31500 Bank Charges 0.3301/07/2019

30100 Accountancy Fees 5,000.0028/10/2019

30200 Administration Costs 47.5018/11/2019

30100 Accountancy Fees 5,000.0011/12/2019

30200 Administration Costs 47.5016/12/2019

30100 Accountancy Fees 950.0020/12/2019

30200 Administration Costs 47.5016/01/2020

30100 Accountancy Fees 2,000.0029/01/2020

30100 Accountancy Fees 1,000.0006/02/2020

30200 Administration Costs 47.5017/02/2020

30100 Accountancy Fees 720.0004/03/2020

30200 Administration Costs 47.5016/03/2020

30200 Administration Costs 47.5016/04/2020

30100 Accountancy Fees 4,150.0008/05/2020

30200 Administration Costs 47.5018/05/2020

30200 Administration Costs 47.5016/06/2020

30100 Accountancy Fees (3,750.00)30/06/2020

30400 ATO Supervisory Levy 259.0025/03/2020

15,709.00Total

0.33Ignore Cents

15,709.33Sub-Total

N - TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

28,274.00

28,274.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

28,274.00Sub-Total

O - TAXABLE INCOME OR LOSS

14,140.00

14,140.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

14,140.00Sub-Total

Z - TOTAL SMSF EXPENSES

28,274.00



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

Z - TOTAL SMSF EXPENSES

28,274.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

28,274.00Sub-Total

A - Taxable income

14,140.00

14,140.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

14,140.00Sub-Total

T1 - Tax on taxable income

2,121.00

2,121.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,121.00Sub-Total

B - Gross Tax

2,121.00

2,121.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,121.00Sub-Total

T2 - SUBTOTAL

2,121.00

2,121.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,121.00Sub-Total

T3 - SUBTOTAL 2

2,121.00

2,121.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,121.00Sub-Total

T5 - TAX PAYABLE

2,121.00

2,121.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,121.00Sub-Total

K - PAYG instalments raised

85000 Income Tax Payable/Refundable 1,300.0027/04/2020

85000 Income Tax Payable/Refundable 1,300.0030/06/2020

2,600.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

2,600.00Sub-Total



Tax Return Label Date Account Code Account Name Amount

$

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Tax Reconciliation Report

L - Supervisory levy

259.00

259.00Total

0.00Ignore Cents

259.00Sub-Total

S - AMOUNT DUE OR REFUNDABLE

(220.00)

(220.00)Total

0.00Ignore Cents

(220.00)Sub-Total



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For The Period 01 July 2019 - 30 June 2020

Deferred Tax Reconciliation

Revaluation/Tax
Deferred

Temporary
Difference

(Assessable)

Permanent
Difference (Non-

Assessable)

Investment Code Investment Name Temporary
Difference

(Accumulation
Portion)

Revaluations

17,450.00 5,816.6723 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184KORO 11,633.33 11,633.33

(513.15) (171.05)13 & 15 Cycas Street - ImprovementsWRIG30_13&15CYCASSTR (342.10) (342.10)

170,563.00 56,854.3313 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184CYAS 113,708.67 113,708.67

50,347.84 16,782.6121 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020)PARCOURT 33,565.23 33,565.23

237,847.69 79,282.56 158,565.13 158,565.13

Tax Deferred Distributions

513.15 0.0013 & 15 Cycas Street - ImprovementsWRIG30_13&15CYCASSTR 513.15 513.15

513.15 0.00 513.15 513.15

238,360.84 79,282.56 159,078.28Total

Deferred Tax Liability (Asset) Summary

Opening Balance

Current Year Transactions

Total Capital Losses

Total Tax Losses

Deferred Tax WriteBacks/Adjustment

Capital Loss carried forward recouped

Tax Loss carried forward recouped

Closing Balance

4,801.35

23,861.74

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

28,663.09

159,078.28



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the year ended 30 June 2020

Statement of Taxable Income

2,121.00CURRENT TAX OR REFUND

238,360.69

Increase in MV of investments 237,847.69

Tax Adjustment - Capital Works Expenditure (D1) 513.00

Less

$

2020

252,500.39Benefits accrued as a result of operations

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 2,121.00

SMSF Annual Return Rounding 0.30

14,140.00Taxable Income or Loss

AMOUNT DUE OR REFUNDABLE (220.00)

Supervisory Levy 259.00

Income Tax Instalments Paid (2,600.00)

stuart
Pencil



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

Contributions (24200)

(Contributions) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

02/07/2019 250.00 250.00 CR

05/07/2019 150.00 400.00 CR

09/07/2019 250.00 650.00 CR

12/07/2019 150.00 800.00 CR

16/07/2019 250.00 1,050.00 CR

19/07/2019 150.00 1,200.00 CR

23/07/2019 250.00 1,450.00 CR

26/07/2019 150.00 1,600.00 CR

30/07/2019 250.00 1,850.00 CR

02/08/2019 150.00 2,000.00 CR

06/08/2019 250.00 2,250.00 CR

09/08/2019 150.00 2,400.00 CR

13/08/2019 250.00 2,650.00 CR

16/08/2019 150.00 2,800.00 CR

20/08/2019 250.00 3,050.00 CR

23/08/2019 150.00 3,200.00 CR

27/08/2019 250.00 3,450.00 CR

30/08/2019 150.00 3,600.00 CR

03/09/2019 250.00 3,850.00 CR

06/09/2019 150.00 4,000.00 CR

10/09/2019 250.00 4,250.00 CR

13/09/2019 150.00 4,400.00 CR

17/09/2019 250.00 4,650.00 CR

20/09/2019 150.00 4,800.00 CR

24/09/2019 250.00 5,050.00 CR

27/09/2019 150.00 5,200.00 CR

01/10/2019 250.00 5,450.00 CR

04/10/2019 150.00 5,600.00 CR

08/10/2019 250.00 5,850.00 CR

11/10/2019 150.00 6,000.00 CR

15/10/2019 250.00 6,250.00 CR

18/10/2019 150.00 6,400.00 CR

22/10/2019 250.00 6,650.00 CR

25/10/2019 150.00 6,800.00 CR

29/10/2019 250.00 7,050.00 CR

01/11/2019 150.00 7,200.00 CR

05/11/2019 250.00 7,450.00 CR

08/11/2019 150.00 7,600.00 CR

12/11/2019 250.00 7,850.00 CR

15/11/2019 150.00 8,000.00 CR

19/11/2019 250.00 8,250.00 CR

22/11/2019 150.00 8,400.00 CR

26/11/2019 250.00 8,650.00 CR

29/11/2019 150.00 8,800.00 CR

03/12/2019 250.00 9,050.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

06/12/2019 150.00 9,200.00 CR

10/12/2019 250.00 9,450.00 CR

13/12/2019 150.00 9,600.00 CR

17/12/2019 250.00 9,850.00 CR

20/12/2019 150.00 10,000.00 CR

24/12/2019 250.00 10,250.00 CR

27/12/2019 150.00 10,400.00 CR

31/12/2019 250.00 10,650.00 CR

03/01/2020 150.00 10,800.00 CR

07/01/2020 250.00 11,050.00 CR

10/01/2020 150.00 11,200.00 CR

14/01/2020 250.00 11,450.00 CR

17/01/2020 150.00 11,600.00 CR

21/01/2020 250.00 11,850.00 CR

24/01/2020 150.00 12,000.00 CR

28/01/2020 250.00 12,250.00 CR

31/01/2020 150.00 12,400.00 CR

04/02/2020 250.00 12,650.00 CR

07/02/2020 150.00 12,800.00 CR

11/02/2020 250.00 13,050.00 CR

14/02/2020 150.00 13,200.00 CR

18/02/2020 250.00 13,450.00 CR

21/02/2020 150.00 13,600.00 CR

25/02/2020 250.00 13,850.00 CR

28/02/2020 150.00 14,000.00 CR

03/03/2020 250.00 14,250.00 CR

06/03/2020 150.00 14,400.00 CR

10/03/2020 250.00 14,650.00 CR

13/03/2020 150.00 14,800.00 CR

17/03/2020 250.00 15,050.00 CR

20/03/2020 150.00 15,200.00 CR

24/03/2020 250.00 15,450.00 CR

31/03/2020 250.00 15,700.00 CR

07/04/2020 250.00 15,950.00 CR

14/04/2020 250.00 16,200.00 CR

21/04/2020 250.00 16,450.00 CR

28/04/2020 250.00 16,700.00 CR

05/05/2020 250.00 16,950.00 CR

12/05/2020 250.00 17,200.00 CR

12/05/2020 250.00 17,450.00 CR

19/05/2020 250.00 17,700.00 CR

26/05/2020 250.00 17,950.00 CR

02/06/2020 250.00 18,200.00 CR

09/06/2020 250.00 18,450.00 CR

16/06/2020 250.00 18,700.00 CR

23/06/2020 250.00 18,950.00 CR

30/06/2020 250.00 19,200.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

19,200.00 19,200.00 CR

(Contributions) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

02/07/2019 250.00 250.00 CR

05/07/2019 150.00 400.00 CR

09/07/2019 250.00 650.00 CR

12/07/2019 150.00 800.00 CR

16/07/2019 250.00 1,050.00 CR

19/07/2019 150.00 1,200.00 CR

23/07/2019 250.00 1,450.00 CR

26/07/2019 150.00 1,600.00 CR

30/07/2019 250.00 1,850.00 CR

02/08/2019 150.00 2,000.00 CR

06/08/2019 250.00 2,250.00 CR

09/08/2019 150.00 2,400.00 CR

13/08/2019 250.00 2,650.00 CR

16/08/2019 150.00 2,800.00 CR

20/08/2019 250.00 3,050.00 CR

23/08/2019 150.00 3,200.00 CR

27/08/2019 250.00 3,450.00 CR

30/08/2019 150.00 3,600.00 CR

03/09/2019 250.00 3,850.00 CR

06/09/2019 150.00 4,000.00 CR

10/09/2019 250.00 4,250.00 CR

13/09/2019 150.00 4,400.00 CR

17/09/2019 250.00 4,650.00 CR

20/09/2019 150.00 4,800.00 CR

24/09/2019 250.00 5,050.00 CR

27/09/2019 150.00 5,200.00 CR

01/10/2019 250.00 5,450.00 CR

04/10/2019 150.00 5,600.00 CR

08/10/2019 250.00 5,850.00 CR

11/10/2019 150.00 6,000.00 CR

15/10/2019 250.00 6,250.00 CR

18/10/2019 150.00 6,400.00 CR

22/10/2019 250.00 6,650.00 CR

25/10/2019 150.00 6,800.00 CR

29/10/2019 250.00 7,050.00 CR

01/11/2019 150.00 7,200.00 CR

05/11/2019 250.00 7,450.00 CR

08/11/2019 150.00 7,600.00 CR

12/11/2019 250.00 7,850.00 CR

15/11/2019 150.00 8,000.00 CR

19/11/2019 250.00 8,250.00 CR

22/11/2019 150.00 8,400.00 CR

26/11/2019 250.00 8,650.00 CR

29/11/2019 150.00 8,800.00 CR

03/12/2019 250.00 9,050.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

06/12/2019 150.00 9,200.00 CR

10/12/2019 250.00 9,450.00 CR

13/12/2019 150.00 9,600.00 CR

17/12/2019 250.00 9,850.00 CR

20/12/2019 150.00 10,000.00 CR

24/12/2019 250.00 10,250.00 CR

27/12/2019 150.00 10,400.00 CR

31/12/2019 250.00 10,650.00 CR

03/01/2020 150.00 10,800.00 CR

07/01/2020 250.00 11,050.00 CR

10/01/2020 150.00 11,200.00 CR

14/01/2020 250.00 11,450.00 CR

17/01/2020 150.00 11,600.00 CR

21/01/2020 250.00 11,850.00 CR

24/01/2020 150.00 12,000.00 CR

28/01/2020 250.00 12,250.00 CR

31/01/2020 150.00 12,400.00 CR

04/02/2020 250.00 12,650.00 CR

07/02/2020 150.00 12,800.00 CR

11/02/2020 250.00 13,050.00 CR

14/02/2020 150.00 13,200.00 CR

18/02/2020 250.00 13,450.00 CR

21/02/2020 150.00 13,600.00 CR

25/02/2020 250.00 13,850.00 CR

28/02/2020 150.00 14,000.00 CR

03/03/2020 250.00 14,250.00 CR

06/03/2020 150.00 14,400.00 CR

10/03/2020 250.00 14,650.00 CR

13/03/2020 150.00 14,800.00 CR

17/03/2020 250.00 15,050.00 CR

20/03/2020 150.00 15,200.00 CR

24/03/2020 250.00 15,450.00 CR

31/03/2020 250.00 15,700.00 CR

07/04/2020 250.00 15,950.00 CR

14/04/2020 250.00 16,200.00 CR

21/04/2020 250.00 16,450.00 CR

28/04/2020 250.00 16,700.00 CR

05/05/2020 250.00 16,950.00 CR

12/05/2020 250.00 17,200.00 CR

12/05/2020 250.00 17,450.00 CR

19/05/2020 250.00 17,700.00 CR

26/05/2020 250.00 17,950.00 CR

02/06/2020 250.00 18,200.00 CR

09/06/2020 250.00 18,450.00 CR

16/06/2020 250.00 18,700.00 CR

23/06/2020 250.00 18,950.00 CR

30/06/2020 250.00 19,200.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

19,200.00 19,200.00 CR

Changes in Market Values of Investments (24700)

Changes in Market Values of Investments (24700)

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$475,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand (PARCOURT)

299,535.69 299,535.69 CR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$45,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand (KORO)

17,450.00 316,985.69 CR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$285,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand (CYAS)

170,563.00 487,548.69 CR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$20,012.850000 (Net Asset Value) -
1.000000 Units on hand
(WRIG30_13&15CYCASSTR)

513.15 487,035.54 CR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$237,500.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand (PARCOURT)

249,187.85 237,847.69 CR

487,548.69249,701.00 237,847.69 CR

Interest Received (25000)

ATO (ATOWWB)

25/03/2020 13.54 13.54 CR

13.54 13.54 CR

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 (Macquarie Cash Acc 1)

31/07/2019 0.68 0.68 CR

31/10/2019 0.30 0.98 CR

31/12/2019 0.02 1.00 CR

31/03/2020 0.03 1.03 CR

30/04/2020 0.13 1.16 CR

29/05/2020 0.06 1.22 CR

30/06/2020 0.23 1.45 CR

1.45 1.45 CR

Property Income (28000)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

24/04/2020 800.00 800.00 CR

07/05/2020 800.00 1,600.00 CR

21/05/2020 800.00 2,400.00 CR

04/06/2020 800.00 3,200.00 CR

18/06/2020 800.00 4,000.00 CR

4,000.00 4,000.00 CR

Accountancy Fees (30100)

Accountancy Fees (30100)

28/10/2019 5,000.00 5,000.00 DR

11/12/2019 conquest accounting 5,000.00 10,000.00 DR

20/12/2019 conquest accounting 950.00 10,950.00 DR

29/01/2020 2,000.00 12,950.00 DR

06/02/2020 1,000.00 13,950.00 DR

04/03/2020 720.00 14,670.00 DR

08/05/2020 4,150.00 18,820.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

30/06/2020 audit fee 3,750.00 15,070.00 DR

3,750.0018,820.00 15,070.00 DR

Administration Costs (30200)

Administration Costs (30200)

18/11/2019 XERO? 47.50 47.50 DR

16/12/2019 XERO 47.50 95.00 DR

16/01/2020 XERO 47.50 142.50 DR

17/02/2020 XERO 47.50 190.00 DR

16/03/2020 XERO 47.50 237.50 DR

16/04/2020 XERO 47.50 285.00 DR

18/05/2020 XERO 47.50 332.50 DR

16/06/2020 XERO 47.50 380.00 DR

380.00 380.00 DR

ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)

ATO Supervisory Levy (30400)

25/03/2020 259.00 259.00 DR

259.00 259.00 DR

Auditor's Remuneration (30700)

Auditor's Remuneration (30700)

30/06/2020 audit fee 3,750.00 3,750.00 DR

3,750.00 3,750.00 DR

Bank Charges (31500)

Bank Charges (31500)

01/07/2019 rounding 0.33 0.33 DR

0.33 0.33 DR

Property Expenses - Council Rates (41960)

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (CYAS)

15/07/2019 redland council 408.29 408.29 DR

15/07/2019 redland council 120.04 528.33 DR

21/10/2019 408.29 936.62 DR

21/10/2019 120.04 1,056.66 DR

29/01/2020 redland council 120.04 1,176.70 DR

04/03/2020 redland council 409.94 1,586.64 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 408.29 1,994.93 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 120.04 2,114.97 DR

2,114.97 2,114.97 DR

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (KORO)

15/07/2019 redland council 408.29 408.29 DR

21/10/2019 408.29 816.58 DR

04/03/2020 redland council 409.94 1,226.52 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 408.29 1,634.81 DR

1,634.81 1,634.81 DR

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

21/10/2019 442.99 442.99 DR

21/10/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was 442.99 0.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

ready in April 20 for Rental

02/04/2020 441.85 441.85 DR

442.99884.84 441.85 DR

Property Expense - Electricity and Gas (41965)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

02/04/2020 159.94 159.94 DR

159.94 159.94 DR

Property Expenses - Insurance Premium (41980)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

13/05/2020 Ausure Pty Ltd 1,051.00 1,051.00 DR

1,051.00 1,051.00 DR

Property Expenses - Repairs Maintenance (42060)

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (CYAS)

01/07/2019 Terramap pty ltd 1,644.59 1,644.59 DR

03/09/2019 RKLM Slashing - brush cutting 99.00 1,743.59 DR

21/10/2019 RKLM Slashing  - slash & remove
branches

575.00 2,318.59 DR

02/12/2019 Gray Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 2,413.59 DR

29/01/2020 Gary Donn Redlands- mowing 95.00 2,508.59 DR

22/04/2020 Gary Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 2,603.59 DR

2,603.59 2,603.59 DR

Property Expenses - Water Rates (42150)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

21/10/2019 312.20 312.20 DR

21/10/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

312.20 0.00 DR

02/04/2020 296.80 296.80 DR

312.20609.00 296.80 DR

Income Tax Expense (48500)

Income Tax Expense (48500)

30/06/2020 Create Entries - PDIT Entry - 30/06/2020 23,861.74 23,861.74 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense  -
30/06/2020

2,121.00 25,982.74 DR

25,982.74 25,982.74 DR

Prior Years Under/Over Provision for Income Tax (48600)

Prior Years Under/Over Provision for Income Tax (48600)

25/03/2020 0.08 0.08 CR

0.08 0.08 CR

Profit/Loss Allocation Account (49000)

Profit/Loss Allocation Account (49000)

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 212.50 DR

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 425.00 DR

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 552.50 DR

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 680.00 DR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 892.50 DR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 1,105.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 1,232.50 DR

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 1,360.00 DR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 1,572.50 DR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 1,785.00 DR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 1,912.50 DR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 2,040.00 DR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 2,252.50 DR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 2,465.00 DR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 2,592.50 DR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 2,720.00 DR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 2,932.50 DR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 3,145.00 DR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 3,272.50 DR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 3,400.00 DR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 3,612.50 DR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 3,825.00 DR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 3,952.50 DR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 4,080.00 DR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 4,292.50 DR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 4,505.00 DR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 4,632.50 DR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 4,760.00 DR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 4,972.50 DR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 5,185.00 DR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 5,312.50 DR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 5,440.00 DR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 5,652.50 DR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 5,865.00 DR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 5,992.50 DR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 6,120.00 DR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 6,332.50 DR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 6,545.00 DR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 6,672.50 DR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 6,800.00 DR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 7,012.50 DR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 7,225.00 DR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 7,352.50 DR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 7,480.00 DR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 7,692.50 DR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 7,905.00 DR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 8,032.50 DR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 8,160.00 DR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 8,372.50 DR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 8,585.00 DR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 8,712.50 DR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 8,840.00 DR

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 9,052.50 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 9,265.00 DR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 9,392.50 DR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 9,520.00 DR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 9,732.50 DR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 9,945.00 DR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 10,072.50 DR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 10,200.00 DR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 10,412.50 DR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 10,625.00 DR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 10,752.50 DR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 10,880.00 DR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 11,092.50 DR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 11,305.00 DR

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 11,432.50 DR

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 11,560.00 DR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 11,772.50 DR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 11,985.00 DR

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 12,112.50 DR

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 12,240.00 DR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 12,452.50 DR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 12,665.00 DR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 12,792.50 DR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 12,920.00 DR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 13,132.50 DR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 13,345.00 DR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 13,472.50 DR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 13,600.00 DR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 13,812.50 DR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 14,025.00 DR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 14,152.50 DR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 14,280.00 DR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 14,492.50 DR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 14,705.00 DR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 14,832.50 DR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 14,960.00 DR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 15,172.50 DR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 15,385.00 DR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 15,512.50 DR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 15,640.00 DR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 15,852.50 DR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 16,065.00 DR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 16,192.50 DR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 16,320.00 DR

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 16,532.50 DR

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 16,745.00 DR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 16,872.50 DR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 17,000.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 17,212.50 DR

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 17,425.00 DR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 17,552.50 DR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 127.50 17,680.00 DR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 17,892.50 DR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 212.50 18,105.00 DR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 18,232.50 DR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 18,360.00 DR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 18,572.50 DR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 18,785.00 DR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 18,912.50 DR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 19,040.00 DR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 19,252.50 DR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 19,465.00 DR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 19,592.50 DR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 19,720.00 DR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 19,932.50 DR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 20,145.00 DR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 20,272.50 DR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 20,400.00 DR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 20,612.50 DR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 20,825.00 DR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 20,952.50 DR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 21,080.00 DR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 21,292.50 DR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 21,505.00 DR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 21,632.50 DR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 21,760.00 DR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 21,972.50 DR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 22,185.00 DR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 22,312.50 DR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 22,440.00 DR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 22,652.50 DR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 22,865.00 DR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 22,992.50 DR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 23,120.00 DR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 23,332.50 DR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 23,545.00 DR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 23,672.50 DR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 23,800.00 DR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 24,012.50 DR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 24,225.00 DR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 24,352.50 DR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 24,480.00 DR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 24,692.50 DR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 24,905.00 DR

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 25,032.50 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 25,160.00 DR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 25,372.50 DR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 25,585.00 DR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 25,712.50 DR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 127.50 25,840.00 DR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 26,052.50 DR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 26,265.00 DR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 26,477.50 DR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 26,690.00 DR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 26,902.50 DR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 27,115.00 DR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 27,327.50 DR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 27,540.00 DR

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 27,752.50 DR

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 27,965.00 DR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 28,177.50 DR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 28,390.00 DR

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 28,602.50 DR

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 28,815.00 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 29,027.50 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 29,240.00 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 29,452.50 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 29,665.00 DR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 29,877.50 DR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 30,090.00 DR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 30,302.50 DR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 30,515.00 DR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 30,727.50 DR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 30,940.00 DR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 31,152.50 DR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 31,365.00 DR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 31,577.50 DR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 31,790.00 DR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 32,002.50 DR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 32,215.00 DR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 32,427.50 DR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 212.50 32,640.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Profit/Loss Allocation -
30/06/2020

105,572.90 138,212.90 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Profit/Loss Allocation -
30/06/2020

108,527.49 246,740.39 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense
Allocation - 30/06/2020

9,971.79 236,768.60 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense
Allocation - 30/06/2020

10,250.87 226,517.73 DR

20,222.66246,740.39 226,517.73 DR

Opening Balance (50010)

(Opening Balance) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 165,090.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

14,140.60 179,230.60 CR

14,140.60 179,230.60 CR

(Opening Balance) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 170,327.00 CR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

14,140.60 184,467.60 CR

14,140.60 184,467.60 CR

Contributions (52420)

(Contributions) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 17,575.00 CR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

17,575.00 0.00 DR

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 250.00 CR

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 400.00 CR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 650.00 CR

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 800.00 CR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,050.00 CR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 1,200.00 CR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,450.00 CR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 1,600.00 CR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,850.00 CR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,000.00 CR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 2,250.00 CR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,400.00 CR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 2,650.00 CR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,800.00 CR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,050.00 CR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 3,200.00 CR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,450.00 CR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 3,600.00 CR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,850.00 CR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,000.00 CR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 4,250.00 CR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,400.00 CR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 4,650.00 CR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,800.00 CR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,050.00 CR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 5,200.00 CR

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,450.00 CR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 5,600.00 CR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,850.00 CR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,000.00 CR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 6,250.00 CR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,400.00 CR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 6,650.00 CR

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,800.00 CR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,050.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 7,200.00 CR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,450.00 CR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 7,600.00 CR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,850.00 CR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,000.00 CR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 8,250.00 CR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,400.00 CR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 8,650.00 CR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,800.00 CR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,050.00 CR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 9,200.00 CR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,450.00 CR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 9,600.00 CR

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,850.00 CR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 10,000.00 CR

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 10,250.00 CR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 10,400.00 CR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 10,650.00 CR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 10,800.00 CR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,050.00 CR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 11,200.00 CR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,450.00 CR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 11,600.00 CR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,850.00 CR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,000.00 CR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 12,250.00 CR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,400.00 CR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 12,650.00 CR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,800.00 CR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,050.00 CR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 13,200.00 CR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,450.00 CR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 13,600.00 CR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,850.00 CR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,000.00 CR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 14,250.00 CR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,400.00 CR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 14,650.00 CR

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,800.00 CR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,050.00 CR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 15,200.00 CR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,450.00 CR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,700.00 CR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,950.00 CR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,200.00 CR

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,450.00 CR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,700.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,950.00 CR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,200.00 CR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,450.00 CR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,700.00 CR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,950.00 CR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,200.00 CR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,450.00 CR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,700.00 CR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,950.00 CR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 19,200.00 CR

19,200.0017,575.00 19,200.00 CR

(Contributions) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 17,575.00 CR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

17,575.00 0.00 DR

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 250.00 CR

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 400.00 CR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 650.00 CR

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 800.00 CR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,050.00 CR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 1,200.00 CR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,450.00 CR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 1,600.00 CR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 1,850.00 CR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,000.00 CR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 2,250.00 CR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,400.00 CR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 2,650.00 CR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 2,800.00 CR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,050.00 CR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 3,200.00 CR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,450.00 CR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 3,600.00 CR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 3,850.00 CR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,000.00 CR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 4,250.00 CR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,400.00 CR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 4,650.00 CR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 4,800.00 CR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,050.00 CR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 5,200.00 CR

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,450.00 CR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 5,600.00 CR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 5,850.00 CR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,000.00 CR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 6,250.00 CR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,400.00 CR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 6,650.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 6,800.00 CR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,050.00 CR

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 7,200.00 CR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,450.00 CR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 7,600.00 CR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 7,850.00 CR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,000.00 CR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 8,250.00 CR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,400.00 CR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 8,650.00 CR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 8,800.00 CR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,050.00 CR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 9,200.00 CR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,450.00 CR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 9,600.00 CR

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 9,850.00 CR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 10,000.00 CR

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 10,250.00 CR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 150.00 10,400.00 CR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 250.00 10,650.00 CR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 10,800.00 CR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,050.00 CR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 11,200.00 CR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,450.00 CR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 11,600.00 CR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 11,850.00 CR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,000.00 CR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 12,250.00 CR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,400.00 CR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 12,650.00 CR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 12,800.00 CR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,050.00 CR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 13,200.00 CR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,450.00 CR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 13,600.00 CR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 13,850.00 CR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,000.00 CR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 14,250.00 CR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,400.00 CR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 14,650.00 CR

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 14,800.00 CR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,050.00 CR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 150.00 15,200.00 CR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,450.00 CR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,700.00 CR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 15,950.00 CR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,200.00 CR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,450.00 CR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,700.00 CR

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 16,950.00 CR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,200.00 CR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,450.00 CR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,700.00 CR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 17,950.00 CR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,200.00 CR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,450.00 CR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,700.00 CR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 18,950.00 CR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 250.00 19,200.00 CR

19,200.0017,575.00 19,200.00 CR

Share of Profit/(Loss) (53100)

(Share of Profit/(Loss)) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 939.00 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

939.00 0.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Profit/Loss Allocation -
30/06/2020

105,572.90 105,572.90 CR

106,511.90 105,572.90 CR

(Share of Profit/(Loss)) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 939.00 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

939.00 0.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Profit/Loss Allocation -
30/06/2020

108,527.49 108,527.49 CR

109,466.49 108,527.49 CR

Income Tax (53330)

(Income Tax) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 140.85 CR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

140.85 0.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense
Allocation - 30/06/2020

9,971.79 9,971.79 DR

10,112.64 9,971.79 DR

(Income Tax) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 140.85 CR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

140.85 0.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense
Allocation - 30/06/2020

10,250.87 10,250.87 DR

10,391.72 10,250.87 DR

Contributions Tax (53800)

(Contributions Tax) Wright, John - Accumulation (WRIJOH00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 2,636.25 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

2,636.25 0.00 DR

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 37.50 DR

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 60.00 DR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 97.50 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 120.00 DR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 157.50 DR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 180.00 DR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 217.50 DR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 240.00 DR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 277.50 DR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 300.00 DR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 337.50 DR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 360.00 DR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 397.50 DR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 420.00 DR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 457.50 DR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 480.00 DR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 517.50 DR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 540.00 DR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 577.50 DR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 600.00 DR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 637.50 DR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 660.00 DR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 697.50 DR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 720.00 DR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 757.50 DR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 780.00 DR

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 817.50 DR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 840.00 DR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 877.50 DR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 900.00 DR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 937.50 DR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 960.00 DR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 997.50 DR

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,020.00 DR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,057.50 DR

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,080.00 DR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,117.50 DR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,140.00 DR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,177.50 DR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,200.00 DR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,237.50 DR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,260.00 DR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,297.50 DR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,320.00 DR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,357.50 DR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,380.00 DR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,417.50 DR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,440.00 DR

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,477.50 DR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,500.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,537.50 DR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,560.00 DR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,597.50 DR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,620.00 DR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,657.50 DR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,680.00 DR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,717.50 DR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,740.00 DR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,777.50 DR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,800.00 DR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,837.50 DR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,860.00 DR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,897.50 DR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,920.00 DR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,957.50 DR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,980.00 DR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,017.50 DR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,040.00 DR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,077.50 DR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,100.00 DR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,137.50 DR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,160.00 DR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,197.50 DR

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,220.00 DR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,257.50 DR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,280.00 DR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,317.50 DR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,355.00 DR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,392.50 DR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,430.00 DR

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,467.50 DR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,505.00 DR

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,542.50 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,580.00 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,617.50 DR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,655.00 DR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,692.50 DR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,730.00 DR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,767.50 DR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,805.00 DR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,842.50 DR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,880.00 DR

2,636.252,880.00 2,880.00 DR

(Contributions Tax) Wright, Katrina - Accumulation (WRIKAT00001A)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 2,636.25 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

2,636.25 0.00 DR

02/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 37.50 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

05/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 60.00 DR

09/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 97.50 DR

12/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 120.00 DR

16/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 157.50 DR

19/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 180.00 DR

23/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 217.50 DR

26/07/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 240.00 DR

30/07/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 277.50 DR

02/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 300.00 DR

06/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 337.50 DR

09/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 360.00 DR

13/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 397.50 DR

16/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 420.00 DR

20/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 457.50 DR

23/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 480.00 DR

27/08/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 517.50 DR

30/08/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 540.00 DR

03/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 577.50 DR

06/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 600.00 DR

10/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 637.50 DR

13/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 660.00 DR

17/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 697.50 DR

20/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 720.00 DR

24/09/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 757.50 DR

27/09/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 780.00 DR

01/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 817.50 DR

04/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 840.00 DR

08/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 877.50 DR

11/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 900.00 DR

15/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 937.50 DR

18/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 960.00 DR

22/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 997.50 DR

25/10/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,020.00 DR

29/10/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,057.50 DR

01/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,080.00 DR

05/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,117.50 DR

08/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,140.00 DR

12/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,177.50 DR

15/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,200.00 DR

19/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,237.50 DR

22/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,260.00 DR

26/11/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,297.50 DR

29/11/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,320.00 DR

03/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,357.50 DR

06/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,380.00 DR

10/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,417.50 DR

13/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,440.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

17/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,477.50 DR

20/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,500.00 DR

24/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,537.50 DR

27/12/2019 System Member Journals 22.50 1,560.00 DR

31/12/2019 System Member Journals 37.50 1,597.50 DR

03/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,620.00 DR

07/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,657.50 DR

10/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,680.00 DR

14/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,717.50 DR

17/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,740.00 DR

21/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,777.50 DR

24/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,800.00 DR

28/01/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,837.50 DR

31/01/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,860.00 DR

04/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,897.50 DR

07/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,920.00 DR

11/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 1,957.50 DR

14/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 1,980.00 DR

18/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,017.50 DR

21/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,040.00 DR

25/02/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,077.50 DR

28/02/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,100.00 DR

03/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,137.50 DR

06/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,160.00 DR

10/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,197.50 DR

13/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,220.00 DR

17/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,257.50 DR

20/03/2020 System Member Journals 22.50 2,280.00 DR

24/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,317.50 DR

31/03/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,355.00 DR

07/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,392.50 DR

14/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,430.00 DR

21/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,467.50 DR

28/04/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,505.00 DR

05/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,542.50 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,580.00 DR

12/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,617.50 DR

19/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,655.00 DR

26/05/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,692.50 DR

02/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,730.00 DR

09/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,767.50 DR

16/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,805.00 DR

23/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,842.50 DR

30/06/2020 System Member Journals 37.50 2,880.00 DR

2,636.252,880.00 2,880.00 DR

Bank Accounts (60400)

Macquarie Cash Acc 120571633 (Macquarie Cash Acc 1)



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 7,749.00 DR

01/07/2019 rounding 0.33 7,748.67 DR

01/07/2019 Terramap pty ltd 1,644.59 6,104.08 DR

02/07/2019 500.00 6,604.08 DR

05/07/2019 300.00 6,904.08 DR

09/07/2019 500.00 7,404.08 DR

12/07/2019 300.00 7,704.08 DR

15/07/2019 to Absolute House Rel - Repairs before
sale

3,000.00 4,704.08 DR

15/07/2019 redland council 936.62 3,767.46 DR

16/07/2019 500.00 4,267.46 DR

19/07/2019 300.00 4,567.46 DR

23/07/2019 500.00 5,067.46 DR

25/07/2019 Cost Base - move and renovating work 5,000.00 67.46 DR

26/07/2019 300.00 367.46 DR

30/07/2019 500.00 867.46 DR

31/07/2019 0.68 868.14 DR

02/08/2019 300.00 1,168.14 DR

06/08/2019 500.00 1,668.14 DR

09/08/2019 300.00 1,968.14 DR

13/08/2019 500.00 2,468.14 DR

16/08/2019 300.00 2,768.14 DR

20/08/2019 500.00 3,268.14 DR

23/08/2019 300.00 3,568.14 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

545.95 3,022.19 DR

26/08/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

1,066.71 1,955.48 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - building approval process for
the removal of home to 21 Par Court

1,320.00 635.48 DR

27/08/2019 500.00 1,135.48 DR

30/08/2019 300.00 1,435.48 DR

03/09/2019 500.00 1,935.48 DR

03/09/2019 RKLM Slashing - brush cutting 99.00 1,836.48 DR

06/09/2019 300.00 2,136.48 DR

10/09/2019 500.00 2,636.48 DR

13/09/2019 300.00 2,936.48 DR

17/09/2019 500.00 3,436.48 DR

20/09/2019 300.00 3,736.48 DR

24/09/2019 500.00 4,236.48 DR

27/09/2019 300.00 4,536.48 DR

01/10/2019 500.00 5,036.48 DR

04/10/2019 300.00 5,336.48 DR

08/10/2019 500.00 5,836.48 DR

11/10/2019 300.00 6,136.48 DR

15/10/2019 500.00 6,636.48 DR

18/10/2019 300.00 6,936.48 DR

21/10/2019 1,691.81 5,244.67 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

21/10/2019 RKLM Slashing  - slash & remove
branches

575.00 4,669.67 DR

22/10/2019 500.00 5,169.67 DR

25/10/2019 300.00 5,469.67 DR

28/10/2019 5,000.00 469.67 DR

29/10/2019 500.00 969.67 DR

31/10/2019 0.30 969.97 DR

01/11/2019 300.00 1,269.97 DR

05/11/2019 500.00 1,769.97 DR

08/11/2019 300.00 2,069.97 DR

12/11/2019 500.00 2,569.97 DR

15/11/2019 300.00 2,869.97 DR

18/11/2019 XERO? 47.50 2,822.47 DR

19/11/2019 500.00 3,322.47 DR

22/11/2019 300.00 3,622.47 DR

26/11/2019 500.00 4,122.47 DR

29/11/2019 300.00 4,422.47 DR

02/12/2019 Gray Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 4,327.47 DR

03/12/2019 500.00 4,827.47 DR

06/12/2019 300.00 5,127.47 DR

10/12/2019 500.00 5,627.47 DR

11/12/2019 conquest accounting 5,000.00 627.47 DR

13/12/2019 300.00 927.47 DR

16/12/2019 XERO 47.50 879.97 DR

17/12/2019 500.00 1,379.97 DR

20/12/2019 300.00 1,679.97 DR

20/12/2019 conquest accounting 950.00 729.97 DR

24/12/2019 500.00 1,229.97 DR

27/12/2019 300.00 1,529.97 DR

31/12/2019 0.02 1,529.99 DR

31/12/2019 500.00 2,029.99 DR

03/01/2020 300.00 2,329.99 DR

07/01/2020 500.00 2,829.99 DR

10/01/2020 300.00 3,129.99 DR

13/01/2020 campaign agent pty ltd  - Advertising
Sale of Par ct

2,554.31 575.68 DR

14/01/2020 500.00 1,075.68 DR

15/01/2020 Bullsnest - re sales 165.00 910.68 DR

16/01/2020 XERO 47.50 863.18 DR

17/01/2020 300.00 1,163.18 DR

21/01/2020 500.00 1,663.18 DR

24/01/2020 300.00 1,963.18 DR

28/01/2020 500.00 2,463.18 DR

29/01/2020 redland council 120.04 2,343.14 DR

29/01/2020 2,000.00 343.14 DR

29/01/2020 Gary Donn Redlands- mowing 95.00 248.14 DR

31/01/2020 300.00 548.14 DR

04/02/2020 500.00 1,048.14 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

06/02/2020 1,000.00 48.14 DR

07/02/2020 300.00 348.14 DR

11/02/2020 500.00 848.14 DR

14/02/2020 300.00 1,148.14 DR

17/02/2020 XERO 47.50 1,100.64 DR

18/02/2020 500.00 1,600.64 DR

21/02/2020 300.00 1,900.64 DR

25/02/2020 500.00 2,400.64 DR

28/02/2020 300.00 2,700.64 DR

03/03/2020 500.00 3,200.64 DR

04/03/2020 720.00 2,480.64 DR

04/03/2020 redland council 819.88 1,660.76 DR

06/03/2020 300.00 1,960.76 DR

10/03/2020 500.00 2,460.76 DR

13/03/2020 300.00 2,760.76 DR

16/03/2020 XERO 47.50 2,713.26 DR

17/03/2020 500.00 3,213.26 DR

20/03/2020 300.00 3,513.26 DR

24/03/2020 500.00 4,013.26 DR

25/03/2020 458.83 3,554.43 DR

31/03/2020 0.03 3,554.46 DR

31/03/2020 500.00 4,054.46 DR

02/04/2020 898.59 3,155.87 DR

07/04/2020 500.00 3,655.87 DR

14/04/2020 500.00 4,155.87 DR

16/04/2020 XERO 47.50 4,108.37 DR

21/04/2020 500.00 4,608.37 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 936.62 3,671.75 DR

22/04/2020 Gary Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 3,576.75 DR

24/04/2020 800.00 4,376.75 DR

27/04/2020 1,300.00 3,076.75 DR

28/04/2020 500.00 3,576.75 DR

30/04/2020 0.13 3,576.88 DR

05/05/2020 500.00 4,076.88 DR

07/05/2020 800.00 4,876.88 DR

08/05/2020 4,150.00 726.88 DR

12/05/2020 500.00 1,226.88 DR

12/05/2020 500.00 1,726.88 DR

13/05/2020 Ausure Pty Ltd 1,051.00 675.88 DR

18/05/2020 XERO 47.50 628.38 DR

19/05/2020 500.00 1,128.38 DR

21/05/2020 800.00 1,928.38 DR

26/05/2020 500.00 2,428.38 DR

29/05/2020 0.06 2,428.44 DR

02/06/2020 500.00 2,928.44 DR

04/06/2020 800.00 3,728.44 DR

09/06/2020 500.00 4,228.44 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

16/06/2020 500.00 4,728.44 DR

16/06/2020 XERO 47.50 4,680.94 DR

18/06/2020 800.00 5,480.94 DR

23/06/2020 500.00 5,980.94 DR

30/06/2020 0.23 5,981.17 DR

30/06/2020 500.00 6,481.17 DR

43,669.2842,401.45 6,481.17 DR

Sundry Debtors (68000)

Sundry Debtors (68000)

30/06/2020 Loan to Daniel McGillvray - repayment 
date 31/03/2018 as per loan agreement 
provided. Trustee believes the principle 
and interest amounts have been paid in 
full in previous years but was not sure 
whether the amount deposited into 
company acc or fund's acc. (To be 
confirmed by Trustee)

25,706.00 25,706.00 DR

25,706.00 25,706.00 DR

Other Assets (76000)

LOAN TO DANIEL MCGILLIVRAY (WRIG30_LOANTODANIELM)

01/07/2019 1.00 25,706.00 DR

30/06/2020

Opening Balance

Loan to Daniel McGillvray - repayment 
date 31/03/2018 as per loan agreement 
provided. Trustee believes the principle 
and interest amounts have been paid in 
full in previous years but was not sure 
whether the amount deposited into 
company acc or fund's acc. (To be 
confirmed by Trustee)

25,706.00(1.00) 0.00 DR

25,706.000.00 0.00 DR

Plant and Equipment (at written down value) - Unitised (76550)

13 & 15 Cycas Street - Improvements (WRIG30_13&15CYCASSTR)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 1.00 20,526.00 DR

30/06/2020 Depreciation - Capital Works Expenditure
Adjustment - 30/06/2020

20,526.00 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$20,012.850000 (Net Asset Value) -
1.000000 Units on hand

513.15 20,012.85 DR

513.151.00 0.00 20,012.85 DR

Real Estate Properties (Australian - Residential) (77200)

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (CYAS)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 1.00 114,437.00 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$285,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

170,563.00 285,000.00 DR

1.00 170,563.00 285,000.00 DR

23 Koros Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (KORO)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 1.00 27,550.00 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$45,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

17,450.00 45,000.00 DR

1.00 17,450.00 45,000.00 DR



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 1.00 172,745.00 DR

15/07/2019 to Absolute House Rel - Repairs before
sale

0.00 3,000.00 175,745.00 DR

25/07/2019 Cost Base - move and renovating work 0.00 5,000.00 180,745.00 DR

26/08/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

0.00 1,066.71 181,811.71 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - building approval process for
the removal of home to 21 Par Court

0.00 1,320.00 183,131.71 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

0.00 545.95 183,677.66 DR

21/10/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

0.00 442.99 184,120.65 DR

21/10/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

0.00 312.20 184,432.85 DR

13/01/2020 campaign agent pty ltd  - Advertising
Sale of Par ct

0.00 2,554.31 186,987.16 DR

15/01/2020 Bullsnest - re sales 0.00 165.00 187,152.16 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$475,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

299,535.69 486,687.85 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$237,500.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

249,187.85 237,500.00 DR

249,187.851.00 313,942.85 237,500.00 DR

Income Tax Payable/Refundable (85000)

Income Tax Payable/Refundable (85000)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 62.55 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

252.00 314.55 DR

01/07/2019 Fund ledger balance forward at
01/07/2019

252.00 62.55 DR

25/03/2020 62.55 0.00 DR

27/04/2020 1,300.00 1,300.00 DR

30/06/2020 June 2020 Instalment 1,300.00 2,600.00 DR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - Income Tax Expense  -
30/06/2020

2,121.00 479.00 DR

2,435.552,852.00 479.00 DR

PAYG Payable (86000)

PAYG Payable (86000)

30/06/2020 June 2020 Instalment 1,300.00 1,300.00 CR

1,300.00 1,300.00 CR

Sundry Creditors (88000)

Sundry Creditors (88000)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 276.00 CR

25/03/2020 276.00 0.00 DR

276.00 0.00 DR

Deferred Tax Liability/Asset (89000)

Deferred Tax Liability/Asset (89000)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 4,801.35 CR

30/06/2020 Create Entries - PDIT Entry - 30/06/2020 23,861.74 28,663.09 CR

stuart
Pencil



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

23,861.74 28,663.09 CR

Total Debits:

Total Credits:

1,189,297.27

1,189,297.27



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For the period 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

Create Entries Report

Create Entries Financial Year Summary   01 July 2019 - 30 June 2020

Tax Summary Amount

15.00 %Fund Tax Rate

252,500.39Total Profit

79,282.56Less Permanent Differences

158,565.13Less Timing Differences

0.00Less Exempt Pension Income

0.00Less Other Non Taxable Income

0.00Less LIC Deductions

0.00Add SMSF Non Deductible Expenses

0.00Add Other Non Deductible Expenses

0.00Add Total Franking/Foreign/TFN/FRW Credits

0.00Less Realised Accounting Capital Gains

513.00Less Tax Adjustment - Capital Works Expenditure (D1)

0.00Less Tax Losses Deducted

0.30Add SMSF Annual Return Rounding

Total Profit Amount

280,262.68Income

27,762.29Less Expense

Total Profit 252,500.39

Taxable Income 14,140.00

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 2,121.00

Profit/(Loss) Available for Allocation Amount

214,100.39Total Available Profit

0.00Franking Credits

0.00TFN Credits

0.00Foreign Credits

0.00FRW Credits

Total 214,100.39

Income Tax Expense Available for Allocation Amount

2,121.00Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss

23,861.74Deferred Tax

(0.08)Tax Adjustments

(5,760.00)Member Specific Income Tax

20,222.66Total Income Tax Expense Allocation



Final Segment 1 from 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

Unsegregated PoolPool Name

Total Profit Amount

280,262.68Income

27,762.29Less Expense

Total Profit 252,500.39

Create Entries Summary Amount

15.00 %Fund Tax Rate

252,500.39Total Profit

79,282.56Less Permanent Differences

158,565.13Less Timing Differences

0.00Less Exempt Pension Income

0.00Less Other Non Taxable Income

0.00Add SMSF Non Deductible Expenses

0.00Add Other Non Deductible Expenses

0.00Add Total Franking/Foreign/TFN/FRW Credits

0.00Less Realised Accounting Capital Gains

0.00Less Tax Losses Deducted

(512.70)Add Taxable Income Adjustment

Taxable Income 14,140.00

Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss 2,121.00

Allocation to Members Weighting% Amount

John Wright(WRIJOH00001A) 49.31 105,572.90

Katrina Wright(WRIKAT00001A) 50.69 108,527.49

Accumulation Weighted Balance Summary Weighting% Amount

John Wright(WRIJOH00001A) 49.31 187,968.67

Katrina Wright(WRIKAT00001A) 50.69 193,205.67

Member Weighted Balance Summary Weighting% Amount

John Wright(WRIJOH00001A) 49.31 187,968.67

Katrina Wright(WRIKAT00001A) 50.69 193,205.67

Profit/(Loss) Available for Allocation

214,100.39Total Available Profit

0.00Franking Credits

0.00TFN Credits

0.00FRW Credits

Total 214,100.39

Income Tax Expense Available for Allocation Amount

2,121.00Income Tax on Taxable Income or Loss

23,861.74Deferred Tax

(0.08)Tax Adjustments

(5,760.00)Member Specific Income Tax

20,222.66Total Income Tax Expense Allocation



Allocation to Members Weighting% Amount

John Wright(WRIJOH00001A) 49.31 9,971.79

Katrina Wright(WRIKAT00001A) 50.69 10,250.87

Calculation of daily member weighted balances

Member Balance

01/07/2019 179,230.6050010 Opening Balance 179,230.60

02/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 249.32

02/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (37.40)

05/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 148.36

05/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (22.25)

09/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 244.54

09/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (36.68)

12/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 145.49

12/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.82)

16/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 239.75

16/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (35.96)

19/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 142.62

19/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.39)

23/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 234.97

23/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (35.25)

26/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 139.75

26/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.96)

30/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 230.19

30/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (34.53)

02/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 136.89

02/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.53)

06/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 225.41

06/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (33.81)

09/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 134.02

09/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.10)

13/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 220.63

13/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (33.09)

16/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 131.15

16/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.67)

20/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 215.85

20/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (32.38)

23/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 128.28

23/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.24)

27/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 211.07

27/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (31.66)

30/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 125.41

30/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.81)

03/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 206.28

03/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (30.94)

John Wright (WRIJOH00001A)



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

06/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 122.54

06/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.38)

10/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 201.50

10/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (30.23)

13/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 119.67

13/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.95)

17/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 196.72

17/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (29.51)

20/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 116.80

20/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.52)

24/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 191.94

24/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (28.79)

27/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 113.93

27/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.09)

01/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 187.16

01/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (28.07)

04/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 111.07

04/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.66)

08/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 182.38

08/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (27.36)

11/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 108.20

11/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.23)

15/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 177.60

15/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (26.64)

18/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 105.33

18/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.80)

22/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 172.81

22/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (25.92)

25/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 102.46

25/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.37)

29/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 168.03

29/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (25.20)

01/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 99.59

01/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.94)

05/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 163.25

05/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (24.49)

08/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 96.72

08/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.51)

12/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 158.47

12/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (23.77)

15/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 93.85

15/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.08)

19/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 153.69

19/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (23.05)

22/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 90.98

22/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.65)



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

26/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 148.91

26/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (22.34)

29/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 88.11

29/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.22)

03/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 144.13

03/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.62)

06/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 85.25

06/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.79)

10/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 139.34

10/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.90)

13/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 82.38

13/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.36)

17/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 134.56

17/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.18)

20/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 79.51

20/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.93)

24/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 129.78

24/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.47)

27/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 76.64

27/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.50)

31/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 125.00

31/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.75)

03/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 73.77

03/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.07)

07/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 120.22

07/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.03)

10/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 70.90

10/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.64)

14/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 115.44

14/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.32)

17/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 68.03

17/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.20)

21/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 110.66

21/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.60)

24/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 65.16

24/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.77)

28/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 105.87

28/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.88)

31/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 62.30

31/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.34)

04/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 101.09

04/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.16)

07/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 59.43

07/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.91)

11/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 96.31

11/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.45)



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

14/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 56.56

14/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.48)

18/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 91.53

18/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.73)

21/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 53.69

21/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.05)

25/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 86.75

25/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.01)

28/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 50.82

28/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.62)

03/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 81.97

03/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.30)

06/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 47.95

06/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.19)

10/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 77.19

10/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.58)

13/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 45.08

13/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.76)

17/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 72.40

17/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.86)

20/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 42.21

20/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.33)

24/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 67.62

24/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.14)

31/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 62.84

31/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.43)

07/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 58.06

07/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.71)

14/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 53.28

14/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.99)

21/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 48.50

21/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.27)

28/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 43.72

28/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.56)

05/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 38.93

05/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.84)

12/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 34.15

12/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 34.15

12/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.12)

12/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.12)

19/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 29.37

19/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (4.41)

26/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 24.59

26/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (3.69)

02/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 19.81

02/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (2.97)



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

Total Amount (Weighted)

09/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 15.03

09/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (2.25)

16/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 10.25

16/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (1.54)

23/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 5.46

23/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (0.82)

30/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 0.68

30/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (0.10)

187,968.67

Member Balance

01/07/2019 184,467.6050010 Opening Balance 184,467.60

02/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 249.32

02/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (37.40)

05/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 148.36

05/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (22.25)

09/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 244.54

09/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (36.68)

12/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 145.49

12/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.82)

16/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 239.75

16/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (35.96)

19/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 142.62

19/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.39)

23/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 234.97

23/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (35.25)

26/07/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 139.75

26/07/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.96)

30/07/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 230.19

30/07/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (34.53)

02/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 136.89

02/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.53)

06/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 225.41

06/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (33.81)

09/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 134.02

09/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.10)

13/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 220.63

13/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (33.09)

16/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 131.15

16/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.67)

20/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 215.85

20/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (32.38)

23/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 128.28

23/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.24)

27/08/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 211.07

Katrina Wright (WRIKAT00001A)



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

27/08/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (31.66)

30/08/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 125.41

30/08/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.81)

03/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 206.28

03/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (30.94)

06/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 122.54

06/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.38)

10/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 201.50

10/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (30.23)

13/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 119.67

13/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.95)

17/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 196.72

17/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (29.51)

20/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 116.80

20/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.52)

24/09/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 191.94

24/09/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (28.79)

27/09/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 113.93

27/09/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.09)

01/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 187.16

01/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (28.07)

04/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 111.07

04/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.66)

08/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 182.38

08/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (27.36)

11/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 108.20

11/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.23)

15/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 177.60

15/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (26.64)

18/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 105.33

18/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.80)

22/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 172.81

22/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (25.92)

25/10/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 102.46

25/10/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.37)

29/10/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 168.03

29/10/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (25.20)

01/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 99.59

01/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.94)

05/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 163.25

05/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (24.49)

08/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 96.72

08/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.51)

12/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 158.47

12/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (23.77)

15/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 93.85



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

15/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.08)

19/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 153.69

19/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (23.05)

22/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 90.98

22/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.65)

26/11/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 148.91

26/11/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (22.34)

29/11/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 88.11

29/11/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.22)

03/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 144.13

03/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (21.62)

06/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 85.25

06/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.79)

10/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 139.34

10/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.90)

13/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 82.38

13/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.36)

17/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 134.56

17/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (20.18)

20/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 79.51

20/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.93)

24/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 129.78

24/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (19.47)

27/12/2019 150.0052420 Contributions 76.64

27/12/2019 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.50)

31/12/2019 250.0052420 Contributions 125.00

31/12/2019 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.75)

03/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 73.77

03/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.07)

07/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 120.22

07/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (18.03)

10/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 70.90

10/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.64)

14/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 115.44

14/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (17.32)

17/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 68.03

17/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.20)

21/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 110.66

21/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (16.60)

24/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 65.16

24/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.77)

28/01/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 105.87

28/01/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.88)

31/01/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 62.30

31/01/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.34)

04/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 101.09



Calculation of daily member weighted balances

04/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (15.16)

07/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 59.43

07/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.91)

11/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 96.31

11/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (14.45)

14/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 56.56

14/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.48)

18/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 91.53

18/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.73)

21/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 53.69

21/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.05)

25/02/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 86.75

25/02/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (13.01)

28/02/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 50.82

28/02/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.62)

03/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 81.97

03/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (12.30)

06/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 47.95

06/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.19)

10/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 77.19

10/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (11.58)

13/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 45.08

13/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.76)

17/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 72.40

17/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.86)

20/03/2020 150.0052420 Contributions 42.21

20/03/2020 (22.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.33)

24/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 67.62

24/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (10.14)

31/03/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 62.84

31/03/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (9.43)

07/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 58.06

07/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (8.71)

14/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 53.28

14/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.99)

21/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 48.50

21/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (7.27)

28/04/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 43.72

28/04/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (6.56)

05/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 38.93

05/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.84)

12/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 34.15

12/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 34.15

12/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.12)

12/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (5.12)

19/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 29.37



Calculation of Net Capital Gains

0.00Capital gains from Unsegregated Pool

0.00Capital gains from Unsegregated Pool - Collectables

98,818.00Carried forward losses from prior years

0.00Current year capital losses from Unsegregated Pool

0.00Current year capital losses from Unsegregated Pool - Collectables

0.00Capital Gain /(Losses carried forward)

Allocations of Net Capital Gains to Pools

0.00Capital Gain Proportion - Unsegregated Pool (0/0)=100.00%

0.00Capital Gain Adjustment from prior segments

0.00Realised Notional gains

0.00Total CGT Discount Applied

0.00CGT allocated in prior segments

Calculation of daily member weighted balances

Total Amount (Weighted)

19/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (4.41)

26/05/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 24.59

26/05/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (3.69)

02/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 19.81

02/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (2.97)

09/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 15.03

09/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (2.25)

16/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 10.25

16/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (1.54)

23/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 5.46

23/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (0.82)

30/06/2020 250.0052420 Contributions 0.68

30/06/2020 (37.50)53800 Contributions Tax (0.10)

193,205.67

Foreign Tax Offset Calculations

Segment 01 July 2019 to 30 June 2020

0.00Claimable FTO - Unsegregated Pool

Claimable FTO 0.00

Total Claimable Foreign Credits for the Year 0.00

Allocations of Foreign Tax Offset to Members

0.00John Wright(WRIJOH00001A) - 100.00 %

0.00Katrina Wright(WRIKAT00001A) - 0.00 %

Total Foreign Tax Offset Allocated to Members 0.00

Foreign Tax Offset (Label C1) 0.00

Applied/Claimed FTO 0.00
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PROPERTY APPRAISAL OPINION

Agent Name: JohnOwen Date: 29/04/2021

Property Address: 13 Cycas St, Russell Island Qld 4184

As requested, we have appraised the above property. This opinion has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The opinion is an opinion only of the worth of the property as at the date the opinion is given and is not a
sworn valuation, nor can it be relied on as such.

2. The opinion of market worth is merely an indication of market value, whereas real market value can only be
determined by the amount a willing customer is actually prepared to pay for the property.

3. The accuracy of any information obtained from a third party and used in the preparation of the opinion of
market work cannot be guaranteed.

4. Variable facts and matters which can affect the accuracy of the opinion of market worth given include, but
are not limited to, the following:

a. Interest rates;

b. Changing in zoning and planning classification;

c. Changes in Government policy and legislation;

d. General state of the economy;

e. Local market fluctuations;

f. Amount of exposure of the property by advertising;

g. Change to the amenities in the area;

h. Change to the property itself or neighbouring properties.

No responsibility is accepted should the opinion or any part be incorrect or incomplete in any way.

Our opinion of the market worth of the property (if offered for sale in today’s market) would be approximately
$55,000

Although every care has been taken in arriving at the figure, we stress that it is an opinion and not to be
taken as a sworn valuation.

Assuring you of our best attention and looking forward to assisting in the future.

Kind Regards,

John Owen
0409 733 555

mailto:johnowen@atrealty.com.au
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PROPERTY APPRAISAL OPINION

Agent Name: JohnOwen Date: 29/04/2021

Property Address: 15 Cycas St, Russell Island Qld 4184

As requested, we have appraised the above property. This opinion has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The opinion is an opinion only of the worth of the property as at the date the opinion is given and is not a
sworn valuation, nor can it be relied on as such.

2. The opinion of market worth is merely an indication of market value, whereas real market value can only be
determined by the amount a willing customer is actually prepared to pay for the property.

3. The accuracy of any information obtained from a third party and used in the preparation of the opinion of
market work cannot be guaranteed.

4. Variable facts and matters which can affect the accuracy of the opinion of market worth given include, but
are not limited to, the following:

a. Interest rates;

b. Changing in zoning and planning classification;

c. Changes in Government policy and legislation;

d. General state of the economy;

e. Local market fluctuations;

f. Amount of exposure of the property by advertising;

g. Change to the amenities in the area;

h. Change to the property itself or neighbouring properties.

No responsibility is accepted should the opinion or any part be incorrect or incomplete in any way.

Our opinion of the market worth of the property (if offered for sale in today’s market) would be approximately
$230,000

Although every care has been taken in arriving at the figure, we stress that it is an opinion and not to be
taken as a sworn valuation.

Assuring you of our best attention and looking forward to assisting in the future.

Kind Regards,

John Owen
0409 733 555

mailto:johnowen@atrealty.com.au
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PROPERTY APPRAISAL OPINION

Agent Name: JohnOwen Date: 29/04/2021

Property Address: 23 Koros St, Russell Island Qld 4184

As requested, we have appraised the above property. This opinion has been prepared on the following basis:

1. The opinion is an opinion only of the worth of the property as at the date the opinion is given and is not a
sworn valuation, nor can it be relied on as such.

2. The opinion of market worth is merely an indication of market value, whereas real market value can only be
determined by the amount a willing customer is actually prepared to pay for the property.

3. The accuracy of any information obtained from a third party and used in the preparation of the opinion of
market work cannot be guaranteed.

4. Variable facts and matters which can affect the accuracy of the opinion of market worth given include, but
are not limited to, the following:

a. Interest rates;

b. Changing in zoning and planning classification;

c. Changes in Government policy and legislation;

d. General state of the economy;

e. Local market fluctuations;

f. Amount of exposure of the property by advertising;

g. Change to the amenities in the area;

h. Change to the property itself or neighbouring properties.

No responsibility is accepted should the opinion or any part be incorrect or incomplete in any way.

Our opinion of the market worth of the property (if offered for sale in today’s market) would be approximately
$45,000

Although every care has been taken in arriving at the figure, we stress that it is an opinion and not to be
taken as a sworn valuation.

Assuring you of our best attention and looking forward to assisting in the future.

Kind Regards,

John Owen
0409 733 555

mailto:johnowen@atrealty.com.au
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From: Katrina - QLD House Removers <Katrina@qldhr.net.au>  
Sent: 28 April 2021 12:46 PM 
To: Eddy Lee <eddy@herronaccountants.com.au> 
Subject: RE: Wright Bros Super Fund - 2020 tax queries  
 
Hi Eddy, 
 
Wright Bros Super Fund,  
 
1.- 13 & 15 Cycas St, Russell Island -  15 & 13 Cycas Street have appraisal coming from real estate agent. 
 - 23 Koro St, Russell Island – Attached rates notice for Market appraisal 23 Koro St 
 - 21 Par Court, Caboolture – We don’t own this property now, it sold on the 9 November 2020 for $475,000.00 
 
2. Tenant Agreements: Please provide copies of tenant agreements for; (if any) 
- 13 & 15 Cycas St, Russell Island  - Not tenanted 
 - 23 Koro St, Russell Island – Not tenanted 
 - 21 Par Court, Caboolture -  Attached 
 
3. Various Withdrawals: Please advise what the attached withdrawals were for.  Do you have access to Superfund 
Zero files, this has all been updated on zero. 
 
4. Please provide copies of following documents: (if any) 
- Trust Deed – Attached Super fund Trust Deed Attached 
Don’t have any of the other  
 
5. Loan to Daniel McGillivray $25,706 as at 30/06/2019 This loan for Daniel Mcgillivray was paid back 2018-2019 
Financial year. I have attached a copy of Loan agreement. 
 
Let me know if you need anything more. 
 
Regards 
 
 
Katrina Wright 
katrina@qldhr.net.au 
 

 
 

From: Eddy Lee <eddy@herronaccountants.com.au>  
Sent: 27 April, 2021 3:02 PM 
To: Katrina - QLD House Removers <Katrina@qldhr.net.au>; John - QLD House Removers <John@qldhr.net.au> 
Cc: Stuart Arthur <stuart@herronaccountants.com.au>; Mark Herron <mark@herronaccountants.com.au> 
Subject: Wright Bros Super Fund - 2020 tax queries  
 
 
Hi John and Katrina, I hope you are well.  
 
RE: WRIGHT BROS SUPER FUND  

eddy
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Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

Property Expenses - Council Rates (41960)

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (CYAS)

15/07/2019 redland council 408.29 408.29 DR

15/07/2019 redland council 120.04 528.33 DR

21/10/2019 408.29 936.62 DR

21/10/2019 120.04 1,056.66 DR

29/01/2020 redland council 120.04 1,176.70 DR

04/03/2020 redland council 409.94 1,586.64 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 408.29 1,994.93 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 120.04 2,114.97 DR

2,114.97 2,114.97 DR

Property Expenses - Repairs Maintenance (42060)

13 & 15 Cycas Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (CYAS)

01/07/2019 Terramap pty ltd 1,644.59 1,644.59 DR

03/09/2019 RKLM Slashing - brush cutting 99.00 1,743.59 DR

21/10/2019 RKLM Slashing  - slash & remove
branches

575.00 2,318.59 DR

02/12/2019 Gray Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 2,413.59 DR

29/01/2020 Gary Donn Redlands- mowing 95.00 2,508.59 DR

22/04/2020 Gary Donn Redlands - mowing 95.00 2,603.59 DR

2,603.59 2,603.59 DR

Total Debits:

Total Credits:

4,718.56

0.00
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11 Rate Notice
k£.ABN 86 058 929428

raIEnquiries:(07)3829 8999
rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

edland.qld.gov.auWe
COUNCI Billing Period I Jul 2019 - 30 Sep 2019

Property Location
15 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot 17 RP130221(Multiple Lot Valuation)l-ilhilllhpnilihllnunliliilhlhllllllhhil-li-nhn n

. 't

f

.®
144334/BH/000223 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld ToorbulPolnt Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Due Date 08 Aug 2019 Total Amount $408.29

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

334.38

334.38Subtotal BillerCode
Ref

53058

1207911

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16

6.75

6.75

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BpAV ''
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges

Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

Total Amount Payable 408.29
Payment Online

Payments made after 27/06/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice. i
In . w.I

www. redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay 24
hours 7 days per week

PAPERLESSBILLING
Register now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.gov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No:1207911

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa. Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.
Reference No:1207911

D

m

g
$

See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 20791

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
Post Office

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

I ll ll lll I I ll lll I I ll I 1111
*2431 1207911 Total Amount $408.29



ate Notice Property No. 20791

$31,000
ABN 86 058 929 428 I ZU
,#P"' + ! )P
PGeneral Enquiries:(07) 3829 8999

ail: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
feb: www.redland.qld.gov.au

B#

Valuation
2019-2020

Rating Category

Billing Period I Oct 2019 - 31 Dec 2019

Property Location
15 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot 17 RP130221(Multiple Lot Valuation)1-11hIIIPIFIIIIIIHIIHIIII-hIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIh JHIIIhIIII-

145098/AF/000015 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Total AmountDue Date 08 Nov 2019 $408.29

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payme ntByBPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

334.38

334.38l

l

]

-1

l

l

n : :]

nl

Subtotal Biller Code: 53050
Ref 1207911

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16

6.75

6.75

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAve
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges

Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

$Total Amount Payable 408.29

Payments made after 26/09/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice.

Payment Online

n-:
www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use your credit card to pay 24
hours 7 days per week

PAPERLESS BILLING
ll8ter now to have your rate notice delivered by email
1. Log on to www.redland.ald.gov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Ri
Reference No: 1207911

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa. Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.

Reference No:1207911

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 20791

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
)face

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

I ll ll I I I I ll I ll
*2431 1207911 Total Amount $408.29



Property No:20791 Period: I Oct 2019 - 31 Dec 2019 Issue Date: 08 October 2019

Amount

Redland City Council Charges & Rebates

General Rate Category 4aMin $288.25

Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $3.75

$30.50

$10.13

Environment Charge

Landfill Remediation Charge

Redland City SES Administration Charge $1.75

State Government Charges & Rebates
Emergency Management Levy Class E Group I $6.75

Important Notes
Future Issue & Due Dates:
Q3 Issue Date 10 Jan 20 /
Due DatelO Feb 20
Q4 Issue Date 8 Apr 20 /
Due Date ll May 20

Balance of Account: if you would
like to discuss a balance
outstanding on youraccountor
discuss payment options please
contactus on(07)3829 8999.

Payment in Person
Council Service Centres:
Cleveland (Bloomfield St), and Capalaba (Noeleen St)
Week days 8.30am -- 4.30pm
Victoria Point Library (High St) Week days 9am - 5pm

Interest: From I July 2019 to
30 June 2020 compound
interest at the rate of 9.83%
Is payable on alloverdue
rates and charges(excluding
non-rate items}. If overdue
rates areincludedin the
opening balance ofthis rate
noticethey are accruing
interest.

Thisrate noticeisissuedin
accordance with the Local
Government Regulation 2012 and
Council's budgetresolutions.

Payment By Direct Debit
Download a Direct Debit Request from Council's website or
phone (07) 3829 8999 to request a form

cq

0000
g
0-

Complete and return by email to
.au Or By Post To RedlandDirectDebitRates a redla n
21, Cleveland QLD 4163City Council. Direct DebitAndrew Chesterman,

Chief Executive Officer
Use Centrepay to make regular Deductions from your
Centrelink payments. Centrepay is a voluntary and easy
payment option available to Centrelink customers. Go to
humanservices.gov.au/Centrepay for more information and
to set up your Centrepay Deductions

Credit Card Slip
Amount Expiry Date

I hereby authorise the amount shown on this credit card
slip to be charged against my credit card

Full Name on Card

Property No. 20791 Signature

[] VISA [] MASTERCARD Daytime Phone No

= n



Water Account Summary

Redland
CITY CO U N CI L

General Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
Email: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
Web: www.redland.qld.gov.au

Property No. 20791

Property Location
15 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot 17 RP130221(Multiple Lot Valuation)

John Wright &
Katrina Ahn Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

Billing Period
I Oct 2019 - 31 Dec 2019

Your Water Meter Readings

Local Government Distribution and Retail Price

Water fixed access charge $ 67.16

$Total Water and Wastewater Charges

This amount is included on your Rate Notice -- DO NOT PAY SEPARATELY

67.16

For comparison, the total water and wastewater billed on your last Rate Notice $67.16

Billing Enquiry?
For billing enquiries please contact Redland City Council
Telephone: 3829 8999 Facsimile: 07 3829 8765

Cnr Bloomfield and Middle Streets
PO Box 21. Cleveland Qld 4163
email rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
web www.redland.qld.gov.au

Cleveland Qld 4163

Please refer to the back page of this
summary for further information.

For water and wastewater 24 hour service enquiries please
contact Redland City Council
Telephone:3829 8999



Water and Wastewater charges Ownership Change - Why am IPaying
for Water used by the Previous Owner?

The water fixed access charge is billed in advance
and is a set charge (based on meter size).
The wastewater fixed access charge is billed in
advance andes a setcharge.
Water consumption is charged per kilolitre and
is based on water meter readings taken over the
quarter (I kilolitre = 1,000 litres).

As part of the settlement of ownership transfer the
majority of conveyance solicitors will request a water
search in order to do a water charge adjustment for the
purposes of financial settlement. The adjustment covers
the previous owner's water usage up until settlement
date. Therefore in the majority of instances the new
owner is not paying the water used by the previous
owner. However, should you have any concerns please
contact your conveyance solicitor.

For the 2019 -2020 financial year the following water
consumption charges apply:

State Govt
Bulk Water
Price per
kilolitre $

TotalRedland City
Price $Council

Price per
kilolitre $

Checking for leaks
It is important to fix leaks or plumbing issues quickly.
Locating and fixing leaks willsave water and help reduce
your water consumption charge.

Residential 2.935

2.935

0.601

1.376

3.536

4.311

Do an overnight test. Before going to bed
Non Residential

turn off allhousehold and garden taps
read and record both black and red numbers on your
meter
take into account if a toilet is flushed (approx 91trs)
read and record the reading first thing in the
morning.

Why am lcharged a state bulk water
price?

Since 2008, Seqwater has owned, operated and
maintained bulk supply dams, reservoirs and water
treatment plants. State Government legislation requires
council to display the bulk water charges as a separate
item on your water summary.

If any of the numbers have moved, this indicates that you
may have a leak and you may need to contact a licensed
plumber straight away.

Estimated Readings
On occasion we may have trouble obtaining a meter
reading for your property. Generally this happens in
instances where the entry gate is locked, there is a
dog or the meter is obstructed by vegetation. In these
instances the meter reader will leave a self-read card in
your letterbox if possible. You can avoid an estimated
read by reading your water meter. completing the card
and returning it to us as soon as possible.

Who owns the water meter?
Redland City Council owns the water meter, and the
pipes that supply the services to the water meter.

WATER

SERVICE

PIPE >

If we have not received a meter reading we will estimate
a reading based on your previous usage.

FROM

WATER

MAIN

STOP

VALVE HOUSE

Reclland Water's responsibility

Yourresponsibility



Property No. 20791

$31,000
ABN 86 058 929 428

+d General Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
ail: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

Veb: www. redland.qld.gov.au

Valuation
2019-2020

Rating Category 4a

CITY COU NCIL

i-ilhllhhpuilihillhlnunllilhllllllll-lll-illnml-ln-

Billing Period I Apr 2020 - 30 Jun 2020

Property Location
15 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot 17 RP130221 (Multiple Lot Valuation)

146488/AH/000191 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wriaht As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

n
y

Due Date ll Jun 2020 $408.29

Summary of Charges

Balance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

334.38

334.38Subtotal Biller Code: 53058
Ref 1207911

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAV '
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges 6.75

6.75Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

$Total Amount Payable 408.29

Payments made after 27/03/2020 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice

Payment Online

d-=
www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use your credit card to pay 24
hours 7 days per week.

If you are experiencing financial hardship due to COVID 19 and loss of
Income please contact u8 to discuss optlon8 available regarding your rated

Reference No:1207911

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa, Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.

Reference No:1207911

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary
Property Number 20791

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
)face

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

ll ll I ll I I lll I I ll I lll
*2431 1207911 $408.29Total Amount



Property No:20791 Period: I Apr 2020 - 30 Jun 2020 Issue Date: 08 April 2020

Amount

Redland City Council Charges & Rebates

General Rate Category 4aMin $288.25

Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $3.75

Environment Charge $30.50

$10.13

$1.75
Landfill Remediation Charge

Redland City SES Administration Charge

State Government Charges & Rebates

Emergency Management Levy Class E Group I $6.75

Important Notes
Balance of Account: if you would
like to discuss a balance
outstanding on youraccountor
discuss payment options please
contactus on(07)3829 8999.

Payment in Person (Not Recommended)

Interest: From I July 2019 to
30 June 2020 compound
interest at the rate of 9.83%
is payable on alloverdue
rates and charges(excluding
non-rate items). If overdue
rates areincluded in the
opening balance ofthisrate
noticethey are accruing
interest.

Council Service Centres

At the time of printing Cleveland is open, but may close at
short notice
We encourage you to use alternative payment methods.

This rate noticeisissuedin
accordance with the Local
Government Regulation 2012 and
Council's budget resolutions.

Payment By Direct Debit
Download a Direct Debit Request from Council's website or
phone (07) 3829 8999 to request a form0

8
Complete and return by email to

.au Or By Post To RedlandDirectDebitRates q redla
21. Cleveland QLD 4163City Council, Direct DebAndrew Chesterman,

Chief Executive Officer.
Use Centrepay to make regular Deductions from your
Centrelink payments. Centrepay is a voluntary and easy
payment option available to Centrelink customers. Go to
humansewices.gov.au/Centrepay for more information and
to set up your Centrepay Deductions

Credit Card Slip
Amount Expiry Date

I hereby authorise the amount shown on this credit card
slip to be charged against my credit card

Full Name on Card

Property No. 20791 Signature

[] VISA [] MASTERCARD Daytime Phone No



te Notice
ABN 86 058929 428

(07)3829 8999ral Enquiries
rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

\

Billing Period I Jul 2019 - 30 Sep 2019

PropertyLocation
13 Cycas Street Russell Island
Lot18 RP130221

QLD 4184

/eb: www.redland.qld.gov.au

i-illilllililliltllllillnlilllllllllllillllllllllil-ll-iillll--il-

4

144334/BH/000223 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ahn Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD H.

rq

Due Date 08 Aug 2019 Total Amount $120.04

Summary of Charges
lance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

46.13

46.13Subtotal Biller Code: 53058

Ref 1360345

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16

6.75

6.75

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAY '
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges

Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies
Payment Online

Total Amount Payable 120.04

Payments made after 27/06/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice
www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay 24
hours 7 days per week.

PAPERLESS BILLING
Register now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No:1360345

tO
B

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa. Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.
Reference No:1360345

D
8
B
1:
e

$

$

See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 36034

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
office

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

ll ll I ll I I 111111111 I
*2431 1360345 Total Amount $120.04
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!ate Notice'sb

ABN 86 058 929 428

raIEnquiries:(07)3829 8999
rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

Web

Billing Period I Jul 2019 - 30 Sep 2019

Property Location
13 Cycas Street Russell Island
Lot18 RP130221

QLD 4184

www.redland.qld.gov.au

+'1
+

J
+

.a4

]
H.

;£-%Eg
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144334/BH/000223 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Due Date 08 Aug 2019 Total Amount $120.04

mmary of Charges
ance Brought Forward

46.13

46.13

Payment By BPAY

:ates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

ubtotal Biller Code: 53058

Ref 1360345

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAV '
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.autate Government Charges

Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

6.75

6.75

Total Amount Payable 120.04
Payment Online

Payments made after 27/06/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice
www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay 24
hours 7 days per week.

PAPERLESS BILLING
Register now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aQy.BU
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No:1360345

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa. Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.
Reference No:1360345

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 36034

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
)face

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

ll ll I ll I I ll
*2431 1360345 Total Amount $120.04



ABN 86 058929 428

!ral Enquiries:(07)3829 8999
rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

Web: www.redland.qldgov.auJ

r' '\'

$31,000

Billing Period I Jul 2019 - 30 Sep 2019

Property Location
15 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot 17 RP130221(Multiple Lot Valuation)

i-llhllhhilnillhiliumlllnllilhllllllhhll-li-nhu -u
144334/BH/000223 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

$408.29Due Date 08 Aug 2019 Total Amount

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

334.38

334.38 Biller Code: 53058

Ref 1207911

Subtotal

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAV '
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges 6.75

6.75Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies
Payment Online

Total Amount Payable

Payments made after 27/06/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice
www. redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay 24
hours 7 days per week.

PAPERLESS BILLING
Register now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No:1207911

Payment By Phone

1300300943
Visa, Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.
Reference No: 1207911

D
N000
=

:

$

See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 20791

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
office

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

ll ll lll I I I I lll I I ll I lll I
*2431 1207911 Total Amount $408.29



Property No. 3603

ABN 86 058 929 428

E! ;rlpGeneral Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
ail: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

Veb: www.redland.qld.gov.au

Billing Period I Oct 2019 31Dec 2019

Property Location
13 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot18 RP130221

CITY COU N CIL

I ilhilhhliullthllnnill-hillillllllllllllul-fullihlili-

q
q

.+0

{

145098/AF/000015 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Due Date 08 Nov2019 Total Amount $120.04

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

46.13

46.13

67.16

67.16

Subtotal BillerCode
Ref

Water and Wastewater charges

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAv&
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings. debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges 6.75

6.75Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

Total Amount Payable 120.04
Payment Online

Payments made after 26/09/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice
www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay 24
hours 7 days per week.

PAPERLESS BILLING
ReglBter now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No: 1360345

Payment By Phone

1300300943

Visa. Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.

Reference No:1360345

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COU NCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 36034

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
)face

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

I I I ll I I I I I
'2431 1360345 Total Amount $120.04



Property No:36034 Period: I Oct 2019 - 31 Dec 2019 Issue Date: 08 October 2019

Amount

Redland City Council Charges & Rebates

Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $3.75

$30.50

$10.13

Environment Charge

Landfill Remediation Charge

Redland City SES Administration Charge $1.75

State Government Charges & Rebates

Emergency Management Levy Class E Group I $6.75

Important Notes
Future Issue & Due Dates:
Q3 Issue Date 10 Jan 20 /
Due DatelO Feb 20
Q4 Issue Date 8 Apr 20 /
Due Date ll May 20

Balance of Account: if you would
liketo discuss a balance
outstanding on youraccount or
discuss payment options please
contactus on (07)3829 8999.

Payment in Person
Council Service Centres

Cleveland (Bloomfield St), and Capalaba {Noeleen St)
Week days 8.30am -- 4.30pm
Victoria Point Library (High St) Week days 9am -- 5pm

Interest: From I July 2019 to
30 June 2020 compound
interest at the rate of 9.83%
is payable on alloverdue
rates and charges(excluding
non-rate items). If overdue
rates areincludedin the
opening balance ofthisrate
noticethey are accruing
interest.

This rate noticeisissued in
accordance with the Local
Government Regulation 2012 and
Council's budget resolutions.

Payment By Direct Debit
Download a Direct Debit Request from Counc
phone (07) 3829 8999 to request a form

's website or

CD

g
LL

$

Complete and return by email to
.au Or By Post To RedlandDirectDebitRates tire dla n
21, Cleveland QLD 4163City Council, Direct DebAndrew Chesterman.

Chief Executive Officer
Use Centrepay to make regular Deductions from your
Centrelink payments- Centrepay is a voluntary and easy
payment option available to Centrelink customers. Go to
humanservices.gov.au/Centrepay for more information and
to set up your Centrepay Deductions

Credit Card Slip
Amount Expiry Date

I hereby authorise the amount shown on this credit card
slip to be charged against my credit card

Full Name on Card

Property No. 36034 Signature

[] VISA [] MASTERCARD Daytime Phone No

=



Water Account Summary

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

General Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
Email: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
Web: www.redland.qld.gov.au

Property No. 36034

Property Location
13 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot18 RP130221

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

Billing Period
I Oct 2019 - 31 Dec 2019

Your Water Meter Readings

Local Government Distribution and Retail Price

Water fixed access charge $ 67.16

Total Water and Wastewater Charges $

This amount is included on your Rate Notice - DO NOT PAY SEPARATELY

67.16

For comparison, the totalwater and wastewater billed on your last Rate Notice$67.16

Billing Enquiry?
For billing enquiries please contact Redland City Counci
Telephone: 3829 8999 Facsimile: 07 3829 8765

Cnr Bloomfield and Middle Streets, Cleveland Qld 4163
PO Box 21, Cleveland Qld 4163
email rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
web www.redland.qld.gov.au

Please refer to the back page of this
summarv for further Information.

For water and wastewater 24 hour service enquiries please
contact Redland City Council
Telephone:3829 8999



Water and Wastewater charges Ownership Change - Why am IPaying
for Water used by the Previous Owner?

The water fixed access charge is billed in advance
and is a set charge(based on meter size).
The wastewater fixed access charge is billed in
advance andis a setcharge.
Water consumption is charged per kilolitre and
is based on water meter readings taken over the
quarter (I kilolitre = 1,000 litres).

As part of the settlement of ownership transfer the
majority of conveyance solicitors will request a water
search in order to do a water charge adjustment for the
purposes of financial settlement. The adjustment covers
the previous owner's water usage up until settlement
date. Therefore in the majority of instances the new
owner is not paying the water used by the previous
owner. However, should you have any concerns please
contact your conveyance solicitor.

For the 2019 -2020 financial year the following water
consumption charges apply:

State Govt
Bulk Water
Price per
kilolitre $

Redland City
Council
Price per
kilolitre $

Total
Price $ Checking for leaks

It is important to fix leaks or plumbing issues quickly.
Locating and fixing leaks willsave water and help reduce
your water consumption charge.

Residential 2.935

2.935

0.601

1.376

3.536

4.311

Do an overnight test. Before going to bed
Non Residential

turn off allhousehold and garden taps
read and record both black and red numbers on your
meter
take into account if a toilet is flushed (approx 91trs)
read and record the reading first thing in the
morning.

Why am lcharged a state bulk water
price?

Since 2008, Seqwater has owned, operated and
maintained bulk supply dams, reservoirs and water
treatment plants. State Government legislation requires
council to display the bulk water charges as a separate
item on your water summary.

If any of the numbers have moved, this indicates that you
may have a leak and you may need to contact a licensed
plumber straight away.

Estimated Readings
On occasion we may have trouble obtaining a meter
reading for your property. Generally this happens in
instances where the entry gate is locked, there is a
dog or the meter is obstructed by vegetation. In these
Instances the meter reader will leave a self-read card in
your letterbox if possible. You can avoid an estimated
read by reading your water meter, completing the card
and returning it to us as soon as possible.

Who owns the water meter?
Redland City Council owns the water meter, and the
pipes that supply the services to the water meter.

WATER

SERVICE

PIPE =

If we have not received a meter reading we will estimate
a reading based on your previous usage.

FROM

WATER

hIAIN

STOP

VALVE HOUSE

Redland Water's responsibility

Yourresponsil)ility



Property No. 36034

ABN 86 058 929 428

E! ;dGeneral Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
ian: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au

Meb: w\ww.redland.qld.gov.au

\

BIllIng Period I Jan 2020 - 31 Mar 2020

PropertyLocation
13 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot18 RP130221

CITY COU N CI L

i-ilhilhhilnllihillUinlhtlllliilllllllhlll-i-Plllih-li-
145648/AH/000166 H
John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Due DatelOFeb 2020 $120.04

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payme ntBYBPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

46.13

46.13

67.16

67.16

Subtotal Biller Code: 53058
Ref 1360345

Water and Wastewater charges

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAV '
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges 6.75

6.75Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

$Total Amount Payable 120.04

Payments made after 31/12/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice.

Payment Online

www.redland.qld.gov.au

Use yourcreditcardto pay24
hours 7 days per week

PAPERLESSBILLING
Regl8ter now to have your rate notice delivered by email

1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aQy:gy
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Reference No: 1360345

Payment By Phone

8

8
8
Ql

1300300 943
Visa, Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.

Reference No: 1360345

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 36034

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
)face

John Wright &

Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

ll ll I I I I lll ll I ll ll
*2431 1360345 Total Amount $120.04



Property No:36034 Period: I Jan 2020 - 31 Mar 2020 Issue Date: 10 January 2020

Amount

Redland City Council Charges & Rebates

Rural Fire Brigade Special Charge $3.75

Environment Charge $30.50

$10.13

$1.75

Landfill Remediation Charge

Redland City SES Administration Charge

State Government Charges & Rebates

Emergency Management Levy Class E Group I $6.75

Important Notes
Future Issue & Due Dates:
Q4 Issue Date 8 Apr 20 /
Due Date ll May 20

Balance of Account: if you would
liketo discuss a balance
outstanding on youraccountor
discuss payment options please
contactus on(07)3829 8999.

Payment in Person
Council Service Centres

Cleveland (Bloomfield St), and Capalaba (Noeleen St)
Week days 8.30am -- 4.30pm
Victoria Point Library (High St) Week days 9am 5pmInterest: From I July 2019 to

30 June 2020 compound
interest at the rate of 9.83%
is payable on alloverdue
rates and charges(excluding
non-rate items). If overdue
rates areincludedin the
opening balance ofthisrate
noticethey are accruing
interest.

Thisrate noticeisissued in
accordance with the Local
Government Regulation 2012 and
Council's budget resolutions.

Payment By Direct Debit
Download a Direct Debit Request from Council's website or
phone (07) 3829 8999 to request a form,

8

8
00
Ql
gB
g

Complete and return by email to
DirectDebitRates@redland.qld.gov.au Or By Post To Redland
City Council, Direct Debit, PO Box 21, Cleveland QLD 4163Andrew Chesterman,

Chief Executive Officer
Use Centrepay to make regular Deductions from your
Centrelink payments. Centrepay is a voluntary and easy

on available to Centrelink customers. G6 to
:es.gov.au/Centrepay for more information and

to set up your Centrepay Deductions

Credit Card Slip
Amount Expiry Date

I hereby authorise the amount shown on this credit card
slip to be charged against my credit card

Full Name on Card

Property No. 36034 Signature

[] VISA [] MASTERCARD Daytime Phone No

H H



Water Account Summary

Redland
CITY COUNCIL

General Enquiries: (07) 3829 8999
Email: rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
Web: www.redland.qld.gov.au

Property No. 36034

Property Location
13 Cycas Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot18 RP130221

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

Billing Period
I Jan 2020 - 31 Mar 2020

Your Water Meter Readings

Local Government Distribution and Retail Price

Water fixed access charge $ 67.16

$Total Water and Wastewater Charges

This amount is included on your Rate Notice -- DO NOT PAY SEPARATELY

67.16

For comparison, the total water and wastewater billed on your last Rate Notice $67.16

Billing Enquiry?
For billing enquiries please contact Redland City Council
Telephone: 3829 8999 Facsimile: 07 3829 8765

Cnr Bloomfield and Middle Streets, Cleveland Qld 4163
PC) Box 21, Cleveland Qld 4163
email rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
web www.redland.qld.gov.au

Please refer to the back page of this
summary for further information.

For water and wastewater 24 hour sewice enquiries please
contact Redland City Council
Telephone:3829 8999



Water and Wastewater charges Ownership Change - Why am IPaying
for Water used by the Previous Owner?

The water fixed access charge is billed in advance
and is a set charge (based on meter size).
The wastewater fixed access charge is billed in
advance andes a setcharge.
Water consumption is charged per kilolitre and
is based on water meter readings taken over the
quarter (I kilolitre = 1,000 litres).

As part of the settlement of ownership transfer the
majority of conveyance solicitors will request a water
search in order to do a water charge adjustment for the
purposes of financial settlement. The acUustment covers
the previous owner's water usage up until settlement
date. Therefore in the majority of instances the new
owner is not paying the water used by the previous
owner. However, should you have any concerns please
contact your conveyance solicitor.

For the 2019 -2020 financial year the following water
consumption charges apply:

State Govt
Bulk Water
Price per
kilolitre $

Redland City
Council
Price per
kilolitre $

Total
Price $ Checking for leaks

It is important to fix leaks or plumbing issues quickly.
Locating and fixing leaks will save water and help reduce
your water consumption charge.

Residentia 2.935

2.935

0.601

1.376

3.536

4.311

Do an overnight test. Before going to bed
Non Residentia

turn off allhousehold and garden taps
read and record both black and red numbers on your
meter
take into account if a toilet is flushed (approx 91trs)
read and record the reading first thing in the
morning.

Why am lcharged a state bulk water
price?

Since 2008, Seqwater has owned, operated and
maintained bulk supply dams, reservoirs and water
treatment plants. State Government legislation requires
councilto display the bulk water charges as a separate
item on your water summary.

If any of the numbers have moved, this indicates that you
may have a leak and you may need to contact a licensed
plumber straight away.

Estimated Readings
On occasion we may have trouble obtaining a meter
reading for your property. Generally this happens in
instances where the entry gate is locked, there is a
dog or the meter is obstructed by vegetation. In these
instances the meter reader will leave a self-read card in

your letterbox if possible. You can avoid an estimated
read by reading your water meter, completing the card
and returning it to us as soon as possible.

Who owns the water meter?
Redland City Council owns the water meter, and the
pipes that supply the services to the water meter.

< WATER
METER

WATER

SERVICE

PIPE =

If we have not received a meter reading we will estimate
a reading based on your previous usage.

FROM

WATER

r4AiN

STOP

VALVE HOUSE

Redland Water's responsibility

Yourresponsibility



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

Property Expenses - Council Rates (41960)

23 Koro Street, Russell Island QLD 4184 (KORO)

15/07/2019 redland council 408.29 408.29 DR

21/10/2019 408.29 816.58 DR

04/03/2020 redland council 409.94 1,226.52 DR

22/04/2020 redland council 408.29 1,634.81 DR

1,634.81 1,634.81 DR

Total Debits:

Total Credits:

1,634.81

0.00



'j==!:\ -'#.8:Md

'\\ : Rate Notice
ABN 86 058929428

si,.f
raIEnquiries:j07)3829 8999

rcc@redland.qld.gov.au
Web: www.redland.qld.gov.au

$17,400

CITY COU NCIL Billing Period I Jul 2019 - 30 Sep 2019

PropertyLocation
23 Koro Street Russell Island QLD 4184
Lot29 RP 93598

i-lllitlldltiiPlihiliuilllllilllillilllllllllill-ll-iiliil--li
144334/BH/000223 H

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wriaht As Trustees
85 0ld Toorbul Point Road
CABOOLTURE QLD 4510

FR-QLD

Due Date 08 Aug 2019 Total Amount $408.29

Summary of Charges
Balance Brought Forward Payment By BPAY

Rates and Charges $

$

$

$

$

$

334.38

334.38Subtotal BillerCode
Ref

53058

1189417

Water and Wastewater charges 67.16

67.16

6.75

6.75

Subtotal Telephone & Internet Banking - BPAW
Contact your bank or financial institution to make this
payment from your cheque, savings, debit, credit card
or transaction account. More info: www.bpay.com.auState Government Charges

Sub-total State Government Charges and Subsidies

Total Amount Payable 408.29
Payment Online

Payments made after 27/06/2019 may not be included in the calculation of this rate notice.
www. redland.qld.gov.au

Use your credit card to pay 24
hours.7 days per week.

PAPERLESS BILLING
lister now to have your rate notice delivered by email
1. Log on to www.redland.ald.aov.au
2. Click on ONLINE SERVICES
3. Click on myServices and register

Ri
Reference No:1189417

Payment By Phone

i

cq
N
N000
1:

g
$

1300300943
Visa, Mastercard. 24 hours
7 days per week.

Reference No:1189417

D
See overthe pageforLevy
Details and more Payment
Options

Redland
CITY COU NCIL

Account Summary

Property Number 18941

Remittance Advice By Mail Payin Person atany
Post Office

John Wright &
Katrina Ann Wright As Trustees

Post your payment with this cut-off slip to:

Redland City Council
PO Box 21
Cleveland Qld 4163

I ll ll lll ll I 11111 I I ll 1111
*2431 1189417 Total Amount $408.29



Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

Property Income (28000)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

24/04/2020 800.00 800.00 CR

07/05/2020 800.00 1,600.00 CR

21/05/2020 800.00 2,400.00 CR

04/06/2020 800.00 3,200.00 CR

18/06/2020 800.00 4,000.00 CR

4,000.00 4,000.00 CR

Property Expenses - Council Rates (41960)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

21/10/2019 442.99 442.99 DR

21/10/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

442.99 0.00 DR

02/04/2020 441.85 441.85 DR

442.99884.84 441.85 DR

Property Expense - Electricity and Gas (41965)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

02/04/2020 159.94 159.94 DR

159.94 159.94 DR

Property Expenses - Water Rates (42150)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

21/10/2019 312.20 312.20 DR

21/10/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

312.20 0.00 DR

02/04/2020 296.80 296.80 DR

312.20609.00 296.80 DR

Total Debits:

Total Credits:

1,653.78

4,755.19



General tenancy agreement (Form 1 8a)
Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008 A residential

tenancies
authority

Parte Tenancy details

W IName/trading name John Wright & Katrina Ann Wright ATF The Wright Bros Superannuation Fund
Address

C/- 85 0ld Toorbul Point Road, Caboolture QLD

1.2 Phone Mobile Email

07 5499 2160 10426 970 522 lkatrina@qldhr.net.au

Postcode 4510

Tenant/s

nb Full name/s Brett Anthony Kern

Phone 0400 293 505 Email brettakern(@hotmail.com

Tenant 2 I Full name/s Danielle Marie Elisabeth Jutila-Kern

Phone 0437 658 685 I Email daniellejkern@hotmail.com

2.2 Address for sewice (if different from address of the premises in item 5.1 ) Attach a separate list

3.1 Agent if applicable. See clause 43

Full name/trading name

Address

3.2 Phone Mobile Email

Notices may be given to
jlndicate if the email is different from item 1 . 2 or 3 above)

4.1 Lessor

Email Yes 181 NoE] I katrina@qldhr.net.au
4.2 Tenant/s

Email Yes ]B] No [] I brettakern@hotmail.com

4.3 Agent

Email Yes [] No []

Facsimile Yes [] No []

Facsimile Yes [] No []

Facsimile Yes [] No []

5.1 Address of the rental premises

1 6.1 The term of the agreement is ]g] fixed term agreement [] periodic agreement

6.2 Starting on 1 27/04/20 6.3 Ending on 1 27/10/20

Fixed term agreements only
For continuation of tenancy agreement, see clause 6

Level 23, 179 lurbot Street I GPO Box 390 Brisbane Q 4001 1 t 1300 366 31 1 1 rta.qld.gov.au Page1 of8 v16Apr19

Tenant3 Full name/s

Phone Email

 
  Postcode

21 Par Court

Caboolture QLD Postcode 4510

5.2 Inclusions provided. For example, furniture or other household goods let with the premises. Attach list if necessary

Dishwasher

 



General tenancy agreement (Form 1 8a)
Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008

residential
tenancies

authority

M
M
M

M

Rent I $ 400.00 per lgl week [] fortnight [] month See clause 8(1)

Rent must be paid on the IFirst business day (Monday) day of each jweek
Insert day. See clause 8(2) Insert week, fortnight or month

Method of rent payment Insert the way the rent must be paid. See clause Sl3)

Electronicfundstransfer

Details for direct credit

BSBno. 1 8 4 1 4 4 1 6 1 Bank/buildingsociety/creditunion I Macquarie BankLimited

Accountno. 1 1 2 1 0 1 5 1 7 1 1 6 3 1 3 1 AccountnamejJohnWright&KatrinaWrightATFTheWrightBros

Payment reference 1 21 par court

Place of rent payment Insert where the rent must be pdd. See clause 8l4) to 8l6)

l

Rental bond amount $ NIL See clause 13

1 2.1 The services supplied to the premises for which the tenant must pay See clause 16

Electricity [g[ Yes [] No Anyotherservicethatatenantmustpay [] Yes W No

Gas 181 Yes [] No Type .J Seespecialterms(page8}

Phone 181 Yes [] No

1 2.2 is the tenant to pay for water supplied to the premises See clause 17
181 Yes [] No

nm if the premises is not individually metered for a service under item 1 2.1 , the apportionment of the cost of the
m service for ' which the tenant must pay. For example, insert the percentage of the total charge the tenant must pay. See clause ] 6(c)

M

Electricity I loo%

Gas 1 100%

Phone

How services must be paid for Insert for each how the tenant must pay. See clause 16(d}

Electricity I directly to your own nominated provider

Gas I directly to your own nominated provider

Phone I directly to your own nominated provider

Any other service stated in item 1 2
See special tens (page 8j

l

100%

Any other service stated in item 1 2.1

Number of persons allowed to reside at the premises 2 I See clause 23

1 6.1 Are there any body corporate by-laws applicable to the occupation of the premises by a tenant? [] Yes ]g] No
See clause 22

1 6.2 Has the tenant been given a copy of the relevant by-laws See clause 2z [] Yes ]q No

M
TypejDog Numberjj] Type scat

Nominated repairers Insert name and telephone number for each. See clause 31

Electrical repairs John Wright

Plumbing repairs

Uther

17.1 Petsapproved ]g] Yes [] No Seeclause24(1)

1 7.2 The types and number of pets that may be kept See clause 24(2)

Numbed I

Phone 10426 970 522

Phone 0426 970 522

Phonej0426 970 522

Page 2 of 8 vl 6 Apr19

John Wright

John Wright



General tenancy agreement (Form 1 8a)
Residential Tenancies and Rooming Accommodation Act 2008

residential
tenancies
authority

Part 2 Standard Terms 6 Continuation of fixed term agreement
Division I Preliminary
I Interpretation

s 70
11 ) This clause applies if -

(a) this agreement is a fixed term agreement; and
jb) none of the following notices are given, or agreements

or applications made before the day the term ends (the
endday)-
(i) a noticetoleave;
lil) a notice of intention to leave;
lim an abandonment termination notice;
(iv) a notice, agreement or application relating to the death

of a sole tenant under section 277(7);
lv) a written agreement between the lessor and tenant to

end the agreement.
This agreement. other than a term about this agreement's term,
continues to apply after the end day on the basis that the tenant
is holding over under a periodic agreement.
/Vote - For more information about the notices, see the information
statement.

In this agreement -
ja) a reference to fhe prom/ses includes a reference to any

inclusions for the premises stated in this agreement for item
5.2;and

jb) a reference to a numbered section is a reference to the
section in the Act with that number; and

lc) a reference to a numbered item is a reference to the Item
with that number in part 1 ; and

Id) a reference to a numbered clause is a reference to the
clause of this agreement with that number.

2

ll )

l3)

l4)

l5)

Terms of a general tenancy agreement
l2)

This part states, under the Res/dent/a/ Benanc/es and Rooming
,4ccommodaf/on ,4cf 2008(fhe .4cf), section 55, the standard
terms of a general tenancy agreement.
The Act also imposes duties on, and gives entitlements to, the
lessor and tenant that are taken to be included as terms of this
agreement.
The lessor and tenant may agree on other terms of this
agreement (specia/ terms).
A duty or entitlement under the Act overrides a standard term or
special term if the term is inconsistent with the duty or entitlement.
A standard term overrides a special term if they are Inconsistent.
/yore Some breaches of this agreement may also be an offence under
the Act, for example, if -
B the lessor or the lessor's agent enters the premises in contravention

of the rules of entry under sections 1 92 to 1 99i or
. the tenant does not sign and return the condition report to the lessor

or the lessor's agent under section 65.

7

11 )

Costs apply to early ending of fixed term
qgleement
Thisclause appliesif-
ja) this agreement is a fixed term agreement; and
jb) the tenant terminates it before the term ends in a way not

permitted under the Act.
The tenant must pay the reasonable costs incurred by the lessor
in reletting the premises.
Mole - For when the tenant may terminate early under the Act, see
clause 36 and the information statement. Under section 362. the lessor
has a general duty to mitigate javoid or reduce) the costs.

l2)

Division 3 Rent
8 When, how and where rent must be paid

-ss 83 and 853 More than I lessor or tenant

11 )

l3)

This clause applies if more than I person is named in this
agreement for item I or 2
Each lessor named in this agreement for item I must perform
all of the lessor's obligations under this agreement.
Each tenant named in this agreement for item 2 -
ja) holds their interest in the tenancy as a tenant in common

unless a special term states the tenants are joint tenants;

jb) must perform all the tenant's obligations under this agreement.

andr

11 )
l2)

l3)

The tenant must pay the rent stated in this agreement for item 7.
The rent must be paid at the times stated in this agreement for
item 8
The rent must be paid -
ja) in the way stated in this agreement for Item 9; or
(b) in the way agreed after the signing of this agreement by -

the lessor or tenant giving the other party a notice
proposing the way; and

lii) the other party agreeing to the proposal in writings or
lc) if there is no way stated in this agreement for Item 9 or

no way agreed after the signing of this agreement - in an
approved way under section 83(4).
/yore if the way rent is to be paid is another way agreed on by the
lessor and tenant under section 8314)(g), the lessor or the lessor's
agent must comply with the obligations under section 8412)

The rent must be paid at the place stated in this agreement for
item IO

However. if, after the signing of this agreement, the lessor gives
a notice to the tenant stating a different place for payment and
the place is reasonable, the rent must be paid at the place while
the noticeisin force.
If no place is stated in this agreement for item 1 0 and there is no
notice stating a place. the rent must be paid at an appropriate place
Examples of an appropriate place -
. thelessor's addressforservice

B thelessor's agent's ofHce

li)

Division 2 Period oftenancy
4 Start of tenancy
ll )

l2)

The tenancy starts on the day stated in this agreement for
item 6.2.
However, if no day is stated or if the stated day is before the
signing of this agreement, the tenancy starts when the tenant
is or was given a right to occupy the premises.

l4)

l5)
5

11 )

la)

Entry condition report- s 65
The lessor must prepare, in the approved form, sign and give
the tenant I copy of a condition report for the premises.
The copy must be given to the tenant on or before the day the
tenant occupies the premises under this agreement.
The tenant must mark the copy of the report to show any parts
the tenant disagrees with, and sign and return the copy to the
lessor not later than 3 days after the later of the following days -
ja) the day the tenant is entitled to occupy the premises;
(b) the day the tenant is given the copy of the condition report.
Note - A well completed condition report can be very important to help
the parties if there is a dispute about the condition of the premises when
the tenancy stared. For more information about condition reports,
see the information statement.

After the copy of the condition report is returned to the lessor by
the tenant, the lessor must copy the condition report and return
it to the tenant within 1 4 days.

9 Rentin advance-s 87
The lessor may require the tenant to pay rent in advance only if
the payment is not more than -
jal for a periodic agreement - 2 weeks rent; or
jb) for a fixed term agreement - I month rent.
Wore - Under section 87(2), the lessor or the lessor's agent must not
require a payment of rent under this agreement in a period for which rent
has already been paid

l4)
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1 0 Rent increases - ss 91 and 93 (2) The notice must state the increased amount and the day by
which the increase must be made

(3) For subclause (2), the day must be at least I month after the
tenantis given the notice.

ll )

l2)

la)

If the lessor proposes to increase the rent, the lessor must give
notice of the proposal to the tenant.
The notice must state the amount of the increased rent and
the day from when it is payable.
The day stated must not be earlier than the later of the
following
(a) 2 months after the notice is given;
(b) 6 months after the day the existing rent became payable

bythetenant.
Subject to an order of a tribunal, the increased rent is payable
from the day stated in the notice, and this agreement is taken
to be amended accordingly.
However, if this agreement is a fixed term agreement, the rent
may be increased before the term ends only if a special term -
ja) provides for a rent increase; and
jb) states the amount of the increase or how the amount of the

increase is to be worked out.
A rent increase is payable by the tenant only if the rent is
increased underthis clause.

Division 5 outgoings
1 5 outgoings - s 163
(1) The lessor must pay ali charges, levies, premiums, rates or taxes

for the premises, other than a service charge
Examples -
body corporate levies, council general rates, sewerage charges,
environment levies, land tax

(2) This clause does not apply if
ja) the lessor is the Stated and
(b) rent is not payable under the agreement; and
lc) the tenant is an entity receiving Inancial or other assistance

from the State to supply rented accommodation to persons.

l4)

l5)

l6)
1 6 General service charges ss164 and 165

The tenant must pay a service charge, other than a water
service charge, for a service supplied to the premises during the
tenancyif-
ja) the tenant enjoys or shares the benefit of the sewice; and
jb) the service is stated in this agreement for item 1 2.1 ; and
lc) either-

(i) the premises are individually metered for the service; or
(li) this agreement states for item 1 3 how the tenant's

apportionment of the cost of the service is to be worked
out;and

1 1 Application to tribunal about excessive increase
--e q7

(1 )

(2)

If a notice of proposed rent increase is given and the tenant
considers the increase is excessive, the tenant may apply to
a tribunal for an order setting aside or reducing the increase.
However, the application must be made -
ja) within 30 days after the notice is receivedl and
(b) for a fixed term agreement before the term ends.

1 2 Rent decreases - s 94
(d) this agreement states for item 1 4 how the tenant must pay

forthe service.
Note - Section 1 65(3} limits the amount the tenant must pay.Under section 94, the rent may decrease in certain situations.

Note - For details of the situations, see the information statement. 1 7 Water service charges ss164 and 166
Division 4 Rentalbond ll ) The tenant must pay an amount for the water consumption

charges for the premises if -
(a) the tenant is enjoying or sharing the benefit of a water

service to the premisesl and
(b) the premises are individually metered for the supply of water

or water is supplied to the premises by delivery by means of
a vehicle;and

(c) this agreement states for item 1 2.2 that the tenant must pay
for water supplied to the premises

Hole - A water consumption charge does not include the amount of a
water service charge that is a axed charge for the water service.
However. the tenant does not have to pay an amount -
ja) that is more than the amount of the water consumption

13 Rentalbond required ss 111 and 116

ll ) If a rental bond is stated in this agreement for Item 1 1 , the
tenant must pay to the lessor or the lessor's agent the rental
bond amount -

ja) if a special term requires the bond to be paid at a stated
time - at the stated time; or

jb) if a special term requires the bond to be paid by instalments
- by instalments; or

lc) otherwise when the tenant signs this agreement.
Note There is a maximum bond that may be required. See section 1 46
and the information statement.

(2

The lessor or the lessor's agent must, within 1 0 days of receiving
U.19 1B.

charges payable to tne relevant water suppner; or

l3)

the authority a notice, in the approved form, about the bond.
The bond is intended to be available to financially protect the
lessor if the tenant breaches this agreement.
Cramp/e The lessor may claim against the bond if the tenant does not
leave the premises in the required condition at the end of the tenancy.
/Vole - For how to apply to the authority or a tribunal for the bond at
the end of the tenancy, see the information statement and sections 1 25
to 1 41 . Delay in applying may mean that payment is made on another
application for payment.

l3) Also, the tenant does not have to pay an amount for a
reasonable quantity of water supplied to the premises for a
period if, during the period, the premises are not water efficient
forsection 166
/Vote - For details about water ef:nciency, see the information statement

In deciding what is a reasonable quantity of water for subclause
l3), regard must be had to the matters mentioned in section
169(4)(a) to (e).
The tenant must pay the amount of the charge to the lessor
within ] month of the lessor giving the tenant copies of relevant
documents about the incurring of the amount
In this clause -
wafer consumption charge, for premises, means the variable
part of a water service charge assessed on the volume of water
supplied to the premises.
/yore if there i$ a dispute about how much water jor any other service
charge) the tenant should pay, the lessor or the tenant may attempt
to resolve the dispute by conciliation. See the information statement
for details.

l4)

(5)

(6)

14 Increasein bond - s 154
(1 ) The tenant must increase the rental bond if -

ja) the rent increases and the lessor gives notice to the tenant
toincreasethe bond;and

(b) the notice is given at least 1 1 months after -
(i) this agreement started; or
lii) if the bond has been increased previously by a notice

given under this clause - the day stated in the notice,
or the last notice, for making the increase.
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Division 6 Rights and obligations
concerning the premises during tenancy

24 Pets
(1 )

l2)

The tenant may keep pets on the premises only if this
agreement states for item 1 7.1 that pets are approved
If this agreement states for item 1 7.1 that pets are approved
and this agreement states for item 1 7.2 that only -
ja) a particular type of pet may be kept, only that type may be

kept; or
(b) a particular number of pets may be kept, only that number

may be kept; or
lc) a particular number of a particular type of pet may be kept

only that number of that type may be kept.

Subdivision I Occupation and use of premises
18 No legal impediments to occupation s 181

The lessor must ensure there is no legal impediment to
occupation of the premises by the tenant as a residence for the
term of the tenancy if. when entering into this agreement, the
lessor knew about the impediment or ought reasonably to have
known about it.

Examples of possible legal impediments -

. if there is a mortgage over the premises, the lessor might need to
obtain approval from the mortgaged before the tenancy can start

. a certificate might be required under the Bu//dhg ,4cf 7975 before
the premises can lawfully be occupied

. the zoning of the land might prevent use of a building on the land
as aresidence

Subdivision 2 Standard of premises
25 Lessor's obligations s 185
(1 ) At the start of the tenancy, the lessor must ensure -

jal the premises are cleans and
jb) the premises are fit for the tenant to live in; and
lc) the premises are in good repair; and
Id) the lessor is not in breach of a law dealing with issues about

the health or safety of persons using or entering the premises.
While the tenancy continues, the lessor must -
(al maintain the premises in a way that the premises remain fit

forthetenanttolivein;and
(b) maintain the premises in good repair; and
lc) ensure the lessor is not in breach of a law dealing with issues

about the health or safety of persons using or entering the
premises; and

(d) keep any common area included in the premises clean.
/Vote - For details about the maintenance, see the Information statement.

However. the lessor is not required to comply with subclause
jl)(c) or (2)(a) for any non-standard items and the lessor is not
responsible for their maintenance if -
ja) the lessor is the State; and
jb) the non-standard items are stated in this agreement and

this agreement states the lessor is not responsible for their
maintenance; and

lc) the non-standard items are not necessary and reasonable
to make the premises a $t place in which to live; and

Id) the non-standard items are not a risk to health or safetyl and
je) for fixtures the fixtures were not attached to the premises

bythelessor.
In this clause

non-standard /temp means the fixtures attached to the
premises and inclusions supplied with the premises stated in
this agreement for item 5.2
premises include any common area available for use by the
tenant with the premises.

1 9 Vacant possession and quiet enjoyment
- ss182 and183

11 ) The lessor must ensure the tenant has vacant possession of the
premises (other than a part of the premises that the tenant does
not have a right to occupy exclusively) on the day the tenant is
entitled to occupy the premises under this agreement.
Edvfor's note Parts of the premises where the tenant does not have a
right to occupy exclusively may be identified in a special term.

The lessor must take reasonable steps to ensure the tenant has
quiet enjoyment of the premises.
The lessor or the lessor's agent must not interfere with the
reasonable peace, comfort or privacy of the tenant in using
the premises.

l2)

l2)

l3)

20 Lessor's right to enter the premises - ss 1 92-1 99
l3)

The lessor or the lessor's agent may enter the premises during
the tenancy only if the obligations under sections 1 92 to 1 99
have been compiled with.
more - See the information statement for details.

21

11 )
Tenant's use of premises sslO and 184

The tenant may use the premises only as a place of residence
or mainly as a place of residence or for another use allowed
under a special term.
The tenant must not -
jal use the premises for an illegal purpose; or
jb) cause a nuisance by the use of the premises; or

Examples af things that may constitute a nuisance -
B using paints or chemicals on the premises that go onto or

cause odours on adjoiningland
causingloud noises
allowing large amounts of water to escape onto adjoining land

lc) interfere with the reasonable peace, comfort or privacy of
a neighbourofthetenant;or

Id) allow another person on the premises to interfere with the
reasonable peace, comfort or privacy of a neighbour of
thetenant.

e

e

l4)

?9 Tenant's obligations - s 1 88(2) and (3)
jl) The tenant must keep the premises clean, having regard to their

condition at the start of the tenancy.
l2) The tenant must not maliciously damage, or allow someone else

to maliciously damage, the premises.

22 Units and townhouses - s 69 Subdivision 3 The dwelling
(1 ) The lessor must give the tenant a copy of any body corporate

by-laws under the £3ody Corporate and Conman/ly
ManagementAct 1997 or Building Units and Group Titles
Acf7980 applicableto -
ja) the occupation of the premises; or
jb) any common area available for use by the tenant with the

premises.
The tenant must comply with the by-laws.

27 Fixtures or structural changes - ss 207-209
jl) The tenant may attach a fixture. or make a structural change, to

the premises only if the lessor agrees to the $xture's attachment
or the structural change
Note - Fixtures are generally items permanently attached to land or
to a building that are intended to become part of the land or building.
An attachment may include, for example, something glued, nailed or
screwed to a wall.

(2) The lessor's agreement must be written, describe the nature of
the fixture or change and include any terms of the agreement.

(2)

23 Number of occupants allowed
No more than the number of persons stated in this agreement
for item 1 5 may reside at the premises.
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Examples of terms -
. that the tenant may remove the fixture

that the tenant must repair damage caused when removing
the Hxture

. that the lessor must pay for the fixture if the tenant can not remove it
If the lessor does agree. the tenant must comply with the terms
of the lessor's agreement.
The lessor must not act unreasonably in failing to agree.
If the tenant attaches a fixture. or makes a structural change, to
the premises without the lessor's agreement, the lessor may
ja) take action for a breach of a term of this agreement; or
jb) waive the breach(that is. not take action for the breach)

and treat the fixture or change as an improvement to the
f)remixes for the lessor's benefit (that is. treat it as belonging
to the lessor. without having to pay the tenant for it)

31 Nominated repairer for emergency repairs s 216

e (1 ) The lessor's nominated repairer for emergency repairs of a
particular type may be stated either
jal in this agreement for item 1 81 0r
(b) in a notice given by the lessor to the tenant.
The nominated repairer is the tenant's first point of contact
for notifying the need for emergency repairs.

l3)

l4)

(5)

l2)

32 Notice of damage - s 217
jl) if the tenant knows the premises have been damaged, the

tenant must give notice as soon as practicable of the damage.
(2) if the premises need routine repairs, the notice must be given

tothe lessor.
(3) if the premises need emergency repairs, the notice must be

given to -
ja) the nominated repairer for the repairs; or
(b} if there is no nominated repairer for the repairs or the repairer

can notbe contacted -thelessor.

33 Emergency repairs arranged by tenant - ss 21 8
and 219

28 Supply oflocks and keys s 210

11 )

l2)

The lessor must supply and maintain all locks necessary to
ensure the premises are reasonably secure.
The lessor must give the tenant. or if there is more than I tenant.
I of the tenants, a key for each lock that -
ja) secures an entry to the premises; or
jb) secures a road or other place normally used to gain access

to, or leave, the area or building in which the premises are
situated; or

lc) is part of the premises.
If there is more than I tenant, the lessor must give the other
tenants a key for the locks mentioned in subclause (2)(a) and (b).

11 ) The tenant may arrange for a suitably qualified person to make
emergency repairs or apply to the tribunal under section 221
for orders about the repairs if -
ja) the tenant has been unable to notify the lessor or nominated

repairer of the need for emergency repairs of the premises; or
jb) the repairs are not made within a reasonable time after

noticeis given.
The maximum amount that may be incurred for emergency
repairs arranged to be made by the tenant is an amount equal
to the amount payable under this agreement for 2 weeks rent.
/Vole - For how the tenant may require reimbursement for the repairs,
see sections 21 9(2) and (3) and 220 and the information statement

(3)

29 Changing locks ss 211 and 212 l2)

(1 ) The lessor or the tenant may change locks if
ja) both agreetothe change;or
jb) there is a tribunal order permitting the change; or
lc) there is a reasonable excuse for making the change.

Example of a reasonable excuse

an emergency requiring the lock to be changed quickly
The lessor or tenant must not act unreasonably in failing to
agreetothe change ofalock.
If a lock is changed, the party changing it must give the other
party a key for the changed lock unless -
ja) a tribunal orders that a key not be given; or
jb) the other party agrees to not being given a key.

Division 7 Restrictions on transfer or
subletting bytenant
34 General and 240

l2)

l3) (1 ) Subject to clause 35. the tenant may transfer all or a part of the
tenant's interest under this agreement, or sublet the premises,
only if the lessor agrees in writing or if the transfer or subletting
is made under a tribunal order.
The lessor must act reasonably in failing to agree to the transfer
orsubletting
The lessor is taken to act unreasonably in failing to agree to
the transfer or subletting if the lessor acts in a capricious or
retaliatory way.

Subdivision 4 Damage and repairs
30 Meaning of emergency and routine repairs

- ss 214 and 215

l2)

l3)

Emergency repairs are works needed to repair any of the
following

The lessor or the lessor's agent must not require the tenant
to pay, or accept from the tenant, an amount for the lessor's

expensesincurred bythelessoran amount for the
in agreeing to the transfer or subletting
State assisted lessors or employees of lessor -

(b) a blocked or broken lavatory system
lc) a serious roofleak;
(d} a qasleak
je) a dangerous electricalfault;
It) flooding or serious flood damage;
Ig) serious storm, fire or impact damaged
(h) a failure or breakdown of the gas, electricity or water supply

to the premises;
li) a failure or breakdown of an essential service or appliance

on the premises for hot water. cooking or heating;
a) a fault or damage that makes the premises unsafe or insecurel
jk) a fault or damage likely to injure a person, damage property

or unduly inconvenience a resident of the premises;
li) a serious fault in a staircase, lift or other common area of the

premises that unduly inconveniences a resident in gaining
access to, or using, the premises.

Roof/ne rena/rs are repairs other than emergency repairs.

s 237

11 ) This clause appliesif-
ja) the lessor is the State; or
jb) the lessor is an entity receiving assistance from the State

to supply rented accommodation; or
(c) the tenant's right to occupy the premises comes from the

tenant's terms of employment.
The tenant may transfer the whole or pad of the tenant's interest
under this agreement, or sublet the premises. only if the lessor
agrees in writing to the transfer or subletting.

(2)

Division 8 When agreement ends
36 Ending of agreement - s 277
jl ) This agreement ends only if -

ja) the tenant and the lessor agree in writings or

(2)
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jbl the lessor gives a notice to leave the premises to the
tenant and the tenant hands over vacant possession of the
premises to the lessor on or after the handover days or

lc) the tenant gives a notice of Intention to leave the premises
to the lessor and hands over vacant possession of the
premises to the lessor on or after the handover day; or

Id) a tribunal makes an order terminating this agreements or
je) the tenant abandons the premises; or
It) after receiving a notice from a mortgagee under section

31 7, the tenant vacated, or is removed from, the premises.
Note For when a notice to leave or a notice of intention to leave may
be given and its effect and when an application for a termination order
may be made to a tribunal, see the information statement.
Also, if a sole tenant dies, this agreement terminates in
accordance with section 277(7) or (8).
Wore - See the information statement for details.

Division 9 Miscellaneous
42

11 )

l2)

43

Supply ofgoods and services s 171

The lessor or the lessor's agent must not require the tenant to
buy goods or services from the lessor or a person nominated
bythelessororagent.
Subclause (1) does not apply to a requirement about a service
charge
A/ofe - See section 164 for what is a service charge.

Lessor's agent
ll )

(2

The name and address for service of the lessor's agent is stated
in this agreement for item 3.
Unless a special term provides otherwise, the agent may -
ja) stand in the lessor's place in any application to a tribunal

bythelessororthetenant;or
jb) do any thing else the lessor may do, or is required to do,

under this agreement.

l2)

37 Condition premises must be left in s 188(4)
At the end of the tenancy, the tenant must leave the premises,
as far as possible, in the same condition they were in at the
start of the tenancy, fair wear and tear excepted.
Examples of what may be fair wear and tear -
. wear that happens during normal use

changes that happen with ageing

44 Notices

11 )

l2)

l31

A notice under this agreement must be written and, if there is
an approved form for the notice, in the approved form.
/Vote Download approved forms via the RTA website rta.qld.gov.au.
A notice from the tenant to the lessor may be given to the
lessor's agent.

A notice may be given to a party to this agreement or the
lessor's agent-
(a) by giving it to the party or agent personally; or
(b) if an address for service for the party or agent is stated in this

agreement for Item 1 , 2 or 3 - by leaving it at the address,
sending it by prepaid post as a letter to the addressl or

lc) if a facsimile number for the party or agent is stated in this
agreement for item 1 , 2 or 3 and item 4 indicates that a
notice may be given by facsimile - by sending it by facsimile
to the facsimile number in accordance with the E7ec00n/c
bhransactions(Queensland) Act 2001\ or

(d) if an email address for the party or agent is stated in this
agreement for item 1 , 2 or 3 and item 4 indicates that a
notice may be given by email - by sending it electronically
to the email address in accordance with the E/ectnon/c
transactions {Queensland) Act 2001.

A party or the lessor's agent may withdraw his or her consent to
notices being given to them by facsimile or email only by giving
notice to each other party that notices are no longer to be given
to the party or agent by facsimile or email.
If no address for service is stated in this agreement for item 2
for the tenant, the tenant's address for service is taken to be the
address of the premises.
A party or the lessor's agent may change his or her address
for service, facsimile number or email address only by giving
notice to each other party of a new address for service, facsimile
number or email address.
On the giving of a notice of a new address for service, facsimile
number or email address for a party or the lessor's agent, the
address for service, facsimile number or email address stated
in the notice is taken to be the party's or agent's address
for service. facsimile number or email address stated in this
agreement for item 1 , 2 or 3.
Unless the contrary is proved -
ja) a notice left at an address for service is taken to have been

received by the party to whom the address relates when the
notice was left at the address; and

jb) a notice sent by post is taken to have been received by the
person to whom it was addressed when it would have been
delivered in the ordinary course of posts and

(c) a notice sent by facsimile is taken to have been received at
the place where the facsimile was sent when the sender's
facsimile machine produces a transmission report indicating
all pages of the notice have been successfully senn and

Id) a notice sent by email is taken to have been received by the
recipient when the email enters the recipient's email server.

38 Keys
At the end of the tenancy, the tenant must return to the lessor al
keys for the premises.

39 Tenant's forwarding addr99F 5(2)
(1) When handing over possession of the premises, the tenant

must, if the lessor or the lessor's agent asks the tenant in writing
to state the tenant's new residential address, tell the lessor or
the agent the tenant's new residential address.

l2) However subclause(1) does not apply if the tenant has a reasonable
excuse for not telling the lessor or agent the new address.

40 Exitcondition report s 66

ll ) As soon as practicable after this agreement ends, the tenant
must prepare, in the approved form, and sign a condition report
for the premises and give I copy of the report to the lessor or
thelessor's agent.
Example of what might be as soon as practicable when the tenant
retums the keys to the premises to the lessor or the lessor's agent

A/ofe For the approved form for the condition report. see the
nformation statement. The report may be very important in deciding
who is entitled to a refund of the rental bond if there is a dispute about
the condition of the premises.

The lessor or the lessor's agent must, within 3 business days
after receiving the copy of the report -
ja) signthe copy;and
jb) if the lessor or agent does not agree with the report - show

the parts of the report the lessor or agent disagrees with
by marking the copy in an appropriate way; and

lc) if the tenant has given a forwarding address to the lessor
or agent - make a copy of the report and return it to the
tenantatthe address.

The lessor or agent must keep a copy of the condition report
signed by both parties for at least lyear after this agreement ends.

Goods or documents left behind on premises -
ss 363 and 364

l4)

(5)

l6)(2)

l7)

l3)

41

l8)

(1 )

l2)

The tenant must take all of the tenant's belongings from the
premises at the end of the tenancy.
'Me lessor may not treat belongings left behind as the lessor's own
property. but must deal with them under sections 363 and 364.
/Vote For details of the lessor's obligations under sections 363 and
364, see the information statement. They may include an obligation to
store goods and may allow the lessor to sell goods and pay the net sale
proceeds (after storage and selling costs) to the public trustee.
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Part 3 Special terms Insert any special terms here and/or attach a separate list if required. See clause 2l3) to 2lS)

The tenant/s must receive a copy of the information statement(Form 17al and a copy of any applicable by-laws if copies have not
previously been given to the tenant/s. Do not send to the RTA-- give this form to the tenant/s, keep a copy for your records

Signature oflessor/agent Signature oftenantl

Name/trading name Print name

John Wright & Katrina Wright ATF Wright Bros Superannu
B

Brett Anthony Kern

Signature Signature

Signature of tenant 2 Signature oftenant3

Print name Print name

Danielle Marie Elisabeth Jutila-Kern

Signature Signature

Date
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TotalReservesOtherNon-Concessional
*1

AgeD.O.B
(at 30/06/2019)(at 30/06/2019)

Summary

Total Super Balance ConcessionalMember

Wright, John Provided 51 19,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,200.00179,230.60

Wright, Katrina Provided 49 19,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 19,200.00184,467.60

All Members 38,400.00 0.00 0.00 38,400.000.00

*1 TSB can include information external to current fund's transaction records. The amount is per individual across all funds.

Contribution Caps

Member Contribution Type Contributions Cap Current Position

Wright, John Concessional 19,200.00 32,425.00 13,225.00 Below Cap

Non-Concessional 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Below Cap

(5 year carry forward cap available)

Wright, Katrina Concessional 19,200.00 32,425.00 13,225.00 Below Cap

Non-Concessional 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00 Below Cap

(5 year carry forward cap available)

2017 202020192018 Current Position20162015Member

Carry Forward Unused Concessional Contribution Cap

25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.0030,000.0030,000.0030,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,575.00 19,200.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,425.00 5,800.00

N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.00 7,425.00

30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 32,425.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 179,230.60

13,225.00Below Cap

Concessional Contribution Cap

Concessional Contribution

Unused Concessional Contribution

Cumulative Carry Forward Unused

Maximum Cap Available

Total Super Balance

Wright, John

Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

For The Period 01 July 2019 - 30 June 2020

Contributions Breakdown Report



NCC Bring Forward Caps

Total2017 202020192018 Current PositionBring Forward CapMember

Wright, John 0.00 0.00 Bring Forward Not TriggeredN/A 0.00 N/A0.00

Wright, Katrina 0.00 0.00 Bring Forward Not TriggeredN/A 0.00 N/A0.00

25,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.0030,000.0030,000.0030,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,575.00 19,200.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,425.00 5,800.00

N/A N/A N/A N/A 0.00 7,425.00

30,000.00 30,000.00 30,000.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 32,425.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 184,467.60

13,225.00Below Cap

Concessional Contribution Cap

Concessional Contribution

Unused Concessional Contribution

Cumulative Carry Forward Unused

Maximum Cap Available

Total Super Balance

Wright, Katrina

SuperStream Data
Transaction
Description

Date

Wright, John
Ledger Data

ReservesOtherNon-
Concession

ConcessionalContribution Type OtherContribution Concessional Non-
Concess

Employer

02/07/2019 250.00Employer

05/07/2019 150.00Employer

09/07/2019 250.00Employer

12/07/2019 150.00Employer

16/07/2019 250.00Employer

19/07/2019 150.00Employer

23/07/2019 250.00Employer

26/07/2019 150.00Employer

30/07/2019 250.00Employer

02/08/2019 150.00Employer

06/08/2019 250.00Employer

09/08/2019 150.00Employer

13/08/2019 250.00Employer

16/08/2019 150.00Employer

20/08/2019 250.00Employer

23/08/2019 150.00Employer



27/08/2019 250.00Employer

30/08/2019 150.00Employer

03/09/2019 250.00Employer

06/09/2019 150.00Employer

10/09/2019 250.00Employer

13/09/2019 150.00Employer

17/09/2019 250.00Employer

20/09/2019 150.00Employer

24/09/2019 250.00Employer

27/09/2019 150.00Employer

01/10/2019 250.00Employer

04/10/2019 150.00Employer

08/10/2019 250.00Employer

11/10/2019 150.00Employer

15/10/2019 250.00Employer

18/10/2019 150.00Employer

22/10/2019 250.00Employer

25/10/2019 150.00Employer

29/10/2019 250.00Employer

01/11/2019 150.00Employer

05/11/2019 250.00Employer

08/11/2019 150.00Employer

12/11/2019 250.00Employer

15/11/2019 150.00Employer

19/11/2019 250.00Employer

22/11/2019 150.00Employer

26/11/2019 250.00Employer

29/11/2019 150.00Employer

03/12/2019 250.00Employer

06/12/2019 150.00Employer

10/12/2019 250.00Employer

13/12/2019 150.00Employer

17/12/2019 250.00Employer



20/12/2019 150.00Employer

24/12/2019 250.00Employer

27/12/2019 150.00Employer

31/12/2019 250.00Employer

03/01/2020 150.00Employer

07/01/2020 250.00Employer

10/01/2020 150.00Employer

14/01/2020 250.00Employer

17/01/2020 150.00Employer

21/01/2020 250.00Employer

24/01/2020 150.00Employer

28/01/2020 250.00Employer

31/01/2020 150.00Employer

04/02/2020 250.00Employer

07/02/2020 150.00Employer

11/02/2020 250.00Employer

14/02/2020 150.00Employer

18/02/2020 250.00Employer

21/02/2020 150.00Employer

25/02/2020 250.00Employer

28/02/2020 150.00Employer

03/03/2020 250.00Employer

06/03/2020 150.00Employer

10/03/2020 250.00Employer

13/03/2020 150.00Employer

17/03/2020 250.00Employer

20/03/2020 150.00Employer

24/03/2020 250.00Employer

31/03/2020 250.00Employer

07/04/2020 250.00Employer

14/04/2020 250.00Employer

21/04/2020 250.00Employer

28/04/2020 250.00Employer



05/05/2020 250.00Employer

12/05/2020 250.00Employer

12/05/2020 250.00Employer

19/05/2020 250.00Employer

26/05/2020 250.00Employer

02/06/2020 250.00Employer

09/06/2020 250.00Employer

16/06/2020 250.00Employer

23/06/2020 250.00Employer

30/06/2020 250.00Employer

Total - Wright, John 0.00 0.000.0019,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

SuperStream Data
Transaction
Description

Date

Wright, Katrina
Ledger Data

ReservesOtherNon-
Concession

ConcessionalContribution Type OtherContribution Concessional Non-
Concess

Employer

02/07/2019 250.00Employer

05/07/2019 150.00Employer

09/07/2019 250.00Employer

12/07/2019 150.00Employer

16/07/2019 250.00Employer

19/07/2019 150.00Employer

23/07/2019 250.00Employer

26/07/2019 150.00Employer

30/07/2019 250.00Employer

02/08/2019 150.00Employer

06/08/2019 250.00Employer

09/08/2019 150.00Employer

13/08/2019 250.00Employer

16/08/2019 150.00Employer

20/08/2019 250.00Employer



23/08/2019 150.00Employer

27/08/2019 250.00Employer

30/08/2019 150.00Employer

03/09/2019 250.00Employer

06/09/2019 150.00Employer

10/09/2019 250.00Employer

13/09/2019 150.00Employer

17/09/2019 250.00Employer

20/09/2019 150.00Employer

24/09/2019 250.00Employer

27/09/2019 150.00Employer

01/10/2019 250.00Employer

04/10/2019 150.00Employer

08/10/2019 250.00Employer

11/10/2019 150.00Employer

15/10/2019 250.00Employer

18/10/2019 150.00Employer

22/10/2019 250.00Employer

25/10/2019 150.00Employer

29/10/2019 250.00Employer

01/11/2019 150.00Employer

05/11/2019 250.00Employer

08/11/2019 150.00Employer

12/11/2019 250.00Employer

15/11/2019 150.00Employer

19/11/2019 250.00Employer

22/11/2019 150.00Employer

26/11/2019 250.00Employer

29/11/2019 150.00Employer

03/12/2019 250.00Employer

06/12/2019 150.00Employer

10/12/2019 250.00Employer

13/12/2019 150.00Employer



17/12/2019 250.00Employer

20/12/2019 150.00Employer

24/12/2019 250.00Employer

27/12/2019 150.00Employer

31/12/2019 250.00Employer

03/01/2020 150.00Employer

07/01/2020 250.00Employer

10/01/2020 150.00Employer

14/01/2020 250.00Employer

17/01/2020 150.00Employer

21/01/2020 250.00Employer

24/01/2020 150.00Employer

28/01/2020 250.00Employer

31/01/2020 150.00Employer

04/02/2020 250.00Employer

07/02/2020 150.00Employer

11/02/2020 250.00Employer

14/02/2020 150.00Employer

18/02/2020 250.00Employer

21/02/2020 150.00Employer

25/02/2020 250.00Employer

28/02/2020 150.00Employer

03/03/2020 250.00Employer

06/03/2020 150.00Employer

10/03/2020 250.00Employer

13/03/2020 150.00Employer

17/03/2020 250.00Employer

20/03/2020 150.00Employer

24/03/2020 250.00Employer

31/03/2020 250.00Employer

07/04/2020 250.00Employer

14/04/2020 250.00Employer

21/04/2020 250.00Employer



28/04/2020 250.00Employer

05/05/2020 250.00Employer

12/05/2020 250.00Employer

12/05/2020 250.00Employer

19/05/2020 250.00Employer

26/05/2020 250.00Employer

02/06/2020 250.00Employer

09/06/2020 250.00Employer

16/06/2020 250.00Employer

23/06/2020 250.00Employer

30/06/2020 250.00Employer

Total - Wright, Katrina 0.00 0.000.0019,200.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total for All Members 38,400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Wright Bros Superannuation Fund

As at 30 June 2020

General Ledger

Units Balance $Description CreditTransaction
Date

Debit

12 Kingston Court, North Lakes, QLD 4509 (77200)

21 Par Court, Caboolture QLD 4510 (50% as tenants in common,  sold on 09/11/2020) (PARCOURT)

01/07/2019 Opening Balance 1.00 172,745.00 DR

15/07/2019 to Absolute House Rel - Repairs before
sale

0.00 3,000.00 175,745.00 DR

25/07/2019 Cost Base - move and renovating work 0.00 5,000.00 180,745.00 DR

26/08/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

0.00 1,066.71 181,811.71 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - building approval process for
the removal of home to 21 Par Court

0.00 1,320.00 183,131.71 DR

26/08/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

0.00 545.95 183,677.66 DR

21/10/2019 Rates - Cost Base as property was ready
in April 20 for Rental

0.00 442.99 184,120.65 DR

21/10/2019 Cost Base - as the property was ready
for rent in April 2020

0.00 312.20 184,432.85 DR

13/01/2020 campaign agent pty ltd  - Advertising
Sale of Par ct

0.00 2,554.31 186,987.16 DR

15/01/2020 Bullsnest - re sales 0.00 165.00 187,152.16 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$475,000.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

299,535.69 486,687.85 DR

30/06/2020 Revaluation - 30/06/2020 @
$237,500.000000 (Exit) - 1.000000 Units
on hand

249,187.85 237,500.00 DR

249,187.851.00 313,942.85 237,500.00 DR

Total Debits:

Total Credits:

313,942.85

249,187.85
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Typewritten Text
Settlement Stt + legals + other fees  $88,339.29 (i.e. 50%) - 2018 FY
Removal House $84,405.71 (i.e. 50%) - 2019 FY 
Removal/Installation/Renovation/Rates/Water etc $14,407.16 - 2020 FY (refer to attached)











CURjiENTTITLESEARCH
NAT(ARAL RESOURCES, MINES AND ENERGY, Q(JEENSLAND

33301647
19/02/2020 17:32 Title Reference

Date Created

Request No
Search Date 50057120

28/02/1995

Previ.ous Ti.tle : 1 4 4 4 90 61

REGISTERED OlIvER Interest

Deal.ing No: 718771699 28/05/2018

JOHN WRIGHT
KATRINA ANN WRIGHT TRUSTEE

UNDER INSTRUMENT 718771699
SIMON WRIGHT
ARLENE MAREK BALE TRUSTEE

UNDER INSTRUMENT 71 8771 6 9 9

1/2

1/2

AS TENANTS IN COMMON

ESTATE AND LAND

Estate i.n Fee Si.mple

LOT 9 REGISTERED PLAN 883256
Local Government: MORETON BAY

EASEMENTS ,' ENCUB4BRANCES AND INTERESTS

l Rights and interests reserved to the Crown by
Deed of Grant No. 10266161 (POR 69)

ADMINISTRATIVE ADVICES - NIL
t)NREGISTERED DEALINGS - NIL

++ End of Current Title Search ++

COPYRIGHT THE STATE OF QUEEwsLxmo (NATURAL RESOURCES
Requested By: D-ENQ CREDIT WORKS AUSTRALIA

MINES AND ENERGY) [2020]
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Wright Bros Superannuation Fund ABN 58 655 886456
Detailed Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2019

2019

$

2018

$

Other Assets

Macquarie CashMgt a/c 120571633

13& 15 CyasStreet

23 Koro Street,Russell Island

2] Par Court, Caboolture

Improvements - 13& 15 Cycas Street

Total other assets

7,749

114,437

-27,550

172,745

20,526

343,007

33,463

114,437

9'7,550

88,339

263,789

263,789
Total assets

343,007

Liabilities
Provision for inocmetax

TFN withholding tax

Loan- Daniel McGillivray

Total liabilities

1,484

(] ,012)

(25,706)

(25,234)

1,036

(760)

(71,897)

(71,621)

NetAssets Available to Pay Benefits 368,24] 335,410

Represented by:

Liability for Accrued Members
Benefits

Allocated to members'accounts
368,241

36824j

335,410

335,410

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements
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THIS SUPERANNUATION FUND TRUST DEED is made on the date specified in
the schedule to this Deed (the 'Schedule '), by
Schedule.

the les named as Trustee in the

QUEENSLAND STAMP DIFF PAID $ N /z.
ICATE

1}3..1.\R.Joa.,
Trustee o lescnn in LC

WHEREAS:

A. The Trustee has agreed to act as the first
Schedule, which is established and is to be maintained as an indefinitely continuing
superannuation fund (the 'Fund ') for the purpose of providing superannuation
bene6lts for Members in the event of their retirement or in other circumstances
acceptable to the Commissioner and specified in this Deed.

B The Trustee has agreed to accept the busts constituted under this Deed and to
undertake the liabilities, duties and obligations imposed upon the Trustee by this
Deed and by the laws applicable from time to time, in the jurisdiction to which it is
subject, either by residence or by activities conducted by the Trustee on behalf of
the Fund.

NOW 'l'HIS DEED WI'lNESSES AS FOLLOWS

l This Deed shall be govemed and construed and shah take eject in accordance with
the laws of the State, Tenitory or other place in which the Trustee is resident from
time n time, and shall further be subject to the laws of the Commonwealth of
Ausualia, where and to the extent that they are applicable(the 'Relevant LaW).

2. The Fund sha]] come into operation hom the
Schedule.

'Inception Date ' specified in the

3. Except to the extent that any interests of Members or beneficiaries of the Fund are
otherwise aHected or drcumscribed by the Relevant Law or by this Deed, the Fund
shall be vested in, controlled by and administered by the Trustee of the Fund hom
time to time.

4. Interpretation of this Deed shall be in accordance with the Rules 6omiing part of
this Deed, unless the context expressly or by necessary implication requires
otherwise.

5. The trusts created by this Deed may be temlinated at any time in accordance with
the pmvisions of this Deed 6om time to time, provided that, in the event that the
Relevant Law does not exclude the operation of the rule against perpetuities in
relation to those trusts, those trusts shall temlinate on the earlier of!

(a) the day immediately preceding the day which is 80 years hom the date of
execution of this Deed; or

(b) the day immediately preceding the day which is 21 years bom the date of
the death of the last survivor of the lined descendants of Her Majesty
Queen Elizabeth ll living on the date of the execution of this Deed.

6. This deed shall be subject to the requirement that the sole or primary purpose of
the Fund must always be the provision of Old-Age Pensions.





0 RULES

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 DEFINITIONS

''Accumulation Account'',in.relation to a Member of the Fund, means the &ccount established and
maintained under rule 9.2 of this Deed;

"Act '' means the Superanllluation Industry(Supervision) Act 1993, as amended from time to time.

''Actuary '' means a person who is a Fellow or an Accredited Member of the Institute of Actuaries of
Australia;

''Adopted Child '', in relation to a person, means a person adopted by the fuse-mentioned person:

(a) under the law of a State or Tenitory relating to the adoption of children; or

(b) under the law of any other place relating to the adoption of children, if the validity of the
adoption would be recognised under the law of any State or Territory;

''Annuity '' includes a benefit provided by a life insurance company or a registered organisation, if
the benefit is taken, under the liegulations, to be an annuity for thb purposes of the Act;

TApproved Auditor '' means a person included in a class of persons specified in the Regulations, but
does not include a person in respect of whom a disqualiHicatian order ii in force under Section 131of
the Act.

''Approved Bank '' means:

(a) a body corporateauthori
in Australia; or

(b) the Commonwealth Bank of Australia, the Commonwealth Savings Bank of Australia or the
Commonwealth Development Bank of Australia; or

(c) a State Bank;

''Approved Deposit Fund '' means a fund that:

(a) is an indefinitely continuing fund;

(b) is maintained by &n Approved Trustee solely for Approved Purposes; and

(c) has approved rules;

, a Sntee a TeM ajuarantee given by an Approved Bank by or on behalf of the

''Approved Purposes", in relation to ch

(a) receiving on deposit:

sed under Part ll of the Banking Act 1959 to camry on banking businesste n C l

e Fund, means the purpose of:U U
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n 3

''Civil Penalty Provision '' has the meaMng given by the Act.

by Section 267(i5ior the Tax Act d"' in relation to a Superannuation Fund, has the meaning given

''Concemed Person '' means a person who:

(a) is, or was within the preceding 12 months, a member of the Responsible Person to which the
request is made; or

(b) is a beneficiary of the Responsible Person to which the request is made.

''Constitutional Corporation '' means a body corporate that is:

(a) a trading corporation fanned within the limits of the Commonwealth(within the meaning of
paragraph 51(xx) of the Constitution); ar

(b) a financial corporation fomled within the limits of the Commonwealth(within the meaning of
paragraph 51(xx) of the Constitution);

"Corporate Trustee '', in relation to the Fund, means a body corporate that is a Trustee of the Fund;

"Corporations Law '' means the Corporations Law set out in the Corporations Act 1989, the
Corporations Act 2001, or any regulations made pursuant to those acts;

Court '' means any court, when exercisingjurisdiction under the Act;

''Custodian '', in relation to the Fund, means a person(other than the Trustee of the Fund) who,
under a contract with the Trustee or an Investment Manager of the Fund, perfomls custodial functions
in relation to ahy of the assets of the Fund;

''Deed '' means the Deed and Rules constituting the Fund and any amendments, modifications,
additions or deletions thereto;

''Dependant '', in relation to a person, includes the spouse and any Child of the person;

''Designated Benefidaries", in relation to a Member of the Fund, means any Dependant or
Dependants of the Member specified .as a Designated BeneHlciary.to the Trusty in such tami as the
Trustee may approve B:om time to time and, in the absence of an approved form, in a manner
otherwise acceptable to the Trustee;

''Director '', in relation to a body corporate, has the same meaning as in the Corporations Law;

''Eligibility Age '', in relation to an age pension, means;

(a) in the case of a man, 65 years or, if another age is prescribed by the Regulations in play of 65
years, the age so prescribed; or

(b) in the case of a woman, 60 years or, if another age is prescribed by the Regulations.in place of
60 years, the age so prescribed;

Q
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(d) in relation to a member of the Legislative Assembly of a Tenitory, that Territory;

(e) in relation to a member of a local govemment council, that local govemment council;

(f) in relation to a person who is paid to provide services in connection with the pedomlance or
presentation of. or the making of any film, tape or disc of. any music, play, dance,
entertainment, sport, display or promotional activity or any similar activity involving the
exercise of intellectual, aidstic, musical, physical, or other personal skills, the person liable to
make the payment to the Hist-mentioned person;

''Employer IRepresentative", in relation to a gmup of Trustees of the Fund, a policy committee of
the Fund or the board of Directors of a Corporate Trustee of the Fund, means a member of the group,
committee or board, as the case may be, nominated by:

(a) the Employer or Employers of the Members of the Fund; or

(b) an organisation repraenting the interests of that Employer or those Employers;

''Employer Sponsor '' Hc8ns an Employer who:

(a) contributes to the Fund; or

(b) would, apart 8om a temporary cessation of contributions contribute to the Fund; for the benefit

(i) a Member of the Fund who is an Employee of:

A. di.e Employer; or

B. an Associate of the Employer; or

(ii) the Dependants of such a Member in the event of the death of the Member;

''Executive Officer", in relation to a body corporate, means a person, by whatever name called and
whether or not a director of the body, who is concemed, or takes part, in the management of the body;

''FuU-time '', in relation to being Gainfully Employed, =c&ns Gainfully Employed for at least 30
hours each week;

''Fund '' means the Superannuation Fund Grated upon the execution of this Deed;

"Gainfldly Employed '' or ''Gainfld Employment '' means emoloved or self-employed for gain or
reward in any business, wade, profusion, vocation, calling, occupation or employment.

'independent Diiwtor '', in relation to a Col:pirate Tmstee of the Fund, means a Dhector of the
Corporate Trustee who:

(a) is not a Member of the Fund; and

(b) is neither an Employer Sponsor of the Fund nor an Associate of such an Employer Sponsor;

of
0
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''Investment" means any mode of application of money for the purpose of gaining interest, income
orpront;

''Investment Manager '' means a person appointed by the Trustee of the Fund to invest money of the
un )

''Legal Disability '' means a person

(a) underage 18;

®) who is an intellectually disabled citizen, within the meaning of thejhtellectuaHy Disabled
Citizens Act 1985; or

(c) who is suffering 6om a mental ihtess, within the meaning of the Mental Health Services Act
1974;

''Market Value '', in relation to an asset, means the amount that a willing buyer of the asset could
rmsonably be expected to pay to acquire the asset hom a willing seller if the following assumptions
were made:

(a) that the buyer and the seller dealt with each other at aml's length in relation to the sale;

Q
0) that the sale occurred after proper marketing of the asset;

(c) flat the buyer and the seller acted knowledgeably and prudentially in relation to thesale;

''Member '' means any person who has become a member of the Fund in accordance with sub-rule
2.4(a) of this Deed and who has not ceased to be a Member, md, where the Fund is a Self Managed
Superannuation Fund or in all other cases-uNess tile Truste! declares oth?rwise .by resolution in
Mating, includes a person who. receives a Pension from the Fund, or who has deferred his or her
entitlement to receive a benefit B'om the Fund;

''Member of Staff of the Regulator '' means, as the context requires, an "APRA staff member ' as
defined in Section 3 of the Australian Prudential Authority Act 1998, or a "staff member ' as defined
in Section 5(1) of the Australian Swurities and investments Coma)ission Act 1989, or a "taxation
officer ' as defined in Section 10(1) of the Act;

"Member Representative '', in relation to a group of Trustees of the Fund, a poHcy committee of the
Fund or the band of Directors of a Corporate trustee of the Fund, means a. member of the group,
committee or board, as the case may be, nominated by:

(a) the Members of the Fund; or

0) a trade union, or other organisation, representing the interests of those Members;

''Non..commutable Income Stream '' means a benefit that

(a) cannot be commuted;

(b) is paid at least monthly;n
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(b) that the Trustee knows, or ought reasonably to know(having regard to the Trustee's abilities,
experience, qualifications and other ata'ibutes). may influence a person's decision:

(i) whether to apply to have a superannuation interest in the Fund issued to a person

(ii) whether to apply to became an Employer Sponsor of the Fund;

"Regulated Superannua6on Fund '', in relation to a Superannuation Fund means a Superannuation
Fund:

(a) which has a trustee;

(b) in respect of which either of the following applies:

(i) the trustee-of the fund is a Constitutional C
contained in the deed or governing rules;

(ii) the deed or goveming rules provide that the sole or primary purpose of the fund is the
provision of Old-age Pensions; and

(c) the trustee or trustees of which have given to the Regulator a written notice, in the form
approved by the Regulator for the purpose, signed by the trustee or each trustee:

(i) in the case of a trustee which is a body corporate, under its common or official seal; or

(ii) in the case of a natural person - by him or her,

electing that the Act is to apply to Ihe Fund.

''Regulations'' means the Superannuation Industry(Supewision) Regulations 1994, as amended
6.om time to time.

''Regulator '' means APRA, ASIC or the Taxation Commissioner, whichever has the responsibility,
under the Act or such other legislation in force Rom time to time, for administering the provisions {o
which the act, obligation, prohibition, ratriction or other thing relates;

''Relevant Person '', in relation to the Fund, means:

(a) if the Trustee or an h.vestment Manager af the Fund is or includes a natural person - that
naturalperson;

(b) if the Trusty or an investment Manager of the Fund is 6r include a body corporate
responsible officer of that body corporate;

(c) an Auditor of the Fund; or

(d) an Actuary of the Fund;

''Responsible Officer", in relation to a body corporate

; or

arporation pursuant to requirementa U U a ire n
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"Trustee '', in relation to the Fund, means the first Trustee or Trustees of the Fund and any Trustee or
Trustws for the time being and from time to time, whether original, additional, surviving, alternate or
substituted and whether a natural person or persons, a body or bodies corporate or otherwise, or one
or more classes of them severally;

''Year of Income '', in relation to the Fund, means the period Bom I July of a calendar year to 30
June of thg} .following calendar.year, unles! aly other period applicable to the Fund is, for the
purposes of the Tax Act a year of income of the Fund.

12 Interpretation

This Deed comprises a number of Parts, each of which contains a number of rules
applicable, sub-rules, paragraphs, sub-paragraphs and sub-sub-paragraphs.

and, where

]h the interpretation of this Deed, unless the context requires otherwise

(a) the singular shall include the plural and vice versa;

b) words importing the masculine, the feminine or the neuter gender shall be read as importing
such gender as the case may require;

(c) references to any statutory enactments shall mean and be construed as references to the said
cnactinents andregulations as amended, modified and re-enacted from time to time;

(d) a requirement to give a person notice in writing shad be satisfied by posting the notice to that
person's last known address;

(e) rehrences to writing includes any means of representing or reproducing words, figures,
drawings or symbols in a visible, tangible foml in English;

(D references to months means calendar months;

(g) references to sections of statutes or temps defined in statutes refer to corresponding sections or
defined temps in amended, consolidated or replacement statutes;

®) headings and the table of contents are used for convenience only and are to be disregarded in
the interpretation of this Deed;

(i) where any word or phrase is given a defined meaning, any other grammatical foml of that word
or phrase has a corrnponding meaning;

G) no rule of construction of documents shall apply to the disadvantage of a party, on the basis that

the party put forward this document or any relevant part of it;

®) words and phrases not defined shall have the meaning, if any, ascribed in the Act or in other
relevant legislation or statutory enactment.



n aqi JO oa:lsd.I. atll sl lets a]eiodioo fpoq e JO io]oaip B ]o pune oq] JO aalsnl.L B s}
iaquaaly atp JO oxpe:]uosmdai Teuosiad lego] oq] puv pomp SBq pune aql JO iaquapy e 'v

=letp ]daaxo

'aclu-qns slW JO(H) 10(!) qduiBPmd JO suo111puoo aW iaWla &spus plnoa tloWK pang V(H)
pune oq) o:l uopelai u} aalsrul aq) fq pauuopad saolxias 10 sapnp Xu:e iol

uosiad Xue uo4 10 pBnJ oq) uo4 uoT)waunuai Aw saxlooal p(md aq] JO mlsm.L ou 'a

pw toa)sni.L iaWO OWJO mfoldug w :lou ST iaquopy aql puB puma aq)
JO iaquiopy aq3 s} uoqn JO ouo 'puma oq) JO soa3sm.L lenplxTpu} C an aiaW U

10 uoloailp ioqlo otplo oafolduag w }ou s! ioqmap\l aq} pue
'JaqUOPSI OW ST uoqM JO auo SJolwJlp z Wln Olelodloo Kpoq B 10 'Jolmnp
dos aW s} iaqwa)y atp gown JO aleiodioo .Kpoq B s} puma oql JO oa:toni.L oq} l

suoplpuoo BulnoHol aq) JO ioqlla saysllps l! 'v

:pond aql 'iaqmap\l auo Aluo wq punli aq} oiotIM. (H)

puma aq} OI uopelai m aalsm.L aql fq pauuopod saoimos 10 sa1lnp Xup iol
uosJad fuB uio.y io puma oq] UiOJI uopeiaunmai Ku? sai\ta3ai pang oq] JO aalsm.L ou '3

pue !sa'\TleloH am pouoouoo sioquaapy

aW ssalun 'puma oq) JO iaquopy iaqloue JO mAolduig w s! pune oql JO iaquol/y ou0 'a

pw !alelodloo
fpoq eq} JO ioloailp B sl - alwodJoo fpoq ? sl punli oql JO aalsrul OW J! (q)

lo :pEnH aq) JO oalsni.L B ST (e)

pang otp .to iaqwapsi qoea ll

pUB !Pune Oq} JO JaqUIOp\I2 S1 9)BIOdJ03
a3wodloo fpoq B s! pune oq) JO aa3sm.L oq] J!fpoq oql JO ioaoanp papa (Q

lo :puma q JO iaqway( B s! pond
slenpTxlpux am puma aql JO soalsni.L OW J!(v)aql JO aalsm.L lenputpu! qopa '1

!siaqwalq g ueql Iona; seq 'V

:pune aq} 'iaqwal/y auo ueq] Olou svq puma atl:i aiatlM. (T)

-:sumo ..punll uopenuueiadnS pa8euely LIDS?, e 'aui!:l ol aui!:l uioW 'suollpln8aH
puP ]oV aW JO suolsuoid aq) o] ]oahnS 'punjl uopenuueiadnS pa8zuupv alas JO BuluuaFV (e)

spun.i uopenuueiadnS po8eue)\l alas

0



0 13

Fund, in place of the Member, during the period

L

n.

beginning when the Member of the Fund died; and

ending when death benefits commence to be payable in respwt of the Member
oftheFund;or

B the legal personal representative of a Member of the Fund is a Trusty of the Fund or
a director of a body corporate that is the Trustee of the Fund, in place of the
Member, during any period when:

1.

H.

the Member of the Fund is under a legal disability; or

the legal personal representative has an enduring power of attomey in respect
of the Member of the Fund; or

IH. if a Member of the Fund is under a leia! disabilitybecause of age and does not
have a legal personal representative--the parent or guardian of the Member is
a Trustee of the Fund in place of the Member; or

0
lv. an appointment under section 134 of the Act of an acting trustee of the Fund is

in force.

(c) Meaning Of Employee. Subject to the Act and Regulations from time to time, for the
purposes of sub-rule 1.3, in addition to the meaning given by sub-rule 1.1, a Member of the
Fund who is an 'rEmployed ' of an Employer Sponsor of the Fund is also taken to be an
Employee of another person(the "Other Person ') if the Employer Sponsor is:

(i) A Relative of the Other Person; or

(ii) Either of thefollowing

A. A body corporate of which the Other Person, or a Relative of the Other Person, is a
director;

B. A body corporate related to that body corporate; or

(iii) The trustee of a trust of which the Other Person, or a Relative of the Other Person, is a
beneficiary;or

(iv) ApaHnership, where

A. The Other Person, or a Relative of the Other Person, is a partner in the partnership;
or

Q B The Other Person, or a Relative of the Other Person, is a director of a body corporate
that is a partner in the partnership; or
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2.2 How To Apply

(a) Apply Using The Approved Form. An Employee or Eligible Person swking to become a
Member of the Fund will apply to the Trustee for membership in the approved tami.

23 Categories And Sub-Plans

(a) How To Divide Members Into Categories. The Trustee may, as and when it considers
appropriate, divide the Members and beneficiaries of the Fund into different categories, for any
purposes which it considers appropriate. The bene6lts and entitlements of each category, and
the criteria for admission into each category shall be detemlined by the trustee in its absolute
discretion, provided that the benefits and entitlements of any Members or beneficiaries a#ected
are not reduced.

0) flow To Divide The Fund Into Sub-Plans. The Trustee may, as and when it considers
appropriate, divide the Fund into one or more sub-plans, for any purposes which it considers
appropriate. The membership, contributions, assets, and liabilities for payment of bene6lts and
entitlements or otherwise, in respect of each sub-plan shall be maintained discretely from the
rest of the Fund. The criteria for admission into each sub-plan shah be determined by the
Trustee in its absolute discretion, provided that the benefits and entitlements of any Members
or beneficiaries admitted to a sub-plan are not reduced.0

2.4 Becoming A Member

(a) The Trustee's Discretion. Subject to the requirements conceming eligibility, the Trustee shall
admit Members to the Fund at its absolute and unfettered discretion.

b) Applicant Agrees To Deed. By making application for and being admitted as a Member of
the Fund, the prospective Member is deemed to have agreed to be bound by the provisions of
LIU.D I/E}WB

(c) Things Required in All Applications For Membership. Any fame of application approved
by the Trustee for the purposes of admission of prospective Members to membership of the
Fund shall contain a statement by the prospective Member confimiing that they will be bound
by the trust deed for the time being.governing the Fund.

25 Special Rules for Child Accounts

(a) Entitlement to the Establishment of Child Accounts. Tbe Trustee is not obliged to establish
a Child Account, nor to accept Child Contributions, however where the Trustee decides to
admit a Member to the Fund in respect of Child Contributions, the Trustee shall have reference
to the provisions of this sub-rule.

0
0) How Applications Are to be Made For Child Accounts. The Trustee may not accept

applications for Child Accounts udess the infomlation required to be given to an applicant
under Part 3 of the Deed has been given to, and the application includes evidence that consent
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Corporations Act 2001 as to the preparation, content and giving of such a statement

3.2 Memberlnformation - All Funds

(a) Infomiation to People Applying For Membership. Where a Trustee is not required to
prepme a Product Disclosure Statement or where any of the infomlation set out below is not
included in such a statement, at or before the time a nGW Member applies for membership of
the Fund the Trustee shah give and provide to the new Member aU materials and other
infamiation which are required to be given from time to time and any additional information
which the Trustee may, {n its absolute discretion, determine. As a minimum, the Trustee shall
provide the new Member with the following:

(i) where the Fund is not a Self Managed Superannuation Fund

A. the contact details of the fund, including the name of the Trustee and, where the
Trusty is a Constitutional Corporation, the names of all of its directors and in
respect of all individual Trustees or dirwtors of the Trustee, details of how and by
whom they were appointed;

B. all information that the Tmstee reasonably believes a Member would reasonably
need for the purpose of understanding the management and Hmancial condition of the
Fund or, where the new Member is to become a member of a sub-plan, of that sub-
plan l

0
c. all information that the Trustee reasonably believes a Member would reasonably

need for the purpose of understanding the investment pedom)ance of the Fund or,
where &e new Member is to become a member of a sub-plan, of that sub-plan;

D. in respect of finmcial beneHlts to which the new Member will or may become
entitled, a statement conceming such of those beneHlts that the Trustee reasonably
believes the new Member would reasonably need to be informed about;

E. information concerning the circumstances in which the benefits mentioned in the
preceding paragraph would become payable;

F. the manner of calculating the benefits referred ta in paragraph C of this sub-rule;

G. a summary of the inquiries and complaints procedures as set out in Part llof this
Deedl

H. notification of the existence and a summary of the functions of Me .Superannuation
Complaints Tribunal;

1. a summary of the time at which and the manner in which fees charges, expenses and
administrative or other operational costs, including the ultimate source from which
payments in connection with superannuation contributions surcharges or advance0
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must give to that person, or make available for inspection at a suitable place during normal
business hours by that person, information thatthe person requires as follows:

(i) If the person is a Concemed Person, infomlation for the purposes of:

A. understanding any bcneHlt entitlements that the person may have, has, or used to
nave;

B.

c.

understanding the main features of the Fund or, where the Concemed Person is a
member of a sub-plan, of that sub-plan;

making an informed judgment about the management and Enandal condition of the
Fund or, where the Concemed Person is a member of a sub-plan, of that sub-plan;

D. making an informed judgment about the investment pedamlance of the Fund or,
where the Concemed Person is a member of a sub-plan, of that sub-plan;

E. understanding the particular investments of the Fund or, where the Concemed
Person is a member of a sub-plan, of that sub-plan;

(a) If the person is an Employer Sponsor, infomiation for the purposes of:

0 A. understanding the kinds of benefits to which that person's Employees are enticed or
will or may become entitled, and the main feature of the Fund or, where that
person's Employees are or are to be members of one or more sub-plants;

B. making an informed judgment about the management and Hlnancial condition of the
Fund or, n'here that person's Employees are or are to be members of one or more
sub-plans, of that or those sub-plans;

C making an infomted judgment about the investment pedomiance of the Fund or,
where that person's Employees are or are to be members of one or more sub-plans, of
that or those sub-plans;

D. a matter related to the Superannuation Guarantee(Administration) Act 1992.

(H) If the person is a Concerned Person and the Fund has 5 or more Members, in addition to
the infomiation specified in a sub-rule 3.2(e)(i), a copy of:

A.

B.

c.

the governing rules of the Fund;

audited accounts of the Fund, together with(whether or not specifically requested)
the auditor's report in relation to the accounts;

0 in the case where the Fund is a Regulated Superannuation Fund, the most recent
infomlation given to Concemed Person in accordance with sub-rule 3.3(b);



0 qoea o](auth O] auy u[o,g io]u]n8aH aq] Kq panolle s! se aum: ioWJnJ pons ulWln 10) amooul
JO leal Hons JO pua aW ia:ge SWuouig UTw!''K 'aplxoid [leqs ao:]sniJ. aW 'auoou] JO naX.
JO otp pua atp lu siaquiapy aloud 10 S seq pune atp oiatlA. 'siaquxaFy o.I. uopuuuolul lenuuy (B)

Haqu13)y S ueq.L aioli qllM spun.d uoPeuuolul Jaquualq r£

old-qns slq)JO suolslxoid OW opmaxo lleqs sluauuailnbai oxT ls8al OW 'aiTnba
'om]] 03 aup uioW 'Xeui suopeln8oH pale 3ay oql 10 'axel suopwodio3 oql sp uolWuuolu}
iaWO lions pue 100C suopelngoH suopeiodloD aq3 JO 6'Z, ued JO ZI'g uoTSTxlpqnS zCq pope'told

aq O] pailnboi ]eq] uoW iaWlp o]iu-qns STq] Kq papuoid oq o] ponnboi uopuuuolu} OW plnoqS
'pa:leullma3 gmaq dHsioqulou s.iaquaap\l aql .to o:lep oq3 0) ouiooul JO imax. 8wpaoaid 3sel oq}

;o pua aW uioil open(olqza1lddv s! iaxaqoHa) puma uopenuueiadnS pa8pwFy ;loS - sioqmalN
OI uodaH B 10 siaquuop\i OI uodoU B oxl90a[ Regs iaqwal/y oq] 'old-qns ]e]p u! payloads
asoq] wql Joqlo smuPlswnollo w paleutuno} oq dWsiaquiou s.iaqmayle plnoqs 'puz(..iaqmopst
8upeuluual o] uodoH.. B palFO) iaquiolN oq) o] paplxud oq oi uopPuuoJU sailnbbai aclu
-qns ]eq} sp mlosu! '(e)f'C aclu-qns fq papTxoid oq o:l paTnbai uopeuuolulaW 'ioqulalq e oq o)
8mseao iaquial?y aql JO a.naB 8uruooaq oalsm.L aW JO Wuoui t UTWjn 'ox! oal lpqs paleuiuna3
uaaq seq dHsiaquaul osoqa. ioqmo)\l y dlqsJoqualy 8ulsea3 oldoad lly o.I. uopeunolul (8)

'3insol3sTp-uouloJ(3np B uosiad
iaq[ouv O] sano pune atp JO aa)sni.L aW qou]n o] uo11elai ul sluauinaop 10 uopeunolu (n)

]o :oinsoloslp aqJ Aq poKonsop lo
paonpai oq phnom :letll anpK pTaiouimoo B 8ulxeq uo11zuuolm iaqlo 10 slaloos opu13 '€10

io:olqBuosuaiunoq
plnon oinsolostp oqi 'saauelsuino4o aq:l UT 'J! uosiad iatpoue JO uolpuuolfu puosiad 'v

oso[osTP o] pua} [o 'aso]osFP p]non ] q:i sluauinoop 10 uopBunolu! (R)

:puma aq} JO s3uauinoop 8ulqJOM [eulalu! (!)

:JO ainsolosTP oq}(osuoqlnp uopeoTldu! fq lo) oilnbai

[Fqs -]nd SH] u 8uH+oN 'siaquuaFy o.L UOA!{) atl OJ. pain 3oN sao(I qaliIM. uoPeuuolul Q)

]sanbai OW ul potytoods(uolleuuogul

aql OI ssoooe seq [o SBq oa]sni.L oq:] Juana oq] ol) uolleuuolul poquosaid '8.

o; ssaooe seq uosiad alqlsuodsoi aW ]ua:]xo al]] O]) ]uomn30(1 paqposaid B JO fdoo B

n
'v

:iosuodS iafolduH up 10 uosiad pauJaouoD B sl uosJad oql JI (A!)

'uoslad

pawaouoO aW JO s]uawal]!:]ua aq] 03 10 'pune aq:l JO uopTsod leloupuU IFiaAa
oq[ o] ]uexaTai s! ]T ]eW ]ua]xo OW o] 'Xue J! 'UodaJ puenloe )salBI aq JO fdoo B 'a

0 oz



0 21

person who w8s a Member on the last day of that Year of Income, the information required by
Section 101'7D of the Corporations Act 2001 and by Subdivision 5.2 of Part 7.9 of the
Corporations Regulations 2001 (in particular, Regulations 7.9.19 to 7.9.21), and such other
infamiation as the Corporations Law, or the Act and Regulations may, from time to time,
require.

Information To Members on Significant Events(And 'What Counts As A Significant
Event). A significant event shall have occured where:

(i) the governing rules of the Fund are changed such that there would be an adverse eject:

A.. on a Member's accumulated benefits;

B. on dte benefits to which a Member may become entitled;

C. for the Member on the circumstances in which those benefits would become payable;

D. for the Member on the manner in which those benefits would be calculated; or

E. on the security of the Member's benefits;

(ii) the Member's membership is transferred to a different fund;

(iii) there is a change in the matters set out in the Product Disclosure Statement which w&s or
should have been issued pursuant to sub-rule 3.1; or

(iv) in any other circumstances, an event has occured in relation to the Fund that the Trustee
reasonably beEeves the Member would reasonably expect to be infomied of.

and the Trustee of the Fund must then provide aH affected Members infoilnation including
contact details of the Fund, which the Trustee reasonably believes an affected Member would
reasonably need:

(v) where there is a nature or purpose to the event, to understand the nature or purpose; and

(vi) to make an informed judgement about the eject(generally and in respect of the
Member's cunent and future entitlements) of the event.

When To Give Information - SigniHlcant Events. Where the Trustee is required to give
infomlation under sub-rule 3.3(b), the time for giving that information is:

(i) before the expected occurrence, or as soon as practicable after the occurrence, of the
significant event and, in any case, within 3 months aBBr the occurrence of the event; or

(ii) at least 30 days before the expected occurrence if the event is a change in fees md
charges.

0)

0

(c)

0
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35 Additional Member Infonnadon - AU Funds

(a) Annual Information To Members With Binding Beneficiary Notices in Force. If at the
time for providing the infomlation required to be provided to the Members of the Fund in
accordance with sub-rules 3.3(a) or 3.4(a) there is in force a Binding Beneficiary Notice
(referred to in this sub-rule as the "Notice") made by the Member pursuant to sub-rule 5.2(f),
the information provided must be accompanied by a statement calling the Member's attention
10

(i)

(n)

the person, persons or class, or classes, of persons mentioned in the Notice;

the fact that, in accordance with the Notice, and presuming the Notice remain in effect,
die Trusty will pay a benefit in respect of the Member, on or after the death of the
Member, to the person, persons or class, or classes, of persons mentioned in the Notice
if

A.

B.

the person, or each person, mentioned in the Notice is the legal personal
representative or a dependant of the Member; and

the proportions of the benefit to be paid to that person or persons is readily
ascertainable;

0
(iii) the Member's statement about the proportion of the benefit to be paid td each person,

mentioned in the notice, or how such proportion is to be detemlined;

(iY) the fact that the Member may confine, amend, or revoke the Notice; and

(v) the date when the Notice cease to have effm,

and the Trustee must give to the Member a document which the Member may use to confimi,
amend or revoke the Notice.

3.6

(a)

Exceptions To This Part

Members To Whom This Part Does Not Apply. The Trustee of the Fund need not give a
Report to Members or a Report to Members- Self Managed Superannuation Fund to a Member
who

(i) in relation to any period is a life pensioner of the Fund;

(ii) is a pensioner of the Fund and has requested that the Report to Members or Report t6
Members - Self Managed Superannuation Fund not to be provided; or

(in) has had their membership temlinated prior to the issue of the Report to Members or
Report to Members - Self Managed Superannuation Fund and has received or will
receive from the Trustee a Report to Temlinated Member..Q
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0) at least age 65 and less than age 75 - only if:

(i) the contributions are Mandated Employer contributions; or

(n) the Member is employed on a part-time or full-time basis;

(c) age 75 years or more, only if the conUibutions are Mandated Employer Contributions;

(d) a Child in respect of whom a Child Account has been established in the Fund and where the
contributions in rnpect of that Child are made:

(i) in respect of the Child by, or on behalf of. an Employer of the Child;

(n) by a Child in respwt of himself or herself; or

(iii) by ar in respect of a person who is entitled to a aust child tax onset under Subdivision
61-1 of the /ncoznze 72u Ashes.9me/z/ ..4cf .2997, within lyear after the person was notified
by the Commissioner that the person is entitled to the first child tax onset,

and the Child Contributions made in respect of that Child do not total more than$3,000 in each
period of 3 years beginning on the date that the Hirsh Child Contribution is made in respect of
the Child,0

and, additionally, the Trustee may accept contributions by or in.respect of a Member if the Trustee is
reasonably satisfied that the contibutioiB are in respect of a period during which, under this sub-i:ule,
the Fund nay accept the contributions by or in respect of that.Member, ev.en though the conUibutions
are actually made acer that period, and, apart fmm this sub.rule, .nq.Trustee may at its absolute
discretion accept contributions in other circumstances acceptable to the Regulator.

5. MATTERS RELATING TO BENEFITS AND ENTITLEMENTS

5.1

(a)

What Benefits And Entitlements A Member May Receive

Benefits IfA Member Retires At The Normal Time. A Member who retires aom Service at
his or her Nomlal Retirement Date shall be entitled to receive a Nomial Retirement Benefit.

0) Benefits if A Member Retires After The Normal Time. A Member who retires hom
Service after his or her Nomlal Retirement Date shall be entitled to receive a Postponed
Retirement Benefit.

(c) Benefits if A Member Become Totally And Permanently Disabled. A Member wha
retires hom Service because of Total and Pemlanent Disablement shall be entitled to receive a
Total and Permanent Disablement Benefit.

(d) Benefits Payable IfA Member Dies. Upon the death of:

0 (i) a Member, a Death BeneEt shah bwome payable and shall be paid in accordance with
sub..rule 5.2(e); or
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10

(i) the balance af the Member's Accumulation Account at the Member's Normal Retkement
Date;a

(ii) the period over which and the terms upon which the Pension is to be payable;

(M) the expected investment earnings of the Fund which are anticipated to be atuibutable to
the reducing balance of the Member's Accumulation Account, from time to time;

(iv) the costs of investing assets of the Fund, operation and, where applicable, temlination of
the Fund and any administrative, insurance and taxation costs relating to the operation
and temlination of the Fund, which are anticipated to be attributable to the reducing
balance of the Member's Accumulation Account, from time to time;

(v) the cost of any annuities, Pensions and income streams purchased or to be purchased by
the Trustee in respect of the Member or the Member's Beneficiaries;

(vi) any restrictions placed upon the payment of annuities, Pensions and income streams by
the Act and Regulations, from time to time; and

0 (vii) any total or partial commutation in accordance with sub-rule 5.3,

andshaU

A.

B.

be calculated so as to produce a nil balance in he Member's Accumulation Account
after the temps under which the Pension is to be paid are met; and

in any event, cease to be payable when the balance in the Member's Accumulation
Amount is nil.

0) Calculating A Postponed Retirement Benefit. A Member's ''Postponed Retirement
Benefit" shall be a Pension, the amount of such Pension being detemlined by the Trustee,

havingregardto:

(i) the balance of the Member's Accumulation Account at the date on which the Member
rethes;

(ii) the period over which and the semis on which the Pension is to be payable;

(iii) the expected invwtment eamings of the Fund prqected to be atuibuEable to the reducing
balance of the Member's Accumulation Account, from time to time;

(iv) the costs of investing, operating and, where applicable, temlinating the Fund and any
administrative, insurance and taxation costs relating to the operation and temlination of
the Fund, projected to be atUibutable to the reducing balance of the Members
Accumulation Account, 6om time to time;

0
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A. The Member's Designated Beneficiary.

B. The Member's Present Spouse.

C One or more of the Member's past Spouses

D One or more of the Member's natural or adopted children, grandchildren or great
grandchildren.

E. the Member's personal legal representative.

(D Binding Beneficiary Nomination For Death Benefits. Despite anything contained in the
Deed, the Trustee may, subject to che Trustee complying with Sub-rule 5.2(g), pemlit a
Member of the Fund, by Binding Beneficiary Notice given to the Tmstee in accordance wadi
Sub-rule 5.2(h), to requhe the Trusty to provide any benefits or entitlements of the Member on
or acer the Member's death to a person or persons mentioned in the notice, being the legal
personal representative or a dependant or dependants of the Member. A Binding Beneficiary
Notice, unless sooner revoked by the Member, shan cease to have eject at the end of the period
of 3 years after the day it was erst signed, or last confirmed or amended, by the Member.

0
k) Information To Member - Binding Beneficiary Nomination. Prior to accepting a Binding

Beneficiary Notice. aom a Member of the Fund, the Trustee must give to the Member
infomiation that the Trustee reasonably believes the Member reasonably needs for the purpose
of understanding the right of that Member to require the Tmstee to provide the bene6ts and, in
particular, the Trustee shall infomi the Member in writing that:-

(i) the Trustee cannot alter the Member's properly made request, regardless of the
consequences ar drcumstances which might arise subsequent to the Member making the
request and so long as that request remains current;

(n) careful consideration should be given to the wording of the Members request to ensure
that the Member's intentions are clearly and legally binding and exwutable;

(iii) the Member is advised to seek farther infomlation and profmsional advice as to the
manner and consequences of the request prior to its being made,

and, in addition to the infomiation referred to above, the trustee shall give to the Member all
other infomlation required by the Act and Regulations ham time to time.

(h) flow To Make A Binding Benefidary Nomination. Forthe purposes of Sub-rules 5.2(f) and
5.2(g) and subject to the provisions of the Act and Regulations tram time to time, the notice to
be given by the Member to the Trustee, called a ''Binding Beneficiary Notice":-

(i) must be in writing;

(ii) must be signed by, and dated, by the Member in the presence of 2 witnesses, being
persons:-

0
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amount or amounts set out in paragraph(a) above and in addition to the Fund's liability to
pay benefits or entitlements in accordance with this Deed.

(iii) By reallocating an amount or amounts to a reserve to be dealt with as the Trustee sees fit.

53

(a)

How To Pay A Pension And How To Pay A Lump Sum Benefit

How To Pay A Pension. Where a Pension is payable from the Fund, the Trustee may
determine the terms and conditions under which that Pension is paid, subject to the requirement
that the Pension must comply with the minimum terms and conditions relating to that type of
Pension, as specified by the Act and Regulations, hom time to time. A copy of the temps and
conditions of the Pension is to be given to the Member or beneficiary of that Pension at or
before the commencement of that Pension.

0) flow To Pay A Lump Sum Benefit (Or Change A Pension To A Lump Sum). In the case
of any amounts to be paid, payable or having commenced to be paid from the Fund as a
Pension, annuity or income stream, other than a Total and Temporary Disablement Benefit, the
person or persons entitled to receive those amounts may, unless the terms and conditions
relating to that type of Pension do not allow it, by written request addressed to the Trustee,
commute the said amounts, or any part or parts thereof. to a lump sum, equivalent to the
balance remaining in the Member's Accumulation Account in relation to which the said amount
or amounts are being paid, less any taxes and other remonable charges which the Trustee
considers are reasonably applicable to the commutation of the said amounts and to the payment
of a lump sum, from time to time. 'Where the terms of the Pension enable partial commutation,
or commutation in certain circumstances, or during a certain time only, the Pension may not be
commuted other than in accordance with those semis.

0

(c) How To Reduce A Pension When Changing To A Lump Sum Benefit. Where a person
commutes part or all of a Pemion, annuity or income stream in accordance with sub-rule 5.3(b):

(i) if the commutation represents a partial commutation only, the Tmstee shall discount the
Pension, annuity or income stream to which the person is entitled, to the extent which the
Trustee considers reasonably necessary to take account of the commutation, and the Fund
and the Trustee shall then be discharged and relieved of any further liability in respect of
the amount of the discount; or

(ii) if the commutation represents a conunutation of the whole of the Pension, annuity or
income stream, the Fund and the Trustee shall then be discharged and relieved of any
farther Hability in respect of that Pension, annuity or income steam.

(d) flow To Pay Benefits To Minors And Certain Other People. Where any beneficiary of the
Fund is under a Legal DisabMty, the Trustee shan be entitled to:

(i) pay or apply the benefits or entitlements of the beneficiary; ot

(ii) .pay the benefits and entitlements of the beneficiary to another person for the sole purpose
0
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imposed by Section 5 of the Superannuation Guarantee Charge Act 1992; or

B. are payments of shortfall components under the Superannuation Guaranty
(Administration) Act 1992; and

(v) the contributions(other than contributions of the kind specified in paragraph(i)) made
by, or on behalf of. the Employer to the Fund in relation to the Member in or towards
satisfaction of the Employer's obligation to make contributions for the Member, being an
obligation under an agreement certified, or an award made, on or after IJuly 1986 by an
industrial authority;

''Mandated Employer-financed benefit" means, in relation to a Member of a Regulated
Superannuation bund at any time, benefits equal to the sum of:

(vi) the amount of the Mandated Employer Contributions made to the Fund in relation to the
Member to that time;

(vii) the amount of the mandated employer-financed benefits(if any) paid into the Fund in
relation to the Member to that time; and

(vin) the amount of the investment earnings on those contributions to that time,

0 less the direct costs of establishing, operating and temlinating the Fund and any administrative,
insurance and taxation costs relating to th6 atablishment, operation and temlination of the
Fund, applicable to the amounts mentioned in paragraphs(a) td(c) to that time;

''Minimum BeneHlt '' means, in reladan to a Member of the Fund, an amount that is the sum
of

(ix) the Member-financed Benefits of the Member; and

(x) the Mandated Employer-financed BeneHlts of the Member;

''Conditions of Release '' means, in relation to a Member, the satisfaction of a condition of
release specified in Column 2 of Schedule lto the Regulations;

''Cashing Restriction '' means, in rel?tian. to a .Condition.of Release,
cashing restriction specified in Column 3 of Schedule Ito the Regulations;

the corresponding

''UnrestHcted Non-preserved Contributions'' means, iq relation to a Member .of the Fund,
the amounts(other thin an amount that ii a Capital Gains Tax Exempt Component) that:

(xi) will be taken by section 2'7D of the Tax Act to have been expended out of eligible
tGmdnation payments within the meaning of that section; and

(xii) have been received hom source other than

0 A. superannuation funds;
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(xviii) Unrestricted Non-preserved Benellits

0) Restrictions On flow Benefits May Be Paid. Subject to the provisions of Division 6.2 of the
Regulations, Rom time to time, a Member's benefits and entitlements in the Fund:

(i) may only be paid by:

A. being cashed in accordance with this Part; or

B being rolled over or transferred in accordance with this Deed;

(ii) must not be paid except when, and to the extent, that the Fund is required or pemlitted to
pay them in accordance with this Deed; and

(iii) must be paid when, and to the extent that, the Fund is requhed in accordance with this
Deede

(c) When And flow Unrestricted Non-Preserved Benefits May Be Paid. Subject to the
provisions of this Deed and subject to compliance with any restrictions or procedures relating
to the commutation of part or aU of a Pension to a lump sum, the whole or a part of a Member's
Unrestricted Non-preserved Benefits may be cashed at any time in any one or any combination
of the following forms:-0
(i) A lump sum or 2 or more lump sums

(ii) A Pension or 2 or more Pensions.

(u) The purchase of an annuity or 2 or more annuities

(d) When And Flow Restricted Non-Preserved Benefits May Be Paid. Subject to the
provisions of this Deed, the .whole or a part of a Member's Resuicted Non-preserved Benefits
may only be cashed on or after the satisfaction by the Member of a Condition of Release and
must not exceed the Restricted Non-preserved Benefits of the Member that had accrued at the
time when the Member satisfied the Condition of Release, lws the direct costs of establishing,
operating and temlinating the Fund and any administrative, insurance and taxation costs
relating to the establishment, operation and termination of the Fund, applicable to the
Restricted Non-preserved Benefits to that time. The fond in which Restricted Non-preserved
Benefits may be cashed is:

(i) the foml, if any, specified in the Cashing Restriction for Restricted Non-preserved
Benefits in relation to the relevant Condition of Release; or

(n) if the Cashing Resuiction is "Nil" and subject to compliance with any restrictions 6r
procedures relating to Me commutation of paa or all of a Pension to a lump sum, in any
one or any combination of the following fomls:-0
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(iii) The Member dies

(g) How To Pay Compulsory Benefits. Subject to the provisions of this Deed and subject to
compliance with any restrictions or procedures relating to the commutation of pan or aU of a
Pension to a lump sum, the fomi in which benefits and entitlements may be cashed under
sub-rule 5.4(f) is any ono or any combination of the following forms:-

(i) A single lump sum.

(ii) One or more Pensions

(iii) The purchase of one or more annuities

5.5

(a)

Other Matters AHbcting Payment Of Benefits

When Benefits Are Suspended Or Terminated. Subject to the provisions of this Deed and
to the provisions of the Act and Regulations, from time to time, the benefits payable out of the
Fund to or in respect of a beneficiary shall be suspended or temlinated if the beneficiary
otherwise entitled thereto:

(i) owing to L.egal Disability or for any reason require care, treatment or control for his or
her own good or in the public interest and is, in the opinion af the Trustee, for the time
being incapable of managing himself or herseH, or his or her aHbirs;

0
(ii) in the opinion of the Trustee, comndts any fraud or is guilty of dishonesty, defalcation,

willfully causing significant damage to the property of his ar her Employer or other
serious misconduct;

(m) commits an act of baal(ruptcy leading to that person being declared bankrupt; or

(iv) either by his own act, operation of law, order of any court or Uibunal, or o&erwise has
had such beneEts or entitlements vested in or made payable to any other person,
company, government or other public authority.

0) flow Suspended Benefits Are Dealt With. Where a beneficiary's benefits and entitlements
have been suspended or temlinated in accordance with sub-rule 5.5(a) and those bene6ts and
entitlements or any part thereof have become at a dme that, or do become payable whilst, the
circumstances of the suspension or temlination remain current, the Trusty.may, in its absolute.
and unfmered discretion:

(i) pay or apply the bengals or entitlements of the beneficiary; or

(a) pay the benefits and entitlements of the beneficiary to another person for the sole purpose
of that person paying or applying the bene6ts or entitlements of the beneficiary,

0 for or on behalf of the beneficiary or the beneficiary's Dependants and such payment sha]]
constitute a discharge of the Fund and Che Trustee, with rwpect to such payment, and the
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transfening entity at the date of rollover or transfer, as advised to the Trustee; or

(ii) on such other temps as are approved by the Regulator.

(e) Most Bene6lts Rolled Over Or Transferred Into The Fund Retain The Same Status.
Except as otherwise provided by the Act and Regulations, from time to time, for the puQose of
determining the status of benefits or entitlements under mle 5.4, any benefits ar entitlements
rolled over or transferred into the Fund shall retain the same character in the Fund as they had
in the superannuation fund, Approved Deposit Fund or pooled superannuation trust from which
they were trans6ened.

62 Rollovers And Tran#en Out Of The Fund

(a) Who May Request Rollovers And Transfers Out Of The Fund. A request that any benefits
ar entitlements accrued in the Member's Accumulation Account be rolled over or transferred to
another superannuation fund, Approved Deposit Fund, or other entity acceptable to the
Regulator far the purpose of receiving such benefits or entitlements may be recei'+ed and
considered by the Trustee hom:

(i) the Member; or

(ii) in the case of a Member's death or Total and Permanent Disablement, the person or
persons otherwise entitled to receive a benefit or entitlement; or

0
(n) the Member's personal legal representative.

0) Trustee Must Sometimes Notify Others Of Request. Upon receiving a request to rollover or
transfer benefits out of the Fund hom a person mentioned in the last preceding rule, the Trustee
shall give notice in writing of the proposed rollover or transfer to aU other interwted persons
who at that time are entitled to make such a request.

(c) Trustee Not To Rollover Or Transfer Benefits Out in The Face Of Objections. Should an
interested person notched in accordance with the preceding sub-rule make objection and give
reasons for the objection to the Trustee conceming the requested rollover or transfer out of the
Fund. the Trustee shall not rollover or transfer those beneHts and shah. motifs' in writing the
person or persons requesting the rollover or transfer of the objection and of the identity of the
objectorJ

(d) Conditions To Be Met For Rollovers And Transfers Out. Where no person is required to
be noticed of a request for rollover or uansfu, no objection has been received from an
interwted person within 7 days of giving notice, or the Trustee is satisfied that any objKtion
received has been removed, the Trustee shan rollover or transfer the benefits or entitlements
requested.

0
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(vin) the pre-July 83 component;

(ix) the post-June 83 component;

(x) a CGT exempt component; and

(xi) the post-June 1994 invalidity component,

as thom tells are defined and described in Subdivision AA of Division 2 of Part m of the Tax
Act, or any further matters or information required or prescribed to be disclosed by the Tax
Act, from time to time.

(d) Additional Information Where Rollover, Transfer Or Payment Of Benefits Ends
Member's Membership. In addition to the information contained in sub-rule 6.3(c), at the
dme of

(i)

(ii)

paying benefits or entitlements at the direction of a Member;

Fading over or transferring benefits or entitlements to another entity in accordance with
this rule; or

0 (iii) any combination af the preceding paragraphs,

the Trustee shah also provide

(iv) to the Member, where the Member's membership is teminated by or at the time of
payment, information conceming:

A the method of detemlining the Members beneHlts or entitlements; and

B. if the Member ceases to be a Member otherwise than because of that Member's
death:

L the amount of or the method of calculating the amount of the Member's Death
Benefit on the day before tem)ination of membership; and

H. advice that the Member's Death Benefit may change as a result of that person
ceasing to be a Member; and

m. the name and address of the person or body that holds or held the death cover
of the Member with whom contact can be made during ofBcer hours to obtain
more information about the Death Benefit; or

c. if tho Member ceases to be a Member otherwise than because of that Member's
death, disablement or retirement B:om the workforce, those matters in respect of
which infomiation is normally required to be provided to a Member annually, as
described in Part 3 of this Deed and calculated 6:om the beginning of the Fund's Year0
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7. EMPLO'HERS WHO MAY CONTR:MUTE TO TILE FUND

7.1 I)terence Between Standard Employer Sponsors And Other Employer Sponsors

An Employer from whom the Trustee may accept contributions in accordance with rule 7.2 shah be
categorised as:

(a) a Standard Employer Sponsor(who is also an Employer Sponsor for the purposes of this
Deed); or

(b) an Employer Sponsor,

depending upon the circumstances of the arrangements, if any, between the Employer and the
I 'ni c fpp

72 Conditions For Accepting Contributions From Different Types Of IBlmployer Sponsors

The Trustee may accept contributions from at] Employer Sponsor or past Employer. Sponsor in
respect of a Meliber Who is or was an Employee of that Emp16yq! Sponsor and, where the Employer
Sponsor is a Standard !mploler Sponsor: 6nl9 after the Standard Emt)loyer Sponsor has agreed to the
tans and conditions of this Deed in writing

0'
73 Agreements Between The Trustee And The Standard Employer Sponsor

Where the Employer Sponsor is a Standard Employer Sponsors subject.to the Employer.Sp?nsor
accepting the tennis of in accordance with. sub-rule 7.21 the .Trustee and the Employer
Spomor may agree upon such further tenn and conditions as they shall dedde? and each acceptance
and agreement3hall contain and sh.all not demgat? from an implied term that the Employer sponsor
shall pay aH conuibutions payable in.!expect oFMembers tg thi Fund.within.l-month from the date
they ae due. Where an Employer. Spdii$or is to !e admitted as a Standard Employs Sponsor,. it
must be specificaHy identified'as'being a Standard Employer Sponsor in any agredhent between the
Trustee aid the Standard Employer Sponsor.

7.4 Termination Of Employer Sponsors

Upon the Trustee becoming aware that an Employer Sponsor of one or more Members has ceased to
b; an Employer Sponsor of any Member, t©e Tmktee.shah take such.steps as are necessary to record
that Employer Sponsor's temiiiiation as an Employer Sponsor of the Fund.

8. TlIEFUND'STRUSTEE

8.1

(a)

Appointment Resignation, Disinissa] And Temlinadon Of The Trustee

Appointment Of Trustee -- Fund With A Standard Employer Sponsor. Subject to the
representation rules contained in sub-rules 8.5(a) to 8.6(c) and to the other provisions of this
Deed, where the Fund is a Standud Employer Sponsored Fund, the Standard Employer
Sponsor shall have Me sole night and entitlement to appoint one or more Trustees and, where
the Trustee is a Constitutional Corporation, to appoint one or more Directors of the Trustee, to
the Fund, but no Trustee or Director shall be appointed in pursuance of this sub-rule in the face
a resolution objecting to the proposed appoints, passed by more than 75% of the Members of0
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reasonably necessary to facilitate the passing of the Fund and the duties and responsibilities of
Trustee to the incoming Trusty.

(g) Removal Of The Trustee in Other Circumstances. A Trustee of theFund shah cease to be a
Trustee of the Fund(and the outgoing Trmtee shall execute all transfers and assignments, and
do all other things remonably necessary to facilitate the passing of the Fund and the duties and
responsibilities of Trustee to the incoming Trustee, if any) upon the happening of any one or
more of the following events:-

(i) Where a Trustee of the Fund is an individual, that individual

A. dies;

B.

c.

D.

becomes incapable of dealing with his other own affHrs;

is convicted of an thence of dishonesty or otherwise becomes disqualinxed from
office by operation of law;

commits an act of bankruptcy or threatens to call any meeting with a view to entering
into a composition or agreement with creditors;

0 E. makes an assignment to or enters into a composition with his or her creditors, or
seeks the protection of any statute for relief from creditors;

F.

G.

has any floating security given in favour. of any security holder which becomes fixed
in respmt of the whole or paR of the person's assets; or

is a person whose appointment as Trustee is referable to the representation rules or
Independent Trustee requirements, and that person's circumstances become such that
they no longer meet the representative or independence criteria of those rules or
requirements, as the case may be.

(u) Where a Trustee of the Fund is a corporation, that corporation

A has an application made, resolution passed or an arden made for the Hquidation or
winding up of the corporation(except for the purposes of amalgamation or
reconsumction);

B. is deemed to be insolvent, or any act or event constituting grounds for winding up by
a courtoccurs;

c.

D.

E.

is struck o#. de-registered or otherwise ceases to exist or to have full capacity;

has a receiver or official manager appointed to the whole or any part of its
undertaking;

0
become disqualified Rom office by operation of law; or
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powers;

(vi) to fomlulate and give effect to an investment strategy that has regard to the whole of the
circumstances of the Fund including, but not limited to, the following:

A. the risk involved in maj£ing, holding and realising, and the likely return. Hom, the
Fund's invmtments having regard to its objectives and its expected cash flow
requirements;

B. the composition of the Fund's investments as a whole including the extent to which
the investments are diverse or involve the Fund in being exposed to risks from
inadequate diversification;

c. the liquidity of the Fund's investments having regard to its expected cash flow
requirements;

D the ability of the Fund to discharge its existing and prospective liabilities;

(vii) if there are any reserves of the Fund, to fomiulate and to give erect to a strategy for their
prudential management, consistent with the Fund's investment strategy and its capacity to
discharge its liabilitin(whether actual or contingent) as and when they fdl duel0

(vin) to allow a beneficiary access to any prescribed infomiation or any prescribed documents

(b) Trustee May Engage Or Authorise Othem To Act For it. A covenant referred to in
sub-rule 8.3(a) does not prevent the Trustee from engaging or authorising persons to do acts or
things on behalf of the Trustee.

(c) Matters To Be Considered in Formulating Investment Strategy. In fom)ulating lor more
investment strategies for the purposes of sub-rule 8.3(a), the Trustee shall ensure that each
strategy formu[ated has regard to a]] chcumstances of the Fund or sub-p]an(as the case may
be), including in particular:

(i) the risk involved in making, holding and realising, and the likely retum 6:om, the
invmtments, having repaid to the Fund's or sub-plan's(as the case may be) objectives and
expected cash flow requirements;

(ii) the composition of the investments as a whole, including the extent to which they are
diverse or involve exposure of the Fund or sub-plan(as the case may be) to risks hom
inadequatediversification;

(u) the liquidity of the investments, having regard to the Fund's or sub-plan's(as the case may
be) expected cashflow requirements; and

0 (iv) the ability of the Fund or sub-plan(as the case may be) to discharge its existing and
prospective liabilities.
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is a Constitutional Corporation, in the Directors and ofBcers of the Trustee, by this Deed, the
Trustee shall have the powers of a natural person and, without limiting the generaHty thereof.
shaU have the power:

(i) to purchase, acquire, hold, rent, lease, license, sell or otherwise dispose of investments in
any property, rights or privileges which the Trustee is authorised by law to acquire or
dispose of. on such temps and conditions as it shall think nt;

(ii) to appoint and at its discretion, to remove or suspend, the Auditor, or ady accountants,
custodians, managers, secretaries, clerks, agents and other servants or consultants, and

may appoint any of them for permanent, temporary or special service and may determine
the scape and extent of their powers and duties, on such terms as to their remuneration,
salaries or Qmoluments as the Trustee, Rom time to time, thinks fit;

(M) to imcitute, conduct, defend, compound, compromise or abandon any legal or other
proceedings by or against the Fund or its ofHcers or otherwise, conceming the affHrs of
the Fund and also to compound and allow time for payments or satisfaction of any debts
due and of any claims or demands made by or against the Fund;

(iv) to make and give receipts, releases and other discharges for money payable to the Fund
and for the claims and demands against the Fund and to pay expenses as it considers
properly rel&te to the Fund, including any income tax liability which may attach to
income of the Fund or contributions made to it;

0
(v) to open accounts and to retain on current or deposit account at any bank or Bnandal

institution, such moneys as it considers proper and to make regulations for the operation
of those.accounts, including the signing and endorsement of cheques in connection with
them;

(vi) to borrow moneys, incur liabilities or pledge the assets of the Fund as security, but only
to the extent allowed or allowable in accordance with the Act and Regulations, Bom time
LIJ LI.lila'p

(vii) to purchase annuities, Pensions and income streams, and to eject policies of insurance or
assurance on Members for the purpose of providing benefits pursuant to this Deed;

(vin) to revalue the assets of the Fund, from time to time, at its discretion and to allocate the
revaluation 8mount to the Members and beneficiaries of the Fund in a manner consistent
with the terms of this Deed;

(k) to deter)ine who shall be entitled to sign, on the Fund's behalf. receipts, acceptances,
endorsements, releases, contracts and documents;

0 (x) to pay benefits and entitlements out of the Fund to persons entitled to them

(xi) to decide, as and when required, who are Dependants for the purposes of ths Deed
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(d) the category of Members into which a new Member or existing Member is
to be placed;

(e) allowing a person to become an Employer Sponsor of the Fund; or

(f) the appointment of a Trustee to the Fund, where the Fund does not have a
Trustee.

(g) Cases Where The Fund Indemnities Trustees And Directors And Officers. A Trustee and,

where the Trustee is a Constitutional Corporation, a Director or officer of the Trustee, or any
Custodian or ]nvGstment Manager, shall have a night of indemnity from the assets of the Fund
in respect of any expenses incurred or liabilities resulting liam any activities carried out by that
person in the exercise or purported exercise of the powers, duties, responsibilities and
discretions imposed or authorised by the busts constituted by this Deed and shan not be liable
for any loss or damage arising from any:

(i) act or omission in the exercise of its powers, duties, responsibilities or discretions;

(u) contract entered into or document executed on the Fund's behalf by the Trustee and,
where the Trustee is a Constitutional Corporation, by a Director or officer of the Trustee,
or any Custodian or investment Manager;.n

'(iii) error in judgment by the Trustee and, where the Trustee is a Constitutional Coi.poration,
by a Director or officer of the Trustee, or any Custodian or Investment Manager;

(iv) neglect, default, intent to defraud, wilful misconduct, defecation, or act or omission of
any manager, agent, professional adviser, banker, stockbroker, or other person not bound
or deemed to be a bound by this Deed;

(v) breach of duty or of trust, or any neglect or otherwise,

unless such loss or damage arises Rom or as a result of:

(vi) a liability for a breach of trust if the Trustee

A fails to act honatly in a matter conceming the Fund; or

B intentionally or recklessly Evils to exercise in relation to a matter affecting the Fund,
the degree of care and diligence that the Trusty was requhed to exercise; or

(vii) a liability for a monetary penalty under a civil penalty order.

8.4

(a)

In.house Assets And Other Resbicted And Prohibited hives&nents

Supplementary Definitions For This Rule.
words have the following meanings:-

For the purposes of Rule 8.4, the following

.0
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lease(other than a lease) between the Trustee of the Fund and another person, under which the
other person is to use, or control the use of. property owned by the Fund, whether or not the
agreement, arrangement or understanding is enforceable, or intended to be enforceable, by legal
proceedings.

''Loan '' includes the provision of credit or any other toni of financial accommodation,
whether or not enforceable, or intended to be enforceable, by legal proceedings.

apart 8 Associate", in relation to an Entity, where the Entity is

(ix) an individual, has the meaning given by Section 70B of tho Act;

(x) a company, has the meaning given by Section 70C of the Act; or

(xi) a partnership, has the meaning given by Section 70D of the Act

''Primary Production Business'' has the meaning given by the Income 7tu Assess/nelzf Acf
/997, as amended.

''Related Para ''' of the Fund, means any of the following

0' (xii) A Member of the Fund

(xiii) A Standard Employer Sponsor of the Fund

(xiv) A Pan 8 Associate of a person or entity referred to in paragraph(xii) or(xiii)

''Related Trust '', of the Fund, means a test that a Member or a Standard Employer Sponsor
of the Fund Contro]s, other than an Excluded instalment Trust.

''Re]ative '', in re]ation to an individual, means the following

(xv) A parent, grandparent, brother, sister, uncle, aunt, nephew, niece, lined descendant or
adopted child of that individual or of hi$ or her spouse.

(xvi) The spouse of that individual or of any other individual specified in paragraph(xv)

0) Restricted And Prohibited Investments. The Trustee or, where the Trustee is a
Constitutional Corporation, its Directors and ofEcers, and any Custodian of assets or
Investment Manager appointed by the Trustee may, subject to paragraph(c) and to the
provisions of this Deed and the Act and Regulations, 6:om time to time, invest in such
corporeal or incorporeal property, rights, cunency. or other things of value a$ it shah think fit,
but shall not make any invesbnents and, to the extent necessary, shall divest the Fund of
investments, in order that:

0 (i) the Market Va[ue of ]n-house Assets of the Fund do not exceed, at the end of a Year of
income of the Fund after the 1998-]999. Year of htcome, but before the 2000-2001 Year



0 JO a%S pmoxo puma OW ;to s3assy osnoq-q JO onleA 3u]np\t aq] £661fmnmJ ' 8Z ia#e auHT] Kw
3e 'Hahn 'amp o] auzp uo4 'suopeTn8aU pw ]oy aq3 0] ]oafqns pw 'pm(] SH] JO suoTsmoid
iaq30 Xw BuTpunsqlTn ON '%s pamxH :loN fe)\i gassy asnoll-trl £661 fienue.f 8Z )sod (3)

(o)p'8 altu-qnS fq
pautuuad taRoT otp guTpomxa puma oqi JO glassy asnoq-u] JO ]axo] aq] u} ]lnsai lou
plnon Hahn 'onPA 3alwl'y ]e pailnboe 'Fund aq} J0 gassy asnoq-u]w n masse aW 'd

'a

'a

'3

'8

lo !puma oq} fq
paimbae aq Xeui pauluua]op spq io]eln8o laq] Haha puH ? JO fosse m s! Dose aq}

:(laqwalq B JO axpelaH e uoa 10 puma atp JO iaquayq e uio.y pannboP XoTlod
e UPql ioqlo) fuedwoo aawinsuT ogH e fq pangs! foflod 90uplnsu! OIH B s! ]assB aq}

:spunk uoTlenuwiadnS

paplnBaU uoaiuaq io8iaulu iapun ]asw oqi pailnboB pun1l aq} JO oa3sniJ. aql

!onleA 3atmp\l ]e pailnbw Kind palelaH oq) JO fuadoid FaH
ssaulsn8 s} pamtboz masse aq] pw puma uopznuueiadnS pa8euepy :HaS B s! pena oql

:onFA [aX[el/y pailnbo aunoos pa:]s]] B s] ]as$e aqi 'v

:oiaqx 3dmxo 'tuna OWJO Kind polpla8

B uioiJ p66T flnJ ' liaUe pun1l oq} fq slassz JO uoplsTnboe puoT]ua]u} u]e ]ou s! oiaq] (A)

0
pw :puma oq JO iaquaolq e ;to axTlvlai

t? ol la puma aq) JO iaquapsle o) oouz3slsse telouPuy JO uolsTxoid alp 8upnlpsuoo t,66t
'Clef t :oUe pune eW 'JO saolnosal JO osn B ]o 'fq s)ashe JO uo1]nTnboe w ]ou s} aiaq](x!)

:pune OW

JO ioqu[apy e ;to oxl]e]oi B o] ]o punli oq] JO iaquopy B O] sueol opnloua ]ou op slosse oq}

'oun} ]e]i] ]e siaquaapy o] Xauoua quot )ou pzq U

lo :sJaqwalq o) Xauou] puaT o] =oMod ssaidxa 'Quip ] q] ] 'oxvq )ou ptp '1

:puma OW JO oa3sm.L oql puP g86t =aquaaoa(lgt oioyacl paqstlqelsa '8

lo IC86i ioquaH(I gl =og 10 uo paqsHqu3sa .V

sun pmd aql oiaqn (H)

!pun1l aq3 JO s3asse Telol

aW ;lo AURA 3aHJep\l aqi JO %g 'pune aql JO ouooul JO na.K 000Z-6661. oq) COUP auiooul
JO leal Xue ;to pua oq] ]e 'pomxo :]ou op pune aq] JO glassy osnoq-ul JO onpA calmly aW (n)

!pang OW JO s]asse Tno} oq] JO onFA ]olmlq aq3 JO %01 'omooul JO

n



0 55

the Market Value of the total assets of the Fund, the Trustee shah not make any further
investment in In-house Assets, which would result in the Mlalket Value of In-house Assets
exceeding 5% of the Market Value of the total assets of the Fund.

(d) Some Assets Acquired Before 23 December 1999 Are Not In-house Assets. Subject to the
Act and Regulations, hom time to time, where an asset of the Fund was acquired, or a lease or
Lease Anangement was entered into, under a contract entered into prior to 23 December 1999,
and that asset would otherwise be an In-house Asset of the Fund pursuant to the provisions of
the Act and Regulalians or Sub-rule 8.4, but that asset was not m In-house Asset at the time it
was acquired by the Fund, the asset is not an In-house Asset of the Fund.

(e) Some Assets Acquired After 22 December 1999 May Not Be In-house Assets. Subject to
the Act and Regulations, hdm time to time, where an asset of the Fund was acquired under a
contract entered into after 22 December 1999, and that asset would otherwise be an Li-house
Asset of the Fund pursuant to the provisions of the Act and Regulations or Sub-rule 8.4, that
asset is not an In-house Asset in the following circumstances:-

(i) Where the asset was acquired after 22 December 1999, but before IJuly 2001, and the
asset wou]d not have been an ]n-house Asset of the Fund if acquired prior to 23
December 1999, that asda is not an In-house Asset of the Fund until I July 2001.

0 (a) Where the asset was acquired after 22 December 1999, but before IJuly 2001, and was
still owned by the Fund on I July 2001, or where the asset was acquired after 30 June
2001, the asset wi]] not be an ]n-house Asset if:

A the asset was acquired prior to IJuly 2009, and was acquired solely by way of
reinvestment of dividends or trust distributions in an Entity, in respect of an
investment in that Entity made by the Fund prior to 23 December 1999; or

B. the asset

1.

H.

IH.

lv.

v.

was acquired prior to IJuly 2009;

the Fund is a Fund with less than 5 Members;

the asset is an investment in a company or unit test in which the Fund held a
pre-23 December 1999 investment;

the company or unit aust had 'a Lom principal amount outstanding on 23
Dec.ember 1999; and

the sum of the investments in the asset or assets in the said company or unit
trust, acquired by the Fund after 23 December 1999, do not exceed the limits
specified in Section 70E of the Act.
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to use the same, in such form as the Regulator requires, prior to adopting representation in
accordance with those ruin.

(c) The Representation Rules For Funds With More Than 4, But Fewer Than 50 Members
Where the Fund has more thdn 4, but less than 50 Members, the Fund must comply with:

(i) the Basic Equal Representation Rules; or

(n) he Altemative Agreed Representation Rules

(d)

(e)

The Representation Rules For Funds With More Than 49 Members. Where the Fund has
more than 49 Members, the Fund must comply with the Basic Equal Representation Rules.

The Representation Rules For Funds W'ith 50 0r More Members. Where:

(i) the Fund's membership increases to 50 or more;

(ii) sub-rule 8.5(d) is applicable in respect of the Fund; and

(iii) the Fund dow not, at that time, comply with the Basic Equal Reprwentadon Rules,

0 then the Trustee shall have 90 days to do all acts, matters and things and to make all necessary
changes required of it to emure'Mat the Fund .complies with the Basic Equal.Representation

.uses

8.6

(a)

Other Matters Regarding Boards Of Trustees And Directors

Vacandw in Trusteeship Or On Board Are To Be Remedied Within 90 Days. Where a
vacancy occurs in the membership of a group of natural persons who are Trustees or on the
board of a corporate Trustee, and the Fund is required to comply with the Basic Equal
Representation Rules, the vacancy must be filled within 90 days after it occured in such a way
that the Fund continues to comply with the Basic Equal Representation Rules.

(b) How To Appoint An Independent Trustee Or Director. A group of natural persons who are
Trustees of the Fund may appoint an.additional Independent Trustee, or the board of Directors
of a corporate Trustee of the Fund may appoint an additional Independent Director, as the case
may be, by resolution of a majority of their number.

(c) Restrictions On Appointing Independent Trusted Or Directors. .An additional natural
person Trustee or additional Independent Director, as the case may be, appointed in accordance
with sub-rule 8.6(b), cannot exercise a casting vote in any proceedings of that group of natural
persons who are Trustees or board of Directors of a corporate Trusty, as the case may be.

0
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and against which shall be deducted

@) all direct costs of establishing, operating and temlinating the Fund and any administrative,
insurance and taxation costs relating to the establishment, operation and termination af the
Fund, allocated to the Member's Accumulation Account, whether or not the s8me relate
directly, indirectly or otherwise to one or more of .the amounts refened to in pamgraphs(a),(b)
and(c)CJ,

and the Trustee shall allocate, in respect of any and ajl amounts appropriate to be allocated in respwt
of Members of the Fund or, where \members are members of a glib-liman, in respect of Members of
that sub-plan, the amounts in a fair, reasonable and comistent manner, having regard. to any special
circumstances relating to one or more Members which might impinge upon the allocation of amounts
to a Member's Accumulation Account. Where the Trustee has made the allocations in accordance
with these principles, its decision shall be final.

9.3 Investment Earnings May Be Credited To An Investment Reserve

Subject to the provisions of the Act and Regulation, from time to time, should the Trustee see 6it,
and ior whatever reasonab]e purpose it sha]] sw fit, it may, in its absolute and unfettered discretion,
credit any investment eamings of the Fund to an investment reserve, to be used for satisfbring any
expenses of the Fund, as it sees fit, and which may be allocated in respect of Members of the Fund or,
where Members are members of a sub-plan, in respect of Members of that sub-plan, as and when it
sees Et, subject to the amounts being allocated in a fair, reasonable and consistent manner, having
regard to any special circumstances relatingto one or more Members which might impinge upon the
allocation of amounts to that Member's Accumulation Account.

0

9.4 Pension Liabilities May Be Transferred To A Pension Reserve

Subject to the provisions of the Act and Regulations, from time to time, where an obligation has
arisen for the Trustee to pay one or more pensions Bom the Fund to one or more beneficiaries, the
Trustee may, in its absolute and unfettered discretion, transfer an amount or amounts to one or more
pension reserves, Hor the purpose of paying that pension or pensions, and from which may be
deducted the cost of meeting such expense, taxes or other outgoings as the Trustee decides are
appropriate to be met hom the reserve. Where an amount is so transferred to a pension reserve, the
Trustee may reduce the Member's Accumulation Account, to the extent of the amount transfered and
may, upon receiving the advice of an Actuary or other properly qualified person, transfer amounts
between the pension raerve and Member's Accumulation Account or other reserve, in a fair,
reasonable and consistent manner.

95 Trustee To Make Allocations At Least Annually

Where, during a Year of Income, the Fund has operategsuch that amounts appropriate to be allocated
to Members' Accumulation Accounts have arisen, the Trusty may make ashany allocations of such
amounts during the nurse of the Year ofjhcome as the Trusty thinks fit, but shill in any event make
at least one all3cadon in respect of each Year of.income which encqmpassg! the period.iom the date
of the last allocation(if anyyup to and including the last day of that Year of Income.0
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(a) a statement of financial position of the Fund;

(b) an operating statement of the Fund; and

(c) such other accounts and statements as the Act and Regulations specify, from time to time,

(i) and, where practicable, the Trustee shall prepare those accounts and statements so as to
ensure that the Auditor does not qualify the accounts of the Fund for lack of detail or
non-compliance with relevant Australian Accounting Standards.

9.9 Accounts Required WhereBenefits Solely Lite Assumnce

Where the Fund, at the end of anv Year of Income, is a Fund 6om which the benefits and
entitlements oaid to each individual'Member of the Fund are wholly detemined by reference to
policies of lice assurance, the Trustee shall prepue the following accounts and statements:

(a) a statement that policies of life assurance are in place at the end of the Year of Income;

(b) a statement as to whether those policies have been fully maintained as directed by the relevant
insurers;

(c) . a statement of the identities of those imurers;

(d) the amounts contributed by Employers and Members in respect of the Year of Income;

(e) where not all of Hose amounts have been paid as premiums on those policies, the amount of
premiums paid on those po]icies in respect of the Year of income; and

(f) the expenses incurred by the Fund in respect of the Year of Income, other than amounts
covered by premiums.

9.10 Audit Of The Accounts

Year of Income are audited by the Auditor.

9.11 PrepamdonAnd LodgmentOf Returns

The Trusty shall, in respect of each Year of Income of the Fund, prepare andladge:

(a) with the Regulator:

(i) an annual retum, in the approved tami, containing such information as is required by that
form in relation to the Fund in respect of that Year of Income;

(ii) a certificate, in the approved foml, by the Trustee in relation to Me Fund in inspect of

0

0
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(iv) any other matters which the Trustees or the board, as the case may be, consider
appropriate.

(e) Quorum For A Meeting. A quorum for the purpose of voting at meetings of Trustees shad be
[ in the case of a sing]e individual trusty and in aU other cases, including where the Trustee is
a Constitutional Corporation and the meeting is a meeting of the board of Directors of the
Trustee sitting in that capacity, shall be the greater of:

(i) 2; or

(ii) half of their total number.

(D Voting By Proxy. A Trusty and, where the Trustee is a Constitutional Corporation, a
Director of the Trustee, not able to be present at a meeting of the Tmstees or of the board, as
the case may be, may nominate a person to attend the meeting as the erst-mentioned person's
proxy, subject to the following requirements:-

(i) The person nominated as proxy shall carry into and put before the meeting an authority,
signed by the person in whose place the proxy is attending, in the following tami:-

"L.......................................'...., being a Trustee/Director of the Trustee,
of...................................Superannuation Fund, do hereby authorise...............""'r ':':-,
who presents this document to the meeting, to act as my proxy for the purposes of this
meeting.

0
"Signed. dated.

(ii) A person shall be nominated as proxy for one muting at a time.

(iii) A person nominated as proxy, who is not other:wise a Trustee or a Dhector of the
Trustee, as the case may be, shall be asked to leave the room in which the meeting is
being held, should the chairperson consider that a subject to be discussed is of a sensitive
or confdential nature.

(iv) A person nominated as proxy shall be given an opportunity to read aloud and to table any
written statement from the person in whose place he or she is attending, and shall be
entitled to vote strictly in accordance with the directions of that persona but a proxy, who
is not otherwise a Trustee or a Director of the Trustee, shan not be further entitled to

participate in the discussions and conduct of the meeting.

l0.2 Rules ForMeelings Of Members

(a) When A Meeting Of Members is To Be lleld. Subject to the pmvisiom of Part 11, for the
resolution of disputes, a meaing of the Members of the Fund shah be convened by the Trustees
or, where the Trustee is a Constitutional Corporation, by the Directors of the Tmstee, when:

0 (i) the.Trustee or the board of Directors, as the base may be, considers it necessary; or
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11. RESOLU'nON OF iNQUiKmS AND COMPLAINTS

11.1 Membership of External Dispute Resolution Body(Other Than Sel&Managed
SuperannuationFunds)

If the Fund is not a Self-managed Superannuation Fund and if. pursuant to Division 3 of Part
7.9 of the Corporations Act 2001, the Fund is required to become a member of an extemal
dispute resolution body, the Fund must become a member of such a body.

11.2 in The First Instance

(a) Procedure For Dealing With Complaints. The Trustees, or where the Trustee is a
Constitutional Corporation, the board of Directors of the Trusty, shan within 90 days consider
any inquiry or complaint of one or more Members which has been raised either in a meeting of
the Members, or in writing, and in any case where an inquiry or.complaint is not dealt with to
the satisfaction of the Member or Members within that time the parties shall anange for a
convenient time and place to meet with each other, for the purpose of resolving the matter and
each party, or the representatives of each party, shah be allowed approximately equal time to
present the reasons for and to propose resolution to their grievances.

0 (b) Conduct Of Meetings. The parties present at a meeting of the kind refened to in sub-rule
11.2(da

(i) may, by agreement, appoint a person to chair a mating held to settle a dispute in the Bust
instance, but it shall not be necessary to do so;

(ii) shall appoint a person to take and distribute to all parties in attendance written minutes of
the proceedings at the meeting; and

(in) may agree to convene one or more further meetings to address the issues in dispute.

113 Procedures if No Resolution in Fintlnstance

(a) Reference To External Dispute Resolution Body. If the Fund is not a Self-managed
Superannuation Fund and if. acer a meeting of the kind referred to in sub-rule 11.2(a), there
has been no resolution to the dispute and the dispute is not of a kind which may be referred to
the Superannuation Complaints Tribunal, the Trusty shall infomi the other parties of their
right, if any, to refer the matters in dispute to the external dispute resolution body of which the
Fund is a Member.

(b) Reference To Superannuation Complaints Tribunal. If the Fund is not a Se#.managed
Superannuation Fund and if. acer a meeting of the kind referred to in sub-rule 11.2(a), there
has been no resolution to the dispute, the Trustee shah infomi the other parties of thdr right, if
any, to refer the matt©rs in dispute to the Superannuation Complaints Tribunal.

0
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12.6 Receipts And Payments With Assets RatherThan Cash

Subject to the provisions of this Deed contained in sub-rule 5.4(a), restricting .the.payment of benefits
and'entitlements otherwise than in cash, and subject also to the provisions of the Act and Regulations,
from time to time, where:

(a) any benefits or entitlements of Members are payable, transfeinble or receivable by or to the
Fund;or

0) any liabilities incuned on behalf of the Fund are required to be satisfied; or

(c) any assets are owing to or are to be acquired by the Fund,

the Trustee may, with the agreement of the other.party, in lieu of money and at its
unfettered discretion make or receive settlement of the amounts concerned by:

absolute and

(d) transfening assets of the Fund to; or

(e) receiving a transfer of assets from,

another person, at the assets' ami's length Muket Value.

0 12.7 Members To Provide Certain Information AtThe Trustee's Request

Every Member and every peron claiming.a benefit or entitlement, or in receipt of a pension, gr othe!
beneht or entitlement stihll, hom time to'dme, give the Trustee such infomiadon or authorisation and
produce such documents as the Trustee shah consider necessary for the purposes of giving effect to
the provisions of this Deed.

12.8 Variation Of Trusts OrDeed

The Trustee may and, where the Fund is a Standard Employer Sponsored Funds the Trustee and the
Standard Emp+oyQ! Sponso! may, at. any dme amend, fev6kq ieplaw or modifbl.all or anX of .the
provisions of by deed i)r ether.wriRen instrument or by resolution in writing, provided that
much amendment, revocation or modification does not:

(a)

0)

(c)

alter the objects of the Fund;

reduce the benefits and entitlements payable to Members;

alter the rights and benefits of existing Members in a manner such that, on the whole, equity
betwwn Members is not maintained; or

(d) offend the provisions of the Act and Regulations as they exist, hom time to time, or any
re-enactments or replacements of the Act and Regulations made abet the date of this Deed.

12.9 EHbct Of Changes in RdevantLegislation

0 The requirements for the Fund to constitute a. Compo)ling Superannuatbn Fund and .g Regulated
Superannuation Fund, in accordance with the Act and'Regulations, the Tax Act, the Corpomtions
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0 SClIEDULE

THE PROVISIONS lIEREINBEFORE REFERRED TO

DATEOFDEED: 01/10/02

TRUSTEE: cOlIN WRIGHT
KA']R]NAANNVVRIGHT
KEVl{ WRIGHT
MARY JO WRIGHT

FUND NAME: Tile WRmiir BROS SUPERANNUAUON

INCEPTION DA'jl'E: OI/I0/02

(1

g





IN WITNESS WHEREOF these presents have been executed by the

parties hereto on the day and year first hereinbefore referred to.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by the said:

JOHN WRK}HT

a Tmstee

KA'l'REBA ANN WRIGHT

a Trustee

KEVIN WRIGlIT
a Trustee

MARY JO WR]GHT
a Trustee

inthepresence of:

)

)

)





DEEDOFRETIREMENTOFTRUSTEE
H- llBI =

THE WRIGHT BROS SUPERANNUATION FUND
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DEEDOFRETIREMENTOFTRUSTEE

THIS DEED OF RETIREMENT OF TRUSTEE is made on the date specified in the Schedule
attached to this deed as the 'Date of Deed '.

PARTIES The persons named and described in the Schedule as the Retiring Trustee

(Retiring Trustee)

The persons named and described in the Schedule as the Continuing Trustee

(Continuing Trustee)

ANDO The persons named and described in the Schedule as the Members

(Members)

RECITALS

A. A superannuation fund known by the name set out in the Schedule as the 'Name of
Fund ' (Fund) was established for the benefit of certain present and future persons as
would become members of the Fund and their dependants, on the date set out in the
Schedule as the 'Date of Establishment of Fund '.

B.

c.

D.

The Retiring Trustee wishes to retire as trustee of the Fund as from the 'Date of
Retirement ' set out in the Schedule (Date of Retirement)-

The parties wish to accept this deed as the required notice in writing of the retirement
of the Retiring Trustee as trustee of the Fund as from the Date of Retirement.

The parties by their execution of this deed agree that the retirement of the Retiring
Trustee take effect on the Date of Retirement.

OPERATIVEPROVISIONS

1 . Retirement of Trustee

(a)

(b)

The Retiring Trustee hereby retires as trustee of the Fund as from the Date of
Retirement.

The parties hereby accept this deed as the required notice in writing of the
retirement of the Retiring Trustee as trustee of the Fund as from the Date of

2 Transfer

The Retiring Trustee and the Continuing Trustee hereby agree to arrange for the
transfer of all assets of the Fund in their possession or under their control to the
Continuing Trustee with all practicable speed and to do all such further acts, matters
and things as are required to vest the assets of the Fund in the Continuing Trustee.

3. Release

The Retiring Trustee is hereby released from their obligations as trustee under the
Trust Deed for the Fund and from all claims and liabilities which may arise in respect
of the trusteeship for the Fund relating to the period after the Date of Retirement.
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4 Interpretation

In this deed:

(a)

(b)

a reference to a gender includes the other gendersl

a reference to persons shall include corporations and other entities recognised
by lawn and

(c) the singular includes the plural and vice versa

EXECUTED as a deed on the date set out in the attached Schedule

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said MARY JO WRIGHT as Retiring
Trustee in the presence of: © g

MARYJO

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said KEVIN WRIGHT as Retiring
Trustee in the presence of:

KEVIN WRIGHT

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said JOHN WRIGHT as Continuing
Trustee in the presence of:

JOHN WRIGHT

Witness Witness full name

© Topdocs
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SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said KATRINA ANN WRIGHT as
Continuing Trustee in the presence of: ,.4,Z/t.

KATRINAANN.6rRIGHT

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said JOHN WRIGHT as Member in
the presence of:

JOHN WRiGhT

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said KATRINA ANN WRIGHT as
Member in the presence of:

KATRINA AN iy#WRIGHT

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said MARY JO WRIGHT as Member
in the presence of: q

MARY VQ WRIGHT

Witness Witness full name

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED by
the said KEVIN WRIGHT as Member in
the presence of:

KEVIN WRIGHT

Witness Witness full name
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SCHEDULE

DATEOFDEED:

RETIRING TRUSTEE: MARY JO WRIGHT
KEVIN WRIGHT

JOHN WRIGHT
KATRINA ANN WRIGHT

JOHN WRIGHT
KATRINA ANN WRIGHT
MARY JO WRIGHT
KEVIN WRIGHT

THE WRIGHT BROS SUPERANNUATION FUND

CONTINUING TRUSTEE

MEMBERS

NAMEOFFUND:

DATEOFESTABLISHMENT
OFFUND:

DATEOFRETIREMENT=

I OCTOBER 2002
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